EXECUTIVE ACTION - HOUSE BILL 2 -~ JANUARY 7, 1992

EDUCATION
Agriculture Experiment Station Page 12
Board of Public Education Page 2
Bureau of Mines .. ~Page 12
Commissioner of Higher Education Page 5
Cooperative Extension Service Page 12
Fire Service Training School Page 12
Forest & Conserv. Experiment Station Page 12
Montana Schcol for the Deaf and Blind Page 2
Office of Public Instruction Page 3
Six University Units Page 7
Vo-Tech Centers Page 6

GENERAL GCVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS
Administration, Dept. of Page 38
Commissioner of Political Practices Page 28
Crime Control Division Page 30
Environmental Quality Page 15
Governor’s Office Page 21
Highway Traffic Safety Page 30
Judiciary Page 15
Justice, Dept. of Page 31
Legislative Auditor Page 14

Language Page 14

Legislative Council Page 15
Legislaive Fiscal Analyst Page 15
Military Affairs, Dept. of Page 41
Public Employees’ Retirement Div. Page 41
Revenue, Dept. of Page 35
Secretary of State Page 25
State Auditor Page 28
Transportation, Dept. of : Page 34

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Family Services, Dept. of Page 66
Health, Dept. of Page 43
Labor and Industry : Page 46

SRS, Dept. of Page 48



1.54-Ay-1' ~al CAm~y ot
D i -

LONG RANGE PLANNING

NATURAL RESOURCES & COMMERCE
Agriculture, Dept. of
Commerce, Dept. of
Fish, Wildlife and Parks
Livestock, Dept. of
Natural Resources, Dept. of
Public Service Commission
State Lands, Dept. of

wr
il WV LT WY —

Library Commission
Montana Arts Council

Department of Corrections & Human Serv.

Boiler Plate

Corrections Medical

Court Ordered Evaluations

Elimination of Special Serv.
Mod, Parole Violators Mod and
Peace Officers Training Mod

Fiscal 1990 Cost Settlement

Funding Switch

Galen Program Changes

General Savings, Community Serv.,
Local Jurisdiction Sentencing,
Worker’s Comp. Rate Adj. and
License Plate Factory

Ihler Lawsuit

Ihler Ruling Compliance

Inflation Adjustment

Institutional Reimbursements

Montana State Hospital Canteen

Personal Services Shortfall

Population Increase

Prison Industries Revolving

Program Staffing Levels

Service Contracts - EHSC

Technical Advisor/MSP

Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION

Fage
Page
Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page
Page
Page
Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

79

80
83
85
85
81
83
80
81

-~

88
87
87

88
96
88
94
93

93
91
89
88

95
91
91
93
90
88
88
93
91
S1
89



MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
52nd LEGISLATURE - 1lst SPECIAL SESSION

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

Call to Order: By Chair Bardanouve, on January 7, 1992, at 8:08
a.m.

ROLL CALL

Ray Peck, Vice-Chairman (D)
Dorothy Bradley (D)
Jonn Cobb (R)

Dorothy Cody (D)

Mary Ellen Ccnnelly (D)
Ed Grady (R)

Larry Grinde (R)

John Johnson (D)

Mike Kadas (D)

Berv Kimberley (D)

Wm. "Red" Menahan (D)
Jerry Nisbet (D)

Mary Lou Peterson (R)
Joe Quilici (D)

Chuck Swysgood (R)

Bob Thoft (R)

Tom Zook (R)

Staff Present: Terry Cohea, Legislative Fiscal Analyst
Sylvia Kinsey, Committee Secretary
LFA and OBPP Analysts

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and
discussion are paraphrased and condensed.

Announcements/Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE said according to the
Fiscal Analyst's figures there is still a shortfall of over
$5.6 million in the subcommittee action. He said the
committee would begin HB 2 with Section E on Education.
House Appropriation Committee met in the old Supreme Court
Chambers to accommodate the public and State Departments.

Mrs. Cohea handed out EXHIBIT 1 and briefly discussed the
reductions in the subcommittees to date and action still to
be completed. EXHIBIT 2, worksheets for HB 2 were passed
out for the use of the committee. She said gold sheets
passed around would replace those in the exhibit.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 2 of 102

HEARING AND EXECUTIVE ACTION OF HOUSE BILL 2

EDUCATION COMMITTEE Section E

REPRESENTATIVE PECK, Education Subcommittee Chair, conducted the
Hearing on Section E on Education.

Board of Public Education
E-1, LFA, E-1, Exec., and white worksheet.

Rep. Peck said the committee went along with the Governor's
recommendation. The total amount of the reduction is consistent,
but they changed the scurce of funding, reguiring that the Board
themselves come up with the additional plus $3,000 from their
funds rather than taking it from Council money. The first year
reduction is indicated in the funding switch from general fund to
the fees paid by teachers into the Council. and the contested
hearings that were provided in anticipation of a number of
increased hearings has not materialized and was reduced in both
years. f

Motion: REP. PECK moved adoption of the Board of Public
Education budget reduction.

Discussion: There was some discussion on whether or not the
public knew of the hearing, and CHAIR PECK said they were told
yesterday. We did not know the order in which they would come up
and interested parties knew they should be present. He pointed
out that representatives from the Montana School for the Deaf and
Blind (MSDF) were present.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

Montana School for the Deaf and Blind
E-5 LFA, E-1 Exec., White worksheet in EXHIBIT 2

REP. PECK said this budget was négotiated directly between the
Governor and the MSDB. There were no adjustments made in
subcommittee.

Motion: REP. PECK moved adoption of the MSDB budget.

Discussion: REP. BRADLEY asked what the cut means to MSDB and
asked if the director could make a statement.

Mr. Prickett said the impact will be less services. They
sincerely hope they will not be required to lay off any employees
or to curtail any current programs. It is clear that the quality
of the services provided will be impacted and lowered. They are
suffering some additional funding losses in other areas and the
impact of this could result in serious destruction to the
program, but will manage as best they can.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 3 of 102

Vote: The motion passed 15-3 with Reps. Cody, Bradley and Nisbet
voting no.

Office of Public Instruction
E-7, LFA, E~2 Exec., White worksheet

REP. PECK said the OPI reduction was reduced on a motion that
takes the three 06 items, Personal Services, Operating Expenses
and Equipment and applies a 5% reduction to those. It takes the
09 items, the next 5 items, and applies an 8% reduction on those.
It is somewhat less than the Executive recommendation, but the
committee was attempting to bring the 06 items more in line with
those of other elected officials.

Motion: REP. PECK moved the adoption of the sub-committee's
recommendation.

Discussion: REP. KADAS said he felt it should be clear to
everyone that particularly in the areas of Special Ed Contingency
and Secondary Vo-Ed the cuts are below previous year budget.
There will be a reduction in the money that was there, not a
reduction in increase. He pointed out that it was going to cause
some difficulty in terms of what will happen in these
circumstances is that the OPI will have less money to forward to

chool districts for those particular needs. In probably all
cases the district will raise taxes because that amount is
already built into that district's budget. The effect of this
action is an increase to local taxpayers.

REP. BRADLEY asked if someone could give them a more specific
idea of the Vo-Ed cuts. She asked if they thought those dollars,
for the most part, will be made up at the local level or will it
be actual cuts in those kinds of programs: Who will it hit and
what will it do to the program? REP. PECK said it would vary
from school to school. When you distribute that amount of money
over all the secondary schools that are eligible in the State of
Montana, some secondary schools choose not to apply because the
dollar amount is too small. Some secondary schools, such as one
in Helena where they have planned, in relation to some curriculum
changes, for about $20,000 in Capitol High School. This will be
reduced by that percent and it will create a problem that they
will have to try to make up out of general fund. He said this
was a problem because the OPI has already sent out notice to the
schools next year. In Special Ed, they will actually get a 3%
decrease because of new programs coming on line in some schools
and other costs associated with Special Ed, which will be in
addition to the decrease we have on this particular bill on a
fund that was not increased.

REP. KADAS said if the question is whether the district will
reduce the program, he thought if one looked at the voted levies
in Montana over the last year, over 90% of the levies passed. He
said he would assume from this that they will increase their
taxes to backfill the cut.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 4 of 102

Vote: Motion failed, 8 to 9. Roll call vote # 1.

Discussion: REP. THOFT asked if there weren't substantial
increases in the Personal Services area coming out of the last
session? He asked what those were compared to these cuts. He
asked if there wasn't a sizeable increase in the administration
of OPI? Mr. Groepper, OPI, said he thought this question was
referring to two items that were dealt with initially as
modifications, one of which ended up in the Personal Services
budget and one is a line item expenditure detailed further down
in HB 2. The first issue dealt with curriculum specialists. They
were using a large portion of federal money to fund a curriculum
specialist and the federal funding was going down. We were
between 60 to 70% funding with federal money and the Legislature
approved about $200,000 a vear so the curriculum specialists
could be funded more out of general fund rather than federal
money. The other increase that the administration budget
received was for financial management controls. The office of
the Legislative Auditor had audited their office and indicated
they did not have sufficient staff for the amount of money we
were expected to manage out to the school districts. Along with
the two new guaranteed tax base programs and refinancing or
rescheduling how they paid the school transportation, they
increased staff to approximately 4 FTE to handle the financial
management. After the Governor's first round of cuts we left one
of those FTE vacant. The cuts we are dealing with, in part, go
into those programs to reduce personal services. In round terms
there is about $400,000 in personal services increases to deal
with the curriculum specialists and financial management staff
and some of those positions are being held vacant to address this
particular shortfall.

REP. THOFT said he thought the important thing to note is that
OPI came up with these suggested cuts. He asked if that was
true. Mr. Groepper said the Governor first came out and asked
all agencies for basically an 8% across the board reduction. He
felt this was an effort to find out if they were cut 8%, where
were the cuts to be. Superintendent Keenan said if we are to cut
8% in administration, we will cut a major portion in personal
services and surrender $20,000 in operating expenses and $50,000
in equipment. At that time we assumed all other elected
officials would be asked to do the same thing, recognizing the
Governor had problems and we were prepared to make the 8% across
the board cut. About a month later, we found out other elected
officials did not go the full 8% and ended up with 3%, 4% and 5%
cuts. It was our position that our Constitutional office is as
important as the other four and we wanted to be treated fairly.
That is all we are asking, and that is all we asked the
subcommittee to do, was to treat us the same way.

REP. THOFT, asked Mr. Groepper if initially could OPI have taken
these cuts in the area of personal services? Mr. Groepper said
they did offer to take those cuts, all but $70,000 in personal
services. REP. THOFT then asked why this can't be done now and

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 5 of 102

leave the money in these school programs? Mr. Groepper said at
the 8% level, we have 5 specialist positions vacant and are still
not projected to meet 8% cuts in FY /92. At the level the
committee has funded us versus an 8% cut, there is about $100,000
difference. The cuts you are talking about in distribution to
schools amount to a far greater amount than the $100,000
difference between a 5% level cut and an 8% level cut in personal
services.

REP. THOFT commented that he did not understand why they could
have taken 8% at one time and reduced it to 5% now and taken
money out of the programs. CHAIR PECK said there were other
people that were required to submit reductions of 8% that we are
no longer getting 8% cut of. We have scme departments and
agencies that are showing 0%. He suggested if there was
agreement to take 8% out of everybody else he would vote with him
to take 8% out of OPI, but let’s not play politics. Let’s go
down the line on it. -

REP. KADAS told REP. THOFT he felt it was important to note we
are dealing with two fairly distinct programs here, the
operational budget and pass-through money. The Executive
proposed more cuts than half the monies that are proposed in some
committee recommendations. The subcommittee reduced the
Executive cuts on pass-through monies. Your question is why not
reduce the pass-through money cuts and take more out of their own
budget. The subcommittee has already done that. The cuts in the
pass-through were over 10%; we reduced those to 8%. The
Executive budget cuts in the operational section of OPI was over
10%, three times as much as any other operational cuts for
elected officers. The subcommittee did not think that was fair.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved the subcommittee recommendation in the
06 programs.

Discussion: REP. KADAS said this would be a 5% cut in the
operating budget, the first 3 items on the sheet. He said this
would separate the operation from the pass-through and see what
happens. He said he would note that OPI’s cut is higher at this
level than any other elected office so far.

Vote: The motion passed 15 to 2 with 1 absent. Roll call vote #
2.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved to accept the subcommittee
recommendations on #4, 5, 6 and 7, the 09 programs.

Discussion: REP. KADAS said these are all funds that pass
through the office. The subcommittee has reduced the recommended
cuts from a little over 10% to 8%.

Vote: Motion passed 11 to 6 with 1 absent. Roll call vote #3.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 6 of 102

commissioner of Higher Education
E-15 LFA, E9 Exec, gold worksheet

REP. PECK said the reductions were negotiated between the
Executive office, the Board of Regents (BOR) and the
Commissioner’s office. The committee has recommended the
adoption of the figures on the gold sheet.

Motion: REP. PECK moved the adoption of the subcommittee report.

Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if these are the figures that
were presented by the Governor. REP. PECK said there were some
distribution corrections that had to be made in 793, but
basically they are the Governor’s figures.

REP. KADAS said the committee recommended about $1 million less
than the Governor’s recommendation.

REP. BRADLEY asked for a little more discussion of the impact,
Mr. Hutchinson said that of the $200,000 targeted for the
Commissioner of Higher Education, approximately $100,000 of that
will come out of Student Assistance. Originally, the Executive
Budget called for $399,000 to be eliminated from Student
Assistance and the committee agreed this could be reduced down to
$100,000. The balance at this time will have to be taken out of
the Commissioner’s office in some way.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said as a rearrangement of this money, your
office itself will have a bigger cut than that proposed by the
Governor, but not the Student Assistance program. The shift was
to your operational budget? Commissioner Hutchinson said at this
time that is correct.

REP. BRADLEY asked what the impact would be if the cut of

Student Assistance money was made. Commissioner Hutchinson said,
at this point, they are hoping they have no students that are
currently on student aid or who are eligible for student aid will
lose it, but it will mean new students will not be able to get
additional aid. He said it will hurt, and when you are
ratcheting up tuitions, which they are likely to do, and cutting
student aid on the other side, you can see the problem created
for the student population.

REP. BRADLEY asked if it is probable, given the present scenario,
that more students will actually be in need and that the demand

., will be going up. Commissioner Hutchinson said that is a very
logical conclusion.

Vote: Motion passed 11 to 6 with one absent. Roll call vote #4.

Vocational-Technical Centers
E-19 LFA, E-4 Exec, gold worksheet

REP. PECK said a comparison of the gold sheet with the white

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 7 of 102

sheet would note about a $7,000 difference in the far column
which reflects a redistribution of the dollars in the Student
Assistance. Basically, complying with what the committee did in
changing the student assistance and the redistribution, required
taking some items out of the base such as bond payments, that
were not supposed to be there. It is basically in line with the
Executive’s recommendation.

Motion/Vote: REP. PECK moved the adoption of the subcommittee
report. The motion passed 14 to 3 with one absent and Reps.
Bradley, Menahan and Nisbet voting no.

REP. PECK suggested skipping the white page which was language
and the committee would take it up later. This was agreed tc by
the committee.

Six University Units
E-21 LFA, E-10 Exec., gold worksheet

REP. PECK said there was some distribution changes in this budget
in regard to the Student Assistance and basically approving the
recommendations from the Executive branch.

Motion: REP. PECK moved the adoption of the subcommittee report.

Discussion: REP. BRADLEY asked Commissioner Hutchinson to
comment on this. She felt there was some confusion about what
the dollar increases were in this budget that was appropriated by
the last session. Her recollection was that besides trying to
deal with the lowest faculty salaries in the country and
increased enrollments, we are trying to salvage the accreditation
of some of the major programs. She would like the dollars put
into perspective as to what the increases were and the context of
the last several years.

Commissioner Hutchinson said in terms of general fund the last
Legislature appropriated $45.6 million to Higher Education. That
figure has to be reduced in three categories. There were
decreases from FY ’90 to ‘91 in other funding sources, largely
the six mill levy. They also had some expenditures that
increased from FY ‘90 to ’91 and there were some enrollment
adjustments. When you take those three categories out, the
actual new money is about $32 million, not $45 million. Against
that $32 million, if you stack the $15 million cut that is being
proposed by the Education Subcommittee, it leaves them about $17
million. The pay plan and the arbitrated faculty salaries alone
eat that up, and we can array against that a whole variety of
obligations that Higher Education has.

Tape 1, side 2
REP. BRADLEY asked if she could get some sort of a picture of
what this will do to the system. Commissioner Hutchinson said he
had proposed a scenario to the campuses and asked them what they

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 8 of 102

would do to respond. His suggestion was to annualize the
proposed tuition surcharge and perhaps reduce it by $1 per
student credit hour which is an option that could be considered.
Each student would be paying $14 more per semester credit hour,
and if they bring the out-of-state tuition to the level of their
peers, he asked how would they respond to it. He said every
campus would reduce their library budgets, reduce their
maintenance, and reduce operations in travel. There will be lost
positions in faculty, staff and administrators and significantly
reduced services and hours available to the students. Most
campuses will also reduce courses in sections and the current
estimate ranges between 250 and 300 courses or sections in the
next year. There are an average of 40 students in a course or
section, so we are talking about 12,000 students' seats that are
affected.

REP. BRADLEY asked if that dollar amcunt per credit was adopted
by the Regents, what percentage of increase would that be for the
students. Ccmmissioner Butchinscn said he did not remember the
exact percentage increase but believed it was in the 20% toc 30%
range. He was told it was a 33% increase.

REP. BRADLEY said the students would be facing a 33% increase
next year for a sloppier system because of the additional cuts.
Commissioner Hutchinson said the students would be paying more
for a less efficient system. He did not think the students would
be able to get through in as timely a fashion because of the
unavailability of courses and sections.

REP. BRADLEY said she had been concerned about the number of
students who had told her because already the decrease in
sections, particularly in the freshman year which forces them to
delay prerequisites, they have to take 5 years for what is
usually 4 years. Because of this, increasing numbers of high
school students are leaving. Traditionally, a certain number has
always left, but the last time she checked, this was
substantially going up. She asked if they had any documentation
on this. Commissioner Hutchinson said he did not have historical
information that would indicate the trend line, but suspects she
is right and that it is going up. There is a federal survey that
is conducted and they are able to determine the residencies of
students. In 1990 28% of the college bound Montana students were
going out of state. There is a program called the Western
Undergraduate Exchange Program which is under the auspices of
WICHE, and Montana, of all the Western states is the largest
exporter of students in this program. He had heard Boys State
and Girls State conducted a survey this last year about the
number of those students planning to leave and they are trying to
obtain that data.

REP. BRADLEY said when she checked a year ago on the trend, that
only S years ago it was only 22% or 23% that were going out of

state, whereas now it is already up to 28%. She asked if he had
any information to show that was true. Commissioner Hutchinson

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 9 of 102

said those are believable data to him and suspects we are having
an increase. When we go through the downsizing scenario there
will be reduced access for students in Montana and that likely
will drive more students out-of-state.

REP. BRADLEY said, if we were at this point following the
recommendation of the Commission on the 90's and beyond, what
additional dollars would be committed this year that would
increase? Commissioner Hutchinson said as they came to the 52nd
Legislature they were looking at catch up money alone, not
inflationary dollars, etc. They needed $35 million over 5 years
or $7 million a year to catch up to their peers. He said they
not only didn't have it, but were going in the opposite
direction.

CHAIR PECK said we agreed during the phase of this that the
Montana University System's six units had about 20% to 21% of
non-resident students attending. When told by Commissioner
Hutchinson that was correct, he said we must rank pretty high as
an importing state also. Commissioner Hutchinson said that will
depend on the institution you look at. U of M has the highest
number of non-resident students followed by MSU and Montana Tech.
He said we are not only the largest exporter, we are also the
largest importer of students from other states.

REP. PECK said we don't seem to have a very strong reputation
within the boundaries, but have a good reputation outside the
boundaries in terms of an educational program in the University
System. Commissioner Butchinson said the largest contributor of
those incoming in the WUE program is Minnesota. He said in the
next year or so it is anticipated Minnesota will drop out of
WICHE and join a mid-western compact and they are hoping they can
stay in both, but was not sure the Minnesota Legislature would
want that unwarranted duplication.

CHAIR PECK called the committee's attention to some data and
asked the Commissioner if they put all the surcharge on all non-
resident students in all of the 6 units they would still be
significantly below the non-resident tuition for our peer
institutions? Commissioner Hutchinson said if they were to put
that surcharge on and annualize it they wouldn't be substantially
below our peers but would still be below, yes.

CHAIR PECK said if you put the surcharge on at Tech you would
only be 62.6% of the peer institution non-resident tuition. The
high point would be at Western where you would achieve a 98.9%,
but the two big institutions are at 84% and 85%. Commissioner
Hutchinson said those figures sound about right. If we were to
annualize the surcharge it would take another $35 per semester
credit hour for non-resident students to bring them to 100% of
the peers.

CHAIR PECK said he would like to suggest that taxpayers in
Montana, given the present financial circumstances of the state,

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 10 of 102

would be very concerned to know they are not collecting at least
the average non-resident tuition of these peers. He thought he
might suggest some language to offer guidance to the Regents. It
is their authority, but thinks most of the committee members
would agree we should strive to get up to at least the peer
average if we are going to talk about peer expenditures.
Commissioner Hutchinson said they agree and felt the Regents
would be sympathetic to that language.

REP. GRINDE asked if the enrollment has increased at the six
units. Commissioner Hutchinson said at this time five of the six
units in the University System are showing enrollment increases.
The one exception is Eastern and the largest increases are at U
of M and Western. They are not projecting enrollment increases
for the fall. They are anticipating some enrollment limitations
placed upon the campuses as a part of their commitment to
quality, through their downsizing effort. He said he felt there
was desire for students to attend, but simply did not have the
space for them.

REP. GRINDE said barring next year, the trend is for increases in
the system, and asked if that was correct. Commissioner
Hutchinson said system-wide, that would be correct.

REP. CODY asked if it is accurate to say that no matter how much
money the Governor or the Legislature gives the University
System, we cannot tell you how to spend the dollars.

Commissioner Hutchinson said we have been told, in some ways, how
to spend the money with rather strict line item appropriations.
He said he suspected there could be a Constitutional battle
mounted on the question, but they are pretty much adhering to
line item appropriations at this time.

REP. CODY said the bottom line is that the BOR has the control of
where the money goes. Commissioner Hutchinson said that is a
matter that needs to be decided by the courts. He said it is
their opinion that is correct.

REP. BRADLEY said she wanted to be sure she understood where we
are with the tuition. If that 33% tuition increase took place
next year for Montana students, where would they rate with other
students who are peers in other states? Commissioner Hutchinson
said the out-of-state students would be at 100% of the average of
their peers, the in-state students would be at 111% of their
peers.

REP. BRADLEY asked, if they were at 111% of the peers, at that
time considering the appropriation with these cuts, how far
behind the peers would the state be with the other sources of
revenue? Commissioner Hutchinson said he is not sure and was
told about 80%.

REP. KADAS said he would like to make clear to the committee and
to the people present what is going on. The first thing the

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 11 of 102

subcommittee recommended was that there be a tuition surcharge in
the first year. We put in a $4.5 million to offset any tultlon
surcharge in this semester of FY '92. We don't have the
flexibility to do that for next year and have essentially gone
along with the Governor's recommendation that a $14 million cut,
with approximately 10% be taken out of the University System in
FY '93. The majority of that cut will be made up with tuition
because the Regents have recognized that if the system is going
to maintain any level of quality it cannot sustain significantly
more cuts. It is clear that tuition can be raised some, but felt
the 33% increase is too much, and it is possible under what is
being recommended here that the tuition increase could be 40%. It
depends on what the Regents do, as to whether they want to take
more than $2.1 million in cuts the second year or less. If they
take less, they will have to increase tuition. He £felt it should
be clear the Regents have made the decision and he thinks they
will make the decision to take the bulk of the offset of $13
million will be tuition increases. The subcommittee recommended
reducing the total second year cut from $14 million to $13
million because of some specific instances. (1) While there is
still a cut in student assistance, we reduced that cut from over
$300,000 to $100,000 at the recommendation of the Commissioner.
(2) In the Vo-Tech budget there are bond costs they have to pay.
There is no way to avoid those and the subcommittee tried to
cffset them. The bottom line is that the system is in troubie
and this action will not make it any better. The subcommittee
recognizes the University System is a part of state government
and has to take cuts like the rest, but there is going to have to
be more revenue. If there isn't any more revenue, he did not see
any way to avoid cuts like this.

REP. ZOOK said we need to keep in mind that we are talking about
decreases in increases and we also need to keep in mind the
University System has other sources of monies, endowments, etc.
As to whether the Regents decide to increase tuitions or not,
that is their decision, not ours.

REP. PECK said he did not like to do so, but would ask the
democrats on the committee to support the subcommittee decision.
We are searching to try to ameliorate the tuition question that
is going to fall upon students. He sugdested the BOR have under
study now the "so called" commitment to quality which is a down-
sizing of the University System. He has some language later that
will deal with that which says we will not penalize them for
down-sizing, and that was in the bill last session. He said REP.
ZOOK made a good point that we are not talking about cuts. The
Commissioner has indicated to you that it is, but when they
negotiate an agreement that increases salaries, they can't hold
the Legislature always responsible for accepting the financial
responsibility they create. He reminded the committee of what
was done in Public Education and said he felt it necessary to be
fair in terms of our treatment of education and public schools. K
through 12 are very important. He asked members to vote with the
subcommittee now and, hopefully, there would be something more

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 12 of 102

positive before they get to the floor.

Vote: The motion by REP. PECK to accept the subcommittee report
passed 14 to 4. Roll call vote #5.

Agriculture Experiment Station
E-26 LFA, E-14 Exec., gold worksheet

REP. PECK said the subcommittee is $15,783 over the Governor's
recommended level. The difference is the sharing of the
distribution pulled out of the base again. It is their figures
less the correction in the distribution that took place.

Motion/Vote: REP. PECK moved the adoption of the subcommittee
report. The motion passed 15 to 3 with Reps. Bradley, Menahan
and Quilici voting no.

Cooperative Extension Service
E-31 LFA, E-15 Exec., gold worksheet

REP. Peck said again the difference was the distribution that
took place.

Motion/Vote: REP. PECK moved the committee report. The motion
passed 16-2 with Reps. Bradley and Cody voting no.

Porest & Conservation Experiment Station
E-33 LFA, E-17 Exec., gold worksheet

REP. PECK said the only difference is the $1,475 which is again
the distribution matter.

Hotidn/vote: REP. PECK moved adoption of the Committee report.
The motion passed 17 to 1 with Rep. Bradley voting no.

Bureau of Mines
E-35 LFA, E-16 Exec., gold worksheet

REP PECK said again the $2,678 is a distribution factor which is
the difference between the committee report and the Executive
recommendation.

Motion/Vote: REP. PECK moved adoption of the subcommittee
report. Motion passed 13 to 5 with Reps. Bradley, Quilici, Cody,
Cobb and Menahan voting no.

Fire Service Training School
E-39 LFA, E-19 Exec., gold worksheet

REP. PECK said this is basically the Executive recommendation
with the distribution correction in it for $478.

Motion/Vote: REP. PECK moved the adoption of the subcommittee

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 13 of 102

report. Motion passed 16 to 2 with Reps. Johnson and Nisbet
voting no.

REP. RADAS asked the committee to go back to the OPI sheet, E-7
LFA, E-2 Exec., white worksheet, and said he had missed making a
motion. He referred to item 8 in HB 999, dealing with out-of-
district placement for Special Ed. This is an 8% cut there and
he forgot to include that in the second motion.

Motion/Vote: REP. KADAS moved to adopt the subcommittee
recommendation on item 8, HB 999. Motion passed 13 to 5 with
Reps. Quilici, Menahan, Cody, Bradley and Nisbet voting no.

REP. PECK said the LFA has suggested consideration of the School
Egualization Account adjustment. Mrs. Cchea explained this to
the committee and said the numbers may be changed later on in the
process.

Motion/Vote: REP. PECK moved to adopt the Executive
recommendation amount of $41.5 million for the School
Equalization Account at this time (E-3, Executive book) with the
understanding it will have to be corrected. Motion passed
unanimously.

REP. PECX asked the committee toc turn to the white worksheset on
language items(following Vo-Tech system). He said the first one
would go into the bill just one time and would cover all of it.
He read the language. He said we need the language because of
the agencies, the experiment station, etc., that will need some
refinancing or refunding from that due to the cuts.

Motion: REP. PECK moved the adoption of the language.

REP. KADAS said it was important for the committee to understand
this is a fairly significant change from past practices. The
language says they can take the tuition and move it any place
within the University System, so when they increase tuition,
those dollars are essentially a pool for the system and gives
them the rudiments of the lump sum policy and is a limited
experiment that we are allowing. We need to do something because
of the Experiment Station and the affiliated institutions
attached to the University do nct receive any tuition revenue.
They are strictly general fund-federal fund revenue. By taking
the 8% out of them, we need to allow some flexibility so they can
pay their faculty as well.

Vote: Motion passed 17 to 1, with Rep. Swysgood woting no.

REP. PECK read (#2), “"Item--- reduces the-—--" etc. and said this
gives them the management authority and needs to go into each
area.

Motion: REP. PECK moved adoption of the language. Motion passed
20tions
unanimously.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 14 of 102

REP. PECK read the intent language (#3) which stated the Montana
University System is not contingent upon or tied to any action
concerning operation of the state liquor stores. He said what
the subcommittee is saying is that we definitely do not want to
put the two together. We do not think booze and education is a
very good mix and want to state it plainly and up front in this
bill.

Motion/Vote: Motion by REP. PECK to adopt the intent language.
Motion passed 16 to 2, with Reps. Cobb and Swysgood voting no.

CHAIR PECK said the existing language in HB 2 has to be passed on
and inserted in this bill. It says if the commitment to quality
or downsizing takes place, the 53rd Legislature would not
penalize them for any downsizing operations thev take. (#4)

Motion/Vote: Motion by REP. PECK to adopt the language. Motion
passed 16 to 2, with Reps. Quilici and Connelly voting no.

REP. PECK said he would like to ask that the LFA be instructed to
draft the statement relative to non-resident tuition and that it
is the intent and desire of this special session of the 52nd
Legislature that the Regents achieve a level of tuition for out-
of-state students equal to the average of their peer
institutions.

Motion/Vote: Motion by REP. PECK for the language akove and the
LFA be instructed to draft the language. Motion passed
unanimously.

Motion Vote: REP. PECK moved Secticn E, of HB 2 the Education
Section be closed. Motion passed unanimously.

General Government and Highways
(Sec. A)

REP. QUILICI, Chair for the Subcommittee on General Government
and Highways, presented the subcommittee recommendations for
Section A.

REP. QUILICI said the subcommittee had removed general fund

dollars in this budget by $1.2 million. The Legislative agencies
took the Executive recommendation for ‘92 and 5% in ’93.

Legislative Auditor
A-1 LFA, A-4 EXec.

REP. QUILICI said the Legislative Auditor took $100,000: 64% in
92 and $46,500 cut in ’93.

Motion/Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 15 of 102

Language for the Legislative Auditor
White worksheet

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the language, #s 1, 2 and 3,
on white worksheet. Motion passed unanimously.

Legislative Fiscal Analyst
A-5 LFA, A-5 ExXec., white worksheet

REP. QUILICI said they cut $51,004 in ’92 énd $48,806 in ’93.
Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the LFA budget.

Discussion: REP. CODY asked for an explanation of the worksheet.
Mrs. Cohea explained the Executive budget recommended an 8%
reduction. The subcommittee proposed a 5% reduction and this
represents the 5% reduction.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

Legislative Council
A-7, LFA, A~-6 Exec., white worksheet

REP. PECK said they cut $142,544 in 1992 and $108,608 in ’93.
Motion: CHAIR QUILICI moved the Legislative Council budget.

Discussion: REP. CODY said, under item number 7, Galen/Warm
Springs, you took $2,960 more than the Executive recommended.
She asked why. REP QUILICI said that was the Governor’s
proposal. We accepted the Executive recommendation on this. He
said no one disputed this and it passed. REP. SWYSGOOD said he
was a member of that committee and would assume it would be just
cut down on some travel or some paper work, and is just in line
with the reductions we have made.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

Environmental Quality Council
A-11 LFA, A-7 Exec., white worksheet

REP. QUILICI said in 1992 they cut $7,958 and, in /93, $7,400.
He said this is a very small budget.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the EQC budget. Motion passed
unanimously.
Judiciary
A-15 LFA, A-8 Exec., gold worksheet

Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the Judiciary budget.

Discussion:

REP. QUILICI said in 1992 they cut $144,316 and in ‘93, $117,912.
He said 35% of the Judiciary budget is salaries and they are

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 16 of 102

either cut by statute or by the Constitution for the Judges. The
District Judge reimbursement comes out of the Judiciary budget
and one of the things they did not do was to take $224,000 plus
for reimbursement to the District Courts recommended by the
Executive. The subcommittee did not accept this because those
are monies collected in local government, and are put into the
Judiciary budget and given back to the local governments for
District Courts. They felt if this was cut it would be another
burden on Local Government and the subcommittee voted against
this cut. He said they also took $33,600 out of Court Automation
to help the general fund.

REP. CODY asked how many of those counties apply for those funds.
Mr. Oppendahl, Administrator, Supreme Court, said he assumed
every county gets District Court reimbursement and, in FY '90, 17
counties applied for Grant & Aid. REP. CODY asked if there is
any money left in that account, and if so how is it treated, or
is it depleted? Mr. Oppendahl said the statute says this is a
three tier program, the first tier, which is all the
appropriation goes to reimburse criminal costs in District
Courts. The second tier is a Grant & Aid program up to the level
of the appropriation the Legislature provides and that is a Grant
& Aid program for which counties apply. 17 counties applied in
fiscal 1990 and received about $111,000. If there is any money
left after the appropriation is expended and there is still more
revenue that came in from the vehicle taxes, the statute says
that money is returned to the counties. In FY '90 they returned
$61,000 to the counties and in FY '89 they returned approximately
$97,000.

REP. SWYSGOOD asked how much money is in that account. Mr.
Oppendahl said in FY '92 we have about $2.6 million in the
appropriation.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

REP. KADAS discussed offering some additional percentage cuts
beyond what is proposed here.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the language under Judiciary on
the white worksheet in regard to the law library. Motion passed
unanimously.

There was some discussion on how to proceed when the committee
wished to change the subcommittee action. There was discussion
on a motion followed by a substitute motion versus a second
motion follcwing the passage of the first, and an effort to be
clear on what is not included in a do pass motion. It was
decided if the second motion was cuts over and above the
subcommittee recommendation it would be a second motion. If it
were in lieu of the cuts, it would be a substitute motion.

REP. KADAS gave the gist of his motion and asked the LFA to help
him on it. He said he was working off the sheet handed out

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 17 of 102

yesterday on the approximate court reduction and wanted to be
clear what is not included in the base. District Court Justices
are not included, and those would be elected officials. He asked
if the District Court Operation Program was included in the base?
Mrs. Cohea said yes, it would be. REP. KADAS asked if the
District Court Reimbursement Program included in that base? Ms.
Steinbeck, LFA, said it is not included in the budget.

Motion: REP. KADAS said his motion is to increase the cuts that
were adopted by the subcommittee on the operational funds,
excluding pass-through types of monies, the Elected Offices, and
the Judges' salaries. He is proposing a 5% cut in operational
expenses for FY' 92 and an 8% cut in FY' 93. He said that would
be a total cut. Some of that has already been taken, and this
motion would bring the cut up to 5% and up to 8%, not greater.

He said he was not adding these percentages. He was bringing the
total up to the 5% and the 8%.

In answer to a question on procedure from CHAIR BARDANOUVE, REP.
KADAS said mechanically this would work the same way we did the
across the board cuts during the regqular session, where there is
a new line item at the bottom of the budget, below personal
services, operating and equipment, that says budget reduction.
The agency then has the authority to distribute that cut within
its' budget however it feels it is the most efficient way to do
it. He said he was trying to leave as much discretion to the
agency in dealing with this as possible. If Judiciary feels this
is going to cripple a program too bad, it is then their
opportunity to come to us and say they cannot take the across the
board cut. The Legislature needs to identify a program to
eliminate. They need to be the ones to identify that program.

REP. SWYSGOOD asked what the monetary amount in this motion was
REP. KADAS said for Judiciary in the first year, using figures
prior to last night's actions, the cut would be $24,421 in '92
and $115,823 in '93. This would be the amounts if the
subcommittee made no changes in Judiciary last night. If they
did take increased cuts it will decrease these amounts by that
amount.

REP. GRINDE asked for clarification on the motion. If this
motion were to pass, it gives the authority to the Judiciary to
make the cuts or eliminate programs without coming to this body.
REP. KADAS said not quite. It gives them the authority to make
the cuts and distribute the cuts within their agency as they
wish, if they don't feel they can distribute those cuts within
the agency without crippling one or two programs. His -suggestion
is that they would turn to the Legislature and suggest which
program be eliminated instead of the across the board cuts and we
would consider that at that point. He felt it was their
responsibility to tell us which program we would have to pass
judgment on and pass statutory legislation, in most cases, to
repeal the responsibilities of that particular program.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 18 of 102

REP. GRINDE said, if this motion would pass, you want them to go
back within the next few days and during this special session
come back with recommendations? REP. KADAS said that is correct.

REP. QUILICI said he understands the need to generate more funds,
but did not feel this particular program is one that you can take
another big percentage cut out of. The majority of this program
is salaries for Judges and District Judges, but also this program
has Boards of Commission, the Law Library, Water Court
Supervision and Clerks of the Court, which are all mandated
programs, either by statute or by the Constitution. They have to
run their department according to the law. He said they spent
five hours last night trying to make additional cuts in these
budgets and came up with $80,000. He said he agreed with a
legislator who said if we want to make cuts, let's go after
programs, but find out how the statute pertains to that program
and put in bills to rectify it. He said he would oppose the
motion. -

REP. 200K said he would resist the motion and one of the reasons
is that this is comparing apples to oranges, and it is very
difficult to make a decision which is fair to these agencies. He
said the worksheets vary and it is very difficult to know what
cut is being taken or what percentage since they vary on the
sheets. CHAIR BARDANCUVE explained that in scme agencies there
is no money taken by the agency that handles the pass-through
money and, therefore, cannot take a cut on what they don't have.
He said the LFA has not used pass—through money which does not
pertain to the actual budget. Mrs. Cohea explained the prccedure
and said pass-through money was not included for cuts. CHAIR
BARDANOUVE said the LFA has kept all the agencies on the same
basis for their operating budget and has not counted pass—through
money.

REP. ZOOK said he was not disagreeing on the basis of the sheets,
but would like to also get the figures from the OBPP based on the
same situation with no pass—-through and see if we arrive at the
same percentage.

Mrs. Cohea said she believed the sheet from the Governor's office
takes into account the vacancy savings that was imposed in HB 2.
She said if they would like to see it that way, they could do it,
but this deals with HB 2 as it passed and we worked from there.
One of the concerns they had in preparing their sheet was that if
they mixed what was in HB 2 and what is being proposed today, it
could get confusing.

REP. KADAS said he was trying to find what he felt was a fair
base to use for the cuts and thought a fair base includes some
assumptions such as not including pass-through monies. Those go
to someone else and the agency does not use them in their daily
operation. You shouldn't include elected officials' salaries
because you can't reduce those without statutory changes. He
thought it was fair to get down just the operational budget, what

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 19 of 102

it takes in that office to do their day-to-day operation: the
amount of personal services, equipment and their operations and
to use that as a base.

REP. ZOOK said it had taken about 5 months of study on these
budgets to try to reduce them with as little pain as possible,
and he was not sure what we do in this committee holds true to
that.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said there was concern that there was no pain
endured by some people at all and some had too much. REP. ZOOK
felt the agencies had recommended certain cuts in the beginning
and felt that should hold true since they work with the budgets
all the time.

Tape 2, Side B
REP. KADAS, in answer to a question from REP. CODY, said he
believed REP. QUILICI's committee had tried to take the 5% and
the 8% in the over-all budget. As a consequence of that, they
did end up taking a smaller amount, generally of the operational
budget. In the case of Judiciary, the operational budget cuts in
FY '92 are 1.82% and, in '93, 1.50 %. His motion would apply to
the operational budget and not affect any of the other decisions
the subcommittee made or that we adopted. For Judiciary, that
would be in FY '92, 1.82% up to 5%, or an increase of 3.18%.

REP. GRINDE asked the OBPP to comment whether the same numbers
that REP. KADAS is using are the same figures OBPP is using.

Ms. Hammond passed out EXHIBIT 3 and said she did not know how
many had the sheet REP. ZOOK and REP. GRINDE are referring to, it
was hurriedly prepared last evening in preparation for the
meeting of the subcommittee and in the left hand column is the
fully funded operating plan which are identical figures to those
in the worksheet by the LFA. We got those figures from the LFA,
and did not have time to double check and see if we concurred.
They simply used the LFA figures. As REP. Z00K was saying, we
then added the HB 2 vacancy savings factor, which varied from
agency to agency, as well as the subcommittee action to begin to
show the total cuts in this agency. She said they did not have
time to also insert the unfunded pay plan figures. The
Legislative branch agencies were fully funded. Many had 110% to
120% of the pay plan by the time you added the pay bill, plus the
market adjustments that were included in HB 2. All of the other
agencies in Section A were unfunded by 10% in FY '92 and 13% in
FY '93, She gave the example of the State Auditor who was
underfunded in the pay plan, in addition to these vacancy savings
by $31,0600 Justice was under funded by amother $I40,000 in their
pay bill. She said they could roll those figures together and
recalculate this spread sheet so you could see the answer to the
question you have been asking.

REP. GRINDE asked if REP. KADAS's motion contained the unfunded
pay plan, REP. KADAS said he would have to ask Mrs. Cohea, but
would suspect they don't since they go off HB 2, and also rolled

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 20 of 102

into that is the pay plan that was included in HB 509. Mrs.
Cohea said, yes, their sheets deal with HB 2 as you passed it and
HB 509 as allocated by the Budget office for Executive branches
which is line itemed in the bill for Legislative and Judiciary.
It reflects what HB 2 contained which was varied levels of
vacancy savings, budget reductions in Section A, and a variety of
things. The budget office is putting the vacancy savings
included in HB 2 in their sheet.

REP. KADAS said he felt that was a fair base to work off of
because that is what the last Legislature, through all it's
deliberations, got to. Even though there are different vacancy
savings rates for different agencies, there were reasons for the
difference. He said what he is attempting to do is to offer
fairly consistent cuts in operational budgets, and did not want
to vary those by different agencies. Some are too small to
absorb them and he would not offer the cuts. For the bigger
agencies, he is trying to offer a consistent 5% and 8%.

REP. GRINDE asked if someone from Judiciary could comment on this
motion. Mr. Cppendahl said they worked with the subcommittee for
the past 5 days dealing with these figures, and felt that was the
easiest place to establish a base. He said he is comfortable
with the numbers the subcommittee used in that process. There
are numbers in their budget that are in that base that really are
pass—-through monies. He told about money in the law library

that looks like general fund, but is really state special, also
in Boards and Commissions for training, etc. He said there is at
least $.25 million each year in their budget that he considered
to be pass-through money. He said they did not create any of the
programs in the Judiciary. They were either created by the
Constitution or the Legislature and it is their job to administer
them. He said they had presented what they considered to be a
realistic and necessary budget in the 1991 Legislature. The
Governor's office cut that before it got to you. The Legislature
cut it as you left and reduced it in a number of areas. He said
the Legislature did not fund the market adjustment in salaries.
You put 1/2 of 1% vacancy savings across the board budget
reductions on the bottom of the budget and left them with an
inadequate budget in a number of areas. He discussed complaints
they received because they could not get the work done and new
duties were added in the last session. He told of the items they
had reduced to try to meet the first cut, and said he did not
know how they could manage with the cuts proposed here.

REP. GRINDE said if this motion passes and you went back and
locked at your budget, are there any programs that are not
statutory or Constitutional that you could bring back to us for
review? Mr. Oppendahl said the only one that comes to mind is
the court automation program we presented in the last session.

REP. PECK said if you take the motion as presented, you still
have not achieved the Executive recommendation. He felt the word
inadequate is grossly over-used. It has been inadequate in what

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 21 of 102

we have done to education, and it will be inadequate in what we
are going to do down the line. Everybody needs more money and we
are going to have to make the tough call. This is a tough call,
but he felt the committee should support the motion since we are
still not at the cuts the Governor recommended.

REP. COBB asked how short we are in this budget. He said with
the action last night, and not counting the supplementals, we had
a $20 million ending fund balance. When you take out the $5.6
million we spent above the Governor's, that leaves about $14.4
million. The issue then is how far are we below our revenues if
we use the $11 million. He went through the various figures
which had been presented on cuts, ending fund balance, etc. as
presented by different groups. He asked if there was some figure
we could use to knew i1f we have toc cut mora. CHAIR BARDANCUVE
said we will never cut more than we need, we will still be short.
He said there is a new revenue estimate and it shows we are still
several million dollars short.

REP. KADAS said he did not feel the committee could assume the
Governor's revenue estimate is the one we will operate on. A
bipartisan committee with a majority of Republican votes adopted
a revenue estimate last Saturday that is $15 million less than
the Governor's estimate. We can't ignore it or the budget will
be cut of balance either now or later.

REP. COBB said his concern was that the Revenue Estimating
Committee had to make a report to the Legislature and a vote had
to be taken before they would know how much revenue they would
have. He felt it was hard to make these cuts without knowing how
short we were. CHAIR BARDANOUVE said in a normal session you
would probably have plenty of time for that process, but this is
not a normal session and the time is so short.

REP. GRINDE said he felt structurally is where we make the
mistake in this committee in the process of the Legislative body.
It is the cart before the horse. The question is, will we decide
on the revenue picture and go from there, or just continue to
spend money and then decide what the revenue estimations will be.
He thought perhaps the committee should back off and take a look
at how we will conduct this process.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said, even i1f we use the Governor's estimate of
revenue, we will still not have enough money to balance this
budget.

Vote: REP. KADAS's motion for a 5% and 8% cut in Judiciary
passed 10 to 8. Roll call vote #6.

Governor's Office
A-21 LFA, A-11 Exec. White worksheet

REP. PECK said in 1992 they cut $139,000 general fund, and
$36,000 in other funds. In '93 they cut $157,881 in general fund

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 22 of 102

and $45,000 other funds.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved to accept the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the language on the white work
sheet. The motion passed unanimously.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved the same motion as on Judiciary for a
5% and a 8% total cut. He did not believe there were any changes
last night and the cuts would be $59,292 in '92 and $93,295 in
'93, with the same intent his previous mction had.

Discussion: REP. CODY said taking into consideration the size of
these agencies, she asked if a lesser percentage could be taken
on some of them. REP. KADAS said he was working on the bigger
agencies in this section of the budget and if you think you want
to replace his percentages with a lesser number, that is your
prerogative, but he felt the agencies can deal with 5% and 8%.
Smaller ones could not, but these larger ones can and we don'‘t
have much choice.

REP. GRINDE asked for clarification of the motion. REP. KADAS
said the motion is to take from the operations budget in FY '92,
$59,292 and in FY '93, $93,295, That is a lump sum that is a
line below the agency and the agency has the authority to
distribute that reduction throughout the budget however it feels
necessary.

REP. GRADY asked if it was REP. KADAS's intention that if it is
necessary to make the cuts in the departments they would make lay
offs. REP. KADAS said if that is what they have to do, then yes.
REP. GRADY said he would like to hear from each department where
it would create a layoff.

REP. Z0OOK said this is an area that would actually be below what
they had in the last biennium, and asked if this was correct.

Mr. Schenck said he did not have the exact figures, but said they
would vary from biennium to biennium. REP. ZOOK asked if someone
from the Governor's office could speak to this.

REP. GRINDE asked REP. KADAS about the first motion. He said the
first motion was that they had the ability to look at this motion
and come back to the committee. This motion is that they have
the discretion to do whatever they want with these reductions.
REP. KADAS said that is the intent. They can allocate the
reduction within their budget the way they think will do the
least damage to their agency.

Curt Nichols, OBPP, said this motion represents about a $150,000
reduction in the Governor's office and, at this point, the
committee has adopted all the recommendations for reductions that
have been proposed in the Executive budget for the Governor's
office. The original proposal, plus another $150,000, would be

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 23 of 102

the result of this motion. He said the Governor's office, as it
comes out of the Governor's budget, is one of two agencies that
were reduced below the '91 level. We are operating on a very
lean budget and he thinks they presented the best they can do in
the budget proposal. This reduction will impact their ability to
get the job done, and would probably put into jeopardy the
Citizens' Advocate office.

REP. GRINDE asked if these reductions could cause total programs
to be eliminated? Mr. Nichols said at this time he could not
tell them what would be eliminated. We would have to go back and
take a look at them. They have discussed briefly the Citizens'
Advocate office as a function they do have some discretion with.
Beyond that, that office would be worth about $70,000 so there
would be another $80,000 in reductions required to meet the
motion.

REP. GRINDE asked for a follow-up on the reductions taken under
the Governor's proposal and give some indication percentage wise
what this motion would do. Mr. Nichols said if all the
reductions are below the appropriated level, and current level is
looked at in terms of the previous biennium, our budget as it
comes to you from the subcommittee is below the previous
biennium. These reductions would push it further down.

CEAIR BARDANQUVE asked if the airplane was in the prior budget.
Mr. Nichols said he believed there were payments for the airplane
in the current biennium.

Mr. Schenck said there were two payments for the airplane in the
'90~'91 biennium and one in the '93 biennium.

REP. QUILICI said he did not have a lot of problems with this
motion, except that last night one of the recommendations to save
$70,000 was to do away with the Citizens' Advocate office. He
said there are not many here who were here at the time we
implemented this office, but a lot of legislators use that office
and call in to the Citizens' Advocate and tell them to get hold
of an agency and have them call back. This saves legislators a
lot of money, and it is the one thing we are giving the people of
this state the right to communicate with government at no expense
to themselves. If he knew they weren't going to cut the
Citizens, Advocate office he could probably go along with this
motion, but that would probably be one of the flrst offices to
go, and he felt that would be wrong.

REP. RADAS said, as one who uses the opportumity for legislators
through that office, he is sympathetic, but in order to be fair
in these cuts he felt it was best not to tie the hands of the
agency that is administering the singular cut. He said if the
Governor's office thinks the Citizens' Advocate is the most
effective cut to make in the office, they should be able to make
that cut.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 24 of 102

Substitute motion for all motions pending: REP. QUILICI moved to
not allow the Citizens’ Advocate office to be cut out of the

Governor'’s bhudget.

Discussion: REP. SWYSGOOD said this motion would tie the hands
of the agency and we should not tie the hands of one and not the
others. This would be a cut across the board of another 8% and
these cuts are dramatic for some of the agencies. This office
has already been hit with a vacancy savings that hasn’t been
talked about. If you tie the hands of an agency and not let them
manage then this is all for naught and he would not support any
of it. CHAIR BARDANOUVE said with this type of mction he was not
sure how it would be a line item. REP. QUILICI said he thought
language could be put in as boiier plate language since we have
dcne it before.

Tape 3, side A
Mr. Cohea said if she understood the motion correctly, you would
adopt the budget reduction but then reference the language in HB
2 saying the budget reduction could not be applied to the
Citizens Advocate office.

CHAIR PECK questioned whether this is an appropriate motion since
he does not have a reduction that he could be concerned about at
this point in time. He should come back, assuming this motion
should pass, and make an appropriate motion.

REP. QUILICI said one of the things they argued on last night was
one of the cuts they were contemplating was the Citizens Advocate
fund. The subcommittee didn’t want this office remcved in any
way and neither did he. He felt it was one of the better
programs for the people in this state that there is. He felt it
was a proper motion and should be voted on.

REP. KADAS asked if the intent of this motion that no portion of
the cut come out of the Citizens Advocate office, or that the
office not take the whole cut. Could the Citizens Advocate
office still be reduced by 5% and 8% as opposed to having the
whole office taken out? REP. QUILICI said if the Citizens
Advocate office could be cut by the 5% and the 8% without doing
away with the total program, that is fine, but wants to make sure
they do not do away with this office.

Mrs. Cohea in response to whether they could write the language
said, if she understood the motion, there would be language
stating that a yet to be adopted budget reduction would not be
applied to the citizens advocate office. REP. KADAS said except
that this office could be cut up to 5% the first year and 8% in
the second year, they just couldn’t take the whole office.

REP. PETERSON said on the first budget we did, we said that
agency could go back, look over the cut made and come back with
suggestions. She asked if each of these would have the same
opportunity.

APO10792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 25 of 102

REP. MENAHAN said these reductions do not include the elimination
of the Citizens' Advocate office. That is the motion, that they

can reduce the money, but not eliminate the office. He was told,
yes. _

Vote: The substitute motion failed on a tie vote. Roll call
vote #7.

REP. PETERSON asked if each agency would get a chance to come in
once they have had a reduction in their budget and tell us where
that is going to happen or if they need to eliminate a program.
She asked if we would have that review agency by agency.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said there was very limited time in this sessicn
and, in some of the agencies, it will take awhile to adjust to
it.

REP. THOPFT said in order to get this bill on the floor it has to
be closed today, and we can't make that offer.

VYote: The original mction from REP. KADAS that there be a 5% and
an 8% cut failed on a tie vote. Roll call vote #8.

Motion/Vote: REP. KADAS said he would offer a 5% cut in the
first year and 6% cut in the second and include the language REP.
QUILICI offered that the Citizens' Advocate office not be
eliminated. Motion passed 11 to 7. Roll call vote #5.

Secretary of State
A-24 LFA, A-15 Exec., and Gold worksheet

REP. QUILICI said the language was no longer necessary, and
skipped it. He said they cut $70,000 in FY '92 and $25,000 in
'93 and said there were a couple of projects going there. They
are fire-proofing the document and micro-film room. They cut
these fees out plus they had some fund balance transfers of
$20,000.

Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the Secretary of State's budget.

Doug Mitchell, Chief Deputy in the Office of Secretary of State,
said they agreed with the subcommittee last night on these
particular budget cuts which represents roughly 25% above what
the Executive asked for coming into this special session.

_Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved we adopt a 5% cut in the first year and
a 6% cut in the second year under the same premises the previous
motions were made.

CHBAIR BARDANOUVE asked about the cuts last night and REP. KADAS
said they get credit for what was cut last night and what was cut
previously as well. There will be no cut in '92, but there will

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 26 of 102

be an additional cut in '93. They are already over in '92. Mrs.
Cohea said that would be $35,840 in '93.

REP. QUILICI said he would oppcse this motion.. There are only
about 35 FTE in the Secretary of State's Office. It is one of
the smallest elected offices in the state. After looking at the
budget, if you accept this motion you will emasculate the
Secretary of State's Office because they will not be able to
function. He felt it was wrong to take this additional cut.

REP. GRINDE asked if this were to pass, would you be looking at
cutting certain programs within the Secretary of State's Office,
and, if so, which ones? Mr. Mitchell asked if their cut in the
first year would be reduced to 5% from the 6.9%. He was told it
would not. He said they do basically three things in the
Secretary cof State's Cffice: file ccrporate dccuments cn behalf
of businesses in Montana and out of the state that do business
here; file liens that allow commerce to continue in this state;
and administer elections. All of those are statutorily driven
and a cut above what we have agreed to in the subcommittee will
cause them to do two things. They will vioclate statutory
provisions. They will cut staff perhaps in excess of 15%. If we
have to cut, in addition to what we gave last night, those two
things will happen.

CHAIR BARDANCUVE said he had cffered an alternative last night.
You said a corporation license filing fee which was set 20 years
ago at $10, which would be equal to less than $5 today, has never
been changed over the years. If you raised the fee it could
generate some money. Mr. Mitchell said that is correct; they
have talked a great deal about revenue. We have offered $40,000
in reversions in the second year from our current special revenue
and proprietary accounts. The other concept we brought up last
night is the raising of the annual report fee that is charged toc
all corporations which is currently $10. If it is not the lowest,
it is among the lowest in the country. A raise to $15 for an
annual report fee would raise $150,000 of general fund money
every year starting in fiscal 1993.

REP. GRINDE said he had not had a chance to review the cuts that
were made last night and asked what percentages have been taken
to this point. Mr. Mitchell said the cut in the first year is
roughly 6.9%. The cut in the second year, with just cuts alone,
is about 3% and, including fund transfers, it goes up to about
6+%.

REP. GRINDE said he has some problems because we are starting to
get in to agencies that have three areas they administer and look
to take more money out of them. He felt they had done well in
what they have done, and will oppose this motion.

REP. KADAS asked how the corporation filing fee was established.
Mr. Mitchell said it is an administratively established fee. The
statutory provision mandates we charge fees commensurate with the

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 27 of 102

services we provide, but within that we can change that fee
through administrative rule.

REP. KADAS asked Mr. Mitchell what the service provides and was
told it provides for document storage, document retrieval, and
requires a great deal of staff time. The largest part of their
staff deals on a day-to-day basis with the corporate inquiries.
He said they get 350 phone calls a day from people about
corporations and, because we have this report, we are able to
give accurate information on certificates that are outstanding on
these companies.

REP. KADAS said since that cost $10 twenty years ago, don't you
think it would cost considerably more today? Hr. Mitchell said
with computerization the answer has become no. Twenty years ago
they needed to manually deal with these forms and it cost an
amount of an FTE to do that. Now he can put them on a computer
and punch them up in a matter of seconds. Document retrieval,
which used to take 12 FTE, currently takes 1.5.

REP. QUILICI said if you go back over the years on the Secretary
of State's budget, you will see that the FTE cut in their budget
reflects the automation.

REP, COBB said if we cut their budget as in the motion, will we
allow them to raise the fees and keep the money? He said while
it costs less, the computer is a fixed cost that corporations
should pay for.

Mr. Mitchell said his concern with that suggestion is that there
is not much relation with income and the cut. If we earn this
income, it goes directly to the general fund. If their
appropriation is reduced, all the money in the world will not
help him. If the answer is to raise fees instead of making the
cut, he is not sure they can take the cut, lower their services
and then raise the fee to balance the fund somewhere else.

Vote: The amendment to take a 5% and a 6% cut was voted on and
failed, 7 to 11. Roll call vote #10.

REP. COBB asked how much money the fees would bring in if he were
asked to raise them. Mr. Mitchell said they have roughly 35,000
corporations in the State of Montana. It is fairly safe to
assume we will get reports from about 30,000 of those and the
others will go by the wayside. If we raised the fee by §5, we
should be able to earn about $150,000 per year beginning FY '93.

Motion: REP. COBB moved the Secretary of State is directed to
raise the annual corporation report fee by an amount sufficient
to result in the deposit of an additional $150,000 in the general
fund beginning in fiscal '93.

REP. GRINDE said he was not sure they raise fees in Appropria-
tions. Most of those he has seen done were done through bills or

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 28 of 102

departmental authority, and asked if this is something that has
been done. CHAIR BARDANOUVE said this has been done a lot of
times. Mrs. Cohea said in the Dept. of Health this time, part of
the Executive budget recommendation was to increase the fee on
birth certificates, which the department can do administratively
and the additional anticipated revenue was used to offset general
fund. As you go through the budget, there is a number of places
where the agency is directed to deposit funds and the
subcommittee chairs agreed to include that in the language of HB
2 so it will allow it to be "counted" toward balancing the
general fund.

REP. GRINDE asked if the motion of REP. KADAS failed and was told
yes. He then asked REP. COBB since the motion failed and if this
was toc pass, why is it necessary tc raise the fees on the pecple
if that motion failed. REP. COBB said most fees are much higher
than $§10. When -they commensurate costs he felt it was justified
and that small amount isn't going to break them anyway.

REP. KADAS said he suspected the Secretary of State's budget
still is an issue and will be until we adjourn. The budget
deficit is truly an issue and this is one way to address it. He
said he did not think it was unfair since the fee hasn't been
raised for 20 years.

Vote: The motion passed 13 to 5. Roll call vote #11l.

Commissioner of Political Practices
A-29 LFA, A-16 Exec., White worksheet

REP. QUILICI read the language, white work-sheet. He said this
is a real small budget and he did not feel there should be any
more cuts in this budget.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved adoption of the budget on the
Commissioner of Political Practices. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the language on the white work-
sheet. Motion passed unanimously.

State Auditor’
2A-31, LFA, A-17 Exec. Gold worksheet

REP. QUILICI said they had reduced this budget by $87,490 cut in
*92 and $96,000 in '93, and again last evening by $18,490.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the subcommittee's
recommendations on the budget. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved to cut up to 5% in '92, before last
night it would be $51,257 and 6% in FY '93 which would be
$42,207. It would be those numbers, minus what the subcommittee
took out of the operational budget last night.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
- Page 29 of 102

Mrs. Cohea said the numbers would be $41,767 in ’92. The
subcommittee last night took $18,490.

REP. QUILICI said as a point of interest to the committee, the
State Auditor’s Office generates over $30 million to the state.
If you curtail their operation too badly, there is a chance they
wouldn’t be able to generate this kind of revenue.

REP. KADAS said the bulk of that money is the insurance premium
tax which is in place of corporate license tax that the insurance
companies don’t pay. He said he did not feel they are paying an
unfair amount and did not think it would hinder that revenue.

REP. COBB referred to an audit on the Auditor’s Office and it was
a concern cover her wanting to charge $10 for non-resident
insurers. That might have been a mistake because when they
changed all the insurance laws they were supposed to take that
out and didn’t do so. He asked if there would be a problem in
allowing her to collect that $41,850 a year in state special
revenue fund and let her reflect that $10 fee. REP. KADAS said
he thought it would be more appropriate to do it as a separate
amendment, and was not opposed to the idea.

Mrs. Cohea asked to have the figures corrected. They should read
$22,746 in ’92 and the same in 93,

Vote: Motion failed on a tie vote. Roll call vote #12.

HMotion: REP. RADAS moved a 5% and a 5% cut. The cut would ke
$42,767 in the first year and $19,173 in the second year and the
same intent as the last motions, that they be able to deal with
it in their over-all budget and cuts made last night not be
counted against them.

Discussion: REP. KADAS said this is a question of fairness and
asked that we try to treat all the agencies relatively the same.

Vote: Motion passed 13 to 5. Roll call vote #13.

Motion: REP. COBB moved to give the State Auditor each year
$41,850 for FY 792 and ’93. ‘

Discussion: REP. COBB said this would be the $10 fee she could
charge for non-resident insurers. He said he did not know if it
would be collected this year.

REP. KADAS asked if the motion had the intention that with the
addition of the state special it would reduce the general fund by
a like amount. REP. COBB said it could be done that way, but we
have already reduced her budget. He wanted to give her state
special revenue fund so she would have the authority to collect
this and put it in the budget. REP. KADAS said he thought it was
appropriate to collect the fee, but she should have been
collecting it and it should be a credit to the general fund when

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 30 of 102

she does collect it. He felt the general fund should be reduced
by the same amount she receives from state special in the
collection of this fee.

Motion Clarification:

REP COBB clarified his motion to increase the state special
revenue fund by $41,850 and reduce the general fund by that much
and it would be only for FY '93,

Vote: Motion passed 16 to 2 with Reps. Grinde and Grady voting
no.

Ve S m ~ 1 $eed
Crime Controcl Division

A-33 LFA, A-19 Exec., White worksheet

Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the subcommittee recommendation.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI said the Crime Control Division is a
smail agency and they took $40,500 out in 'SZ2 and $42,000 in FY
'93.

REP. KADAS said on A-34, in the LFA book, there is a notation
regarding a funding switch of the federal match on government
enforcement programs. He asked for an explanation of how that
works.

Tape 3, Side B
Mr. Ed Hall, Crime Control Division said during the regular
session they were appropriated match money for the Anti-Drug
Abuse Act at the rate of 50-50 that we had anticipated Congress
would pass. When Congress actually appropriated the match, it
was 75-25 and we had an extra 25% there so 1/2 the match money
reverted back.

REP. KADAS said this was instead of 50-50, it was 25% state, 75%
federal? Mr. BHall said this was correct. REP. KADAS asked what
the future match would be and Mr. Hall said to the best of his
knowledge Congress will keep it at 75-25, although the act is up
for re—-authorization next year.

REP. QUILICI said there is some excess money in the Crime
Victims' fund and we might be able to get another $250,000 out of
that fund without hurting the fund in any way. He said he had
discussed this with the Board as well as with Mr. Hall.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

Highway Traffic Safety
A-37 LFA, A-20 Exec., White worksheet

REP. QUILICI said with fund transfers, etc., taken in FY '92,
$15,900 and in FY '93, $15,900, and there was $415,950 taken out.
Most of these funds are pass through funds, federal funds that go
to local governments.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 31 of 102

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the subcommittee recommendation.
Motion passed 16 to 2 with Reps. Cobb and Connelly voting no.

Department of Justice
A-39 LFA, A-21 Exec., White worksheet

Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the Department of Justice language.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI said there is language in this budget,
white worksheet.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.
Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the Department of Justice Budget.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI said there was $531,221 removed in 1992
and $578,000 in '93 and other funds of $343,643.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

Motion: REP. RADAS moved an across the board 5% cut the first
year, which is $117,346 and 6% across the board in FY '93, which
is $574,766, minus any subcommittee action last night.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI said he opposed the motion. He said
they tried last night to take as much as possible out cf the
Dept. of Justice budget. He said this budget had been
scrutinized carefully. This is an agency that is for the public
safety of the people of Montana and if we start to cut Highway
Patrol, Fire Marshal's Bureaus, etc., which have already been cut
some, then we are not doing a service to the people of Montana.
In answer to a statement by CHAIR BARDANOUVE he said it is true
that the Highway Patrol does not cperate on general fund money,
but there are other agencies in the budget that do and it all
reflects on the Highway Patrol. CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked how it
affects the Highway Patrol and Attorney General Racicot said
indirect services, which certainly affect the Highway Patrol,
include the crime control lab, crime control functions on data
processing and other support services which support Highway
Patrol.

REP. GRINDE asked the Attorney General if the cuts in the budget
had brought him to the point of cutting complete programs and Mr.
Racicot answered yes.

REP. CODY said in looking at HB 646, HB 568, HB 809, HB 155,
every thing in this budget, including SB 232 and HB 579, all the
funding she sees in those bills has to do with the Dept. of
Justice and came from this body. She said she would oppose the
motion.

REP. KADAS said he thought it was inaccurate to say this Dept.
has taken more cuts than other agencies. If you look at the
percentage cuts in operational budgets, they are one of the

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 32 of 102

lowest with a 2.11%. We have a very big budget that is squeezed
like the other budgets, and the most significant factor here that
is affecting our ability to cut budgets, is the effectiveness of
the Attorney General in explaining the tightness of his budget.
When we look at these bigger budgets, this is the only place we
are going to be able to cut money. BHe said he did not argue that
it will cut some reductions in services, but until we are willing
to raise some potential revenue we are going to have to do this.

REP. PETERSON said as we listen to these budgets, it became
obvious that some of what we are doing is in a punitive nature.
It is very difficult to cut acress the board because from agency
to agency some services are more important as a state and to
citizens of the state and some are less important to us. We have
come into that with trving to judge agencies on what the service
is and what they can afford to be reduced, etc. This is an area
where the people of the state don't want to reduce services. We
worked hard to get the crime lab up to first class. If we reduce
their budget, we are starting to go downhill again. She felt
this was one area that should not be reduced.

REP. GRINDE asked the Attorney General if he had comments at this
point. Mr. Racicot said they have an agency that is comprised of
a number of smaller agencies and in the coagulation of all those
agencies, ultimately end up with a larger agency; but each
program being as important to them as any other, he was not
certain he could offer any intuition or insight that will assist
the committee on what ought to be eliminated. We cannot absorb
any further cuts without program elimination. If you impose this
kind of cut upon the agency, he requested the committee also
impose the management flexibility that will allow them to deal
with the cut. He said he felt it was the responsibility of the
Legislature to make the value judgement of what is the most
important to the State of Montana. He said if they do not accept
that responsibility and request he make that decision, he would
ask for special language that says "not withstanding any other
provision of the law, the Attorney General, in order to meet
budget reductions imposed herein is authorized to eliminate
entire programs and to be relieved of the performance of any
statutory duties assigned to that program or to the Department of
Justice". He said the bottom line for them is that if this kind
of cut is imposed on the Dept. of Justice, they will eliminate a
program, but would not take part out of each program and
emasculate each program to the point where it is ineffective.

He said he had to live with the approved budget for 18 months and
this budget did not include cuts already made such as SB 232, the
Salvage Vehicle Inspection Program, the Motor Vehicle
Registration System in the amount of $51,000 for a total of
$93,000 in FY '92. He said these cuts are not included in the
sheets you are referring to. He said there was $124,000 in 1993
that is not referred to, and did not think the result was
accurately referred to what is occurring and did not feel the
program or the agency is being dealt with honestly in just taking
a figure out of the sky and say this is a 5% cut, figure out what

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 33 of 102

to do.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said he had supported this office in the regular
session. They had given Mr. Racicet the mcney and thought it was
there, but the revenue is down and our responsibility now is not
to maintain your appropriation, but to balance the budget. Mr.
Racicot said he recognized the responsibility, but said that if
he has to eliminate a program he will do so, but said it would be
necessary to eliminate services. He said he would need the
language that authorizes him to ignore the statutory duties
assigned.

REP. PECK asked if he had understood correctly that Mr. Racicot
had told the committee they were to tell him which program to
cut. Mr. Racicot said ultimately the will of the people of this
state is determined collectively through their legislative
representatives. Which programs they choose to have in operation
serving them seemed to him to be a value judgement that should be
drawn by the Legislature. 1In the absence of the Legislature's
willingness to do that then he, as a representative of the
Executive branch, will do it if provided the authority to do so.

There was some discussion on program responsibility and language
authority between the Chair and the Attorney General. REP.
QUILICI said the Legislature must look at the budget and come out
with the best possible budget they can, but they also have
another job which is to see that the people in this state are
protected. The people in this state should have the kind of
services they expect and pay for. He said services such as fire
protection is affected by the Fire Marshall's lack of FTE and
they do not have the ability to do the work now, then we want to
cut them more.

REP. KADAS defended his motion saying we are doing this across
the board on state government and thinks we should not exempt one
particular area from that kind of "disastrous" consideration. He
said in regard to putting language into this bill to allow Mr.
Racicot to ignore statutory law, that will not be overruled by an
A.G. opinion because there is a court case on that. 1In response
to the suggestion, this is one of the steps through a fairly long
process and will take another week. He encouraged Mr. Racicot to
come back to the House Appropriations Committee and to the Senate
Finance and Claims Committee if he thinks there is a better way
to do this, to recommend a way and those particular bodies will
consider it at that point. This budget has only been reduced in
operational terms 2.1%, not nearly as much as a lot of other
budgets. It ts a big budget and big budgets have considerably
more flexibility than most other budgets. It is not reasonable
to cut others and not have the same kind of action out of this
budget.

Vote: The motion by REP. KADAS failed, 7 to 1l. Roll call vote
#14

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 34 of 102

Motion/Vote: REP. KADAS moved to take 5% and 5% and the numbers
would be $117,346 in FY ’93 and $464,576 the second year. Motion
failed 11 to 7. Roll call vote #15.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved we go to 4% both years, the cut in the
first year would be $5,672 and in the second year $351,975.

REP. QUILICI said we have discussed this budget thoroughly and
this motion is emasculating the department as the A. G. says.

Motion to Amend: REP. GRINDE moved to amend the motion to insert
language "Notwithstanding any other provisions will allow the
Attorney General in order to comply with budget reductions
imposed herein, is authorized to eliminate programs within the
Department of Justice in their entirety and relieve the
performance of any statutory duties assigned to that program
within the Dept. of Justice."®

Discussion: REP. GRINDE said if we are going to make these cuts
it is going to affect programs whether they are statutory or not,
and we have to give these departments some flexibility.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said this is really a separate amendment. if
this motion fails we will not need your motion.

Motion to Amend was withdrawn by REP. GRINDE.

Vote: The KADAS motion on 4% and 4% reductions across the board
on the Dept. of Justice failed on a tie vote. Roll call vecte
#16.

Department of Transportation
A-15 LFA, A-23 Exec., White worksheet

REP. QUILICI said the Budget on Transportation had some language
on the white worksheet.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the language for the Dept. of
Transportation. Motion passed unanimously

Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the budget for the Department of
Transportation.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI said the general fund money is small in
this budget and they have taken 8%. They also took $4,500,000 in
trust money which was done with some reservation. The Director
of the Dept., at the time, testified that it would not affect the
construction projects in any way in this biennium. He said it
will put us into a deeper hole in the next biennium.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said that would be under the provision that a

certain House bill would have to pass first. If that bill does
not pass, this would not happen.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 35 of 102

REP. KADAS said on A-45, in the LFA program description, in FY
'92 there is $12,000 in general fund in the pay plan and said he
did not understand why there is general fund in the
Transportation pay plan. Mr. Schenck said the table shows only
the pay plan that was distributed throughout to the Dept. of
Highways. What is not shown there, because the LFA shows the
original HB 2 structure of that agency, is what was brought into
the Dept. of Transportation that will be effective on July 1.
The Transportation Division is the only division that really has
general fund and was treated differently.

REP. CODY said she would like to ask about the McCarty Farms
litigation. She said this has been a point of contention for a
long time and the original appointee of Governor Stephens under
the Dept. of Commerce wanted to eliminate this, which brought cn
a big fight and the agriculture community feels very strongly
about this. This case is coming down to the wire now and we are
going to cut that money and what ever settlement they get, they
will get that money back. She asked why that is here and if
there is any justification for it. REP. QUILICI said 8% of the
$180,000 that they received is for the litigation case. They
seem to think they could cut this 8% out without affecting the
litigation.

REP. CODY asked scmeone involved with the case to answer and no
one was present. REP. ZOOK said he thought not long ago there
was a ruling in this case and the only reason it is not totally
settled is that the farm groups involved want to appeal the
decision. They were not satisfied with the awards that were
made. He said as he recalled the department thought there was
sufficient funds there to take care of this case at the present
time. REP. QUILICI said this money was to be used for expert
witnesses and they didn't feel they would need that much money
for expert witnesses.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said when the Interstate Commerce Commission
renders their opinion, it has long been known the Interstate
Commerce Commission is owned by the railroads and their opinion
was very favorable to the railroads. Unless the case is
appealed, it is over.

REP. CODY asked who "they" were. REP. QUILICI said the lawyers
for the state. He said the Department did not think this issue
would come to trial during this biennium.

Vote: Motion passed 17 to 1, with Rep. Cody voting no.

Department of Revenue
A—-49 LFA, A-25 Exec., White worksheet

Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the Department of Revenue budget.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI said it was $168,300 and in 92, and
$261,300 1n '93.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 36 of 102

REP. KADAS asked the department if they could go through briefly
some of the revenue increase projections based on increased
audits. He asked Mr. Ellery what they are going to do and how
many people it will take to do it, and how much it will generate.
Mr. Ellery said they have $5 million in appropriations cranked
into the appropriations tax to accommodate the number of audits
required to generate that $5 million. Mr. Ellery said they
transferred 2 FTE from existing programs to Natural Resources and
transferred enough resources to fund this.

Tape 4, Side A
REP. KADAS how many FTE is that in Personal Services? Mr. Ellery
said it was two additional FTE. REP. KADAS asked if he was
accelerating their audit ability? Mr. Ellery said that was
correct. REP. RADAS asxed if he could go into some detail of
where those audits are and why they would not have been done
normally. Mr. Ellery said normal audits are those in the normal
routine of doing business, and you can only do so many audits in
one fiscal year. With additional staff they will be able to
accelerate audits for profits im future years. REP. KADAS asked
wny these haven't been done in the past? Why haven't we kept up
with the backlog. #Mr. Eliery said they had not been funded for
it, and in the last session they asked for additional travel
funds to be able to do that and the request was not approved. He
said the money was in the Governor's budget. They gave up some
FTE in that program for additional travel money. REP. KADAS
asked if this was the only additional revenue that is generated
by changes in the Dept. of Revenue? Mr. Ellery said no, there is
another $1 million generated in the Income Tax Division where
they are going to reallocats resources for some of the other non-
federal fund taxes administered. We will concentrate solely on
general fund revenue sources. REP. KADAS asked how many FTE that
would be and was told there would be no additional FTE.

REP. KADAS said if he continued on his reduction motions, how
would the Dept. allocate the 5% and 8% cuts. Mr. Ellery said he
was familiar with the 5% and 5% and was asked what his response
would be to those cuts. Mr. Ellery said there are three programs
within the DOR that comprise 87% of the general fund, the Income
Tax Division, the Corporation and Natural Resources Tax Division
and the Property Tax Division. The remaining programs comprise
the balance of 13%. Those programs have already been designated
at the 8% and any additional reductions will have to cut into the
programs that generate revenue. Last session the Legislature
approved two specific modifications to generate additional
revenue. He said to date on the Cobb amendment they had
collected $340,000 and on the accounts receivable modification
they have collected $400,000. In addition to these two new
programs, they have a property assessment schedule that might be
delayed.

REP. CODY asked how much is out there on total accounts
receivable that the Dept. of Revenue should be collecting and is
not doing so. Mr. Ellery said currently about $40 million and a
large portion of that is property tax. He said about $10 million

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 37 of 102

of that is uncollectible. REP. CODY asked the age of that amount
and was told he did not have that information with him. He said
they have made a concerted effort in the past year and a half to
get rid of stale accounts. He said those to collect would be
less than 2 years.

REP. COBB asked if Mr. Ellery had said he could not get the
reappraisal cycle done now because of the cuts, or if we give you
any more cuts you can't do it? Mr. Ellery said they are working
as hard as they can without the 4% cuts to make sure we can get
done with the resources they have on hand. A 5% cut in the rest
of the Dept. will affect the revenue and our ability to do the
reappraisal.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said he had heard a rumor arcund the hall that
there was a serious error in the revenue tapes. Mr. Ellery asked
if he meant the $136 million in royalties, and said yes, there
was an error there.  CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked what that was going
to happen now, if we would be worse off than we are. Mr. Ellery
said he thought it would be better off then you are right now.

He said it is unfortunate that it occurred, but it is not as bad
as it looks.

REP. COBB asked how much money they were talking about. Mrs.
Cohea said she had met with her staff on this issue, and as she
understands it, in the completed master tape of the calendar '90
income tax returns a key punch error was made that reduced the
liability. It does not affect our staff's work because they were
constantly checking the sample against the population. When we
checked it, there was clearly something wrong and we corrected
for that. The information we have already given to the
Legislature turns out to be within $2 million (in liability, not
collections) of what it turns out to be when they corrected the
error. The base is correct. The issue is how the House Tax
Committee will decide growth rate should be in rent and royalty
as you come off the '90 base and go to '92-'93. She said she
believed the committee had adopted a zero growth rate because it
is a large loss that appeared to have happened in '90. Based on
the data one could argue for a relatively high growth rate,
perhaps as high as 10% or 20% per year, and if you did that you
would get sizeable tax collections in the $4 million to $6
million range. The uncertainty is that rent and royalty are a
relatively volatile area, so both our committee and DOR are
working on this for House Taxation to consider as soon as
consider HJR 1. :

REP. QUILICI said if the Revenue Estimate Committee had
considered $5 million as the Corporate and Natural Resource Tax.
REP. KADAS said he believed they did not consider additional
taxes caused by changes proposed in the session. They were
working off of existing law. REP. QUILICI said the 1991
Legislature, in adopting the budget, during the interim there
were two deputies removed and asked the reason. Mr. Ellery said
they reconstructed the Corporation and Natural Resources

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 38 of 102

Corporations Tax and Bureaus took it from 3 down to 2 bureaus.

We gave up two FTE to allow our budget office to increase travel.
That travel increase did not materialize and we lost the
positicns.

Vote: Motion by REP. QUILICI to accept the DOR budget passed
unanimously.

Department of Administration
A-57 LFA, Exec. A-28, gold worksheets for budget and language

REP. QUILICI read the language, gold worksheet (A) Section 9, and
explained the language.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the language. Motion passed
unanimously.

REP. QUILICI explained the langquage, gold worksheet (B), Section
16. _

Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the language.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if we were appropriating new money here.
Ms. Steinbeck explained this was a section of the pay plan bill
appropriating money to various agencies. 1In section 2, the
personnel division in the DOA was appropriated a fund to make the
fiscal changes in the payroll personnel positions. The first
phase of the project brought them under budget by about $9,000.
This increase reflects that payment. In section 2, where the
reduction is, she asked them to note the amount of $73,200 and
the figure in lieu of that.

CHATR BRARDANQUVE said he did not understand the language. It
says the appropriation for the fiscal year, June 30, 1993, is for
changes and the money is reappropriated for the biennium ending
June 30, 1993. He said that language confused him.

Ms. Steinbeck said this is the existing language in the pay plan
for the last session and they are only amending appropriations
included there. The lanquage says the appropriation will be
expended over the biennium.

A woman who did not identify herself said the reason this was
brought up is that it was a typographical error that was passed
in the bill. The Legislative Council had given them a letter on
Legislative intent.

REP. KADAS asked if it would be appropriate for us to correct the
error in the bill now? He said if we pass this incorrect
language again we are saying no, that is really the way we meant
it.

Mrs. Cohea said she thought it would be appropriate to correct
the error and would be easy for the staff to do.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 39 of 102

Amendment to motion: REP. QUILICI asked to change the motion
that on line 2 of (2) the year 1993 be changed to 1991.

Vote: Motion to pass the language as amended passed unanimously.

REP. QUILICI read the language on the white worksheet and said
the reason for the language is to let them track the fund
balances and the fund balance transfers.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the language on the white work-
sheet (C). Motion passed unanimously.

Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the Administration's budget.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI said in 1992 there is $373,156 and in
other funds, $43,000. In fiscal 1993, they have 200,937 and
$45,000 in other funds.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved cuts of 5% in '92 and 8% in '93. The
numbers are $73,299 for '92 and $184,704 for '93 minus the
subcommittee action of last night.

Bob Marks, Director, Dept. of Administraticn, said if this motion
prevails it would require about 4 FTE reduction for the remainder
of this year and 6 for '93. They have an agency that is not
entirely general fund. The Personnel Division is about 71%
general fund and the Director's office is about 81% general fund.
General Services is only 12%, and 20% in the Purchasing Division.
He said there are about 6 positions that are vacant, 4 of which
occurred in the last month and 3 in Personnel Division, mostly in
classification and did not think they could leave those vacant so
it would require some shuffling around. He said the reductions
taken so far put them at about 4.7% for the first year and about
4.29% for the second. He said they do not have any services in
the Department that are not mandated.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE told Mr. Marks he has a bill in this session
that would allow Departments to furlough employees up to at least
one day a month. He said he felt that 'a furlough for one day a
month is much better than firing an employee permanently. It
would be up to the department and there would be many employees
not covered by the furlough because they are considered
essential. The department could use discretion when they have
these furlough days, and asked if this would not be an advantage
over just outright firing people? Mr. Marks said there could be
some trouble because all the agencies have a mix of funding
sources. The more important consideration would be about half of
the employees are in collective bargaining units and research.
They have made indications that unless collective bargaining
units would willingly come in and get their contracts which are
good to the end of the biennium, all ratified and accept one
contract statewide. Those contracts end at the end of the

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 40 of 102

biennium and the people in the Personnel Division and the
attorneys that deal with this issue feel that we probably could
not enforce a furlough on those collective bargaining employees.
From a managers prospective, he felt it would be favorable to
have a furlough system to allow some flexibility.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if the collective bargaining agreements
guarantee them a job? Mr. Marks if the funds are not available,
then the FTE should be reduced. CHAIR BARDANOUVE said his bill
might give the DOA an alternative to permanent layoffs by using a
furlough system and keeping the expertise of those employees.

REP. SWYSGOOD referred to the 10 positions that would be laid off
over the biennium and asked if that would be actual layoffs of
bedies that are currently £illing positions. Mr., Marks said it
would require some of that, but we would have to fill some of the
essential vacancies now and create other vacancies.

REP. SWYSGOOD asked if filling certain vacancies would not
aggravate the situation when making increased layoffs? Mr. Marks
said yes, but they do not have any vacancies now they can
establish to meet that requirement.

REP. GRADY said it looked to him as though we are trying to
balance the budget on the employses' backs. He said in the
Governor's proposal most of the departments had come within their
goal and CHAIR BARDANOUVE's bill is again balancing this budget
on the employees' back. Last time was the first time the
employees got a decent wage and he did not think it was fair to
go backward again. The Executive did not have it in their
proposal and he did not feel we needed to do it yet.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE reminded the committee that the budget has been
balanced over the years on the backs of the University System,
welfare, foster children and every segment of Montana and he did
not see how we can say 12,000 or 14,000 people will not suffer
some pain too. REP. GRADY asked if he did not feel creating more
layoffs would create more of a problem than we are having? CHAIR
BARDANOUVE agreed, but said Montana government is not a welfare
agency and the budget has to be balanced.

REP. ZCOK said we need tc remember we are talking abcut a small
part of the pie and when we talk about balancing the budget on
the University budget, they are a big part of the pie and this is
less than 15% of it.

REP. KADAS, in closing on his motion, thanked Mr. Marks and said
he understands his concern. He said he did not believe those
concerns are any different than the other concerns that other
directors and elected officials have represented to the
committee. He has the same kind of problems, but also has a $3.5
million general fund budget and the budget is big enough to deal
with some of this.

AP(010792.HM1



HQUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 41 of 102

Vote: The motion to take a 5% and 8% reduction failed on a tie
vote, Roll call vote #17.

Motion/Vote: REP. KADAS moved to take 5% and 5%, both years and
the numbers after subcommittee action would be $34,015 in FY '92
and $65,988 in FY 93. Motion passed 11 to 7. Roll call vote #
18.

Public Employees' Retirement Division
A-63 LFA, White worksheet

Moticn/Vote: REP., QUILICI moved the language on white work
sheet. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved the Public Employees Retirement
Board. Motion carried unanimously.

Department of Military Affairs
A-67 LFA, A-31 Exec. White worksheet

Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the language, white work sheet.

Discussion: CHAIR BARDANQOUVE said these are federal dollars and
asked i1f we could require them to put the federal dollars in the
general fund? REP. QUILICYI said Ms. Steinbeck to0ld him this
language should not say in fiscal 1992, but should read over the
biennium, and there was no problem with the transfer of these
funds. He said he would include the change in language suggested
in his motion to read over the biennium,

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.
Motion: REP. QUILICI moved the Military Affairs budget.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI said in 1992 we cut $256,156 and '93
$97,600.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved a 5% and 8% total reduction. It would
be 5% 1in '92 which would be $4,779 and, in '93, the 8% would be
$150,900, minus whatever subcommittee action took last night.

Discussion: REP. QUILICI said he would oppose the motion. Over
the years we have been trying to get the roofs fixed, painting
done, etc., and if this kind of money is cut out of their budget
you won't be able to retrofit these armories in communities all
over this state.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said these are general funds, and the armory
renovation is through the Long Range Building Committee and this
is not Long Range Building money we are removing. REP. QUILICI
said this is the every day maintenance, the roof repairs,
painting, small plumbing, etc., all over the state and this is

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 42 of 102

general fund money.

General Blair, Adjutant General, said they are a unique state

agency because most of the funds are federal funds.

The vast

majority of their programs are mandated by federal law, the

Constitution of the U.
regulated by a lot of federal laws and regulations.

S or the Constitution of Montana and
In their

general fund, they have transferred 8% to a combination of

reductions and transfers.

They tried to maintain the service to

the Montana Veterans at their current levels, and said their work

load had increased with the Desert Storm veterans.

to save
current
ievel.

program
vacancy

as much
service
He said

to take
savings

They wanted
federal match money as possible to preserve the
activities and the current military organization
they wanted to maintain the minimum maintenance
care of what was essential. He explained the
efforts and the transfer of $223,131 into the

fund and took reductions of $130,325 over the biennium.
He also referred to a reduction taken in Long Range Planning
which was taken on the Military. BHe said, with the Kadas motion,
they wouid have to reduce federal match or personal services,
people, close an armory or a combination of all and could not
tell the committee at this time what they would have to do.

general

REP. KADAS closed on his motion by saying again, it is the same
situation. While there is a considerable amount of money in this
budget, there is also a considerable amount of general fund. He
felt the vote should be in context with everything else the
committee is doing. General Blair said he would point out that
for every matching dollar it came to $56.75 federal dollars.

REP. MENAHAN asked if they would have to resort to laying off any
of the people that manage the armories? Gen. Blair said he was
not sure, but probably would have to. He said they are unusual
from the standpoint that they have about 1,000 employees and 98.5
or more are FTEs but 65 of those are completely funded by federal
funds. There are only 32 state employees in our agency. He told
of the matches for the employees.

REP. JOHNSON asked if in the Dept. of Military Affairs, would
this result in closing or shutting down any of the offices in the
state such as the one in Miles City that covers about 20
counties. Gen. Blair said they looked at from the Veterans
Affairs' standpoint because of covering such a wide territory, it
wasn't the first place they looked. They looked at Army Guard
program and the International Guard program.

~ REP. GRADY asked how much affect this additional cut would have
on being able to protect the state in case of a crisis such as
the prison riot or a strike where the guard has to step in and
take over. Gen. Blair said they would take care of those things
but felt that eventually it will affect the size of them because
of the federal funding. The total number of the guard will
decrease.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 43 of 102

Vote: Motion failed 3 to 15. Roll call vote #19.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved to take 3% in 792, which would be a
zero cut and 4% in /93, which would be $66,650. The motion
failed.

Discussion: REP. CODY said she would not vote to cut this budget
since she remembered during the regular session who took over at
the Montana Development Center, who it was that took over at the
prison, and was always there for an emergency.

Yote: Motion failed 5 to 13. Roll call vote #20.

Motion/Vote: RBEP. QUILICI moved the secticn on General
Government and Highways be closed. Motion passed unanimously.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Section B

REP. BRADLEY, Chairman for the Human Services Subcommittee,
referred the committee to B-3 of the LFA book. She said there is
such a different array of services within a department that are
hardly connected that a vote on each number will probably be the
most efficient way to move through the section.

Department of Health
B-3 LFA, B-2 Exec., White worksheet

REP. BRADLEY said to summarize the Dept. of Health, they took all
the proposed Executive cuts with three exceptions, numbers 14,
15, and 16 on the worksheet and LFA book.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the subcommittee recommendation on
#1.

Substitute Motion: REP. COBB moved to accept all the subcom-
mittee’s action.

Discussion REP. COBB said he did not see why each one had to be
voted on unless there is a question.

REP. THOFT said numbers 14, 15 and 16 were exceptions to taking
the Governor’s recommendations, and asked the committee to accept
numbers 1 through 13 and 17 and 18.

Motion for all Moticns Pending/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved to
accept numbers 1 through 13 and 17 and 18, which are all

Executive cuts. Motion passed unanimously.

REP. BRADLEY said #14 deals with the MIAMI program. The
committee chose not to accept that cut because there is a direct
relationship to the lawsuit, community funds to deal with the
problem of low birth rate babies, and it would translate to a

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 44 of 102

direct loss of dollars for community projects for training funds
for the Indian projects on the seven reservations, for the
inability to publish mortality studies and the statistical
analysis of the success of the program.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved to accept the committee
recommendation on #14. Motion passed 14 to 4 with Reps. Thoft,
Swysgood, Grinde and Grady voting no.

REP. BRADLEY said #15 is the Perinatal program for the Dept. of

Health. The information given to the committee is that it seems
to be a proven fact that for every dollar spent in the state on

this program we save $3 down the line.

Mction/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved the ccmmittee report nct be
accepted. Motion passed 13 to 5, with Reps. Thoft, Grinde, Zook,
Swysgood and Grady voting no.

REP. BRADLEY said #16 is the End State Renal Disease program.
The Executive proposal recommended a percentage cut of this
program because of the reasoning that we are not coming even
close to the population that needs help on this program anyway.
Between 2/3 and 3/4 of the way through each fiscal year, those
dollars run out, and it is a matter of first come, first served.
It does not actually pay for treatment, but for associated costs
for people who are terminally ill with kidney failure. She said
it was not within the ability of the committee to cut off a
program any further when it is clearly used.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the committee report which was that
the Executive cuts not be adopted.

There was discussion on this motion in regard to the fund being
so small it was nearly a joke, no criteria for being funded, and
the gquestion of removing a service which was badly needed.

Vote: Motion failed on a tie vote. Roll call vote #21.

Motion/Vote: REP. THOFT moved to follow the last vote up by
accepting the BExecutive cut. Motion passed 11 to 7 with Reps.
Cobb, Quilici, Menahan, Bradley, Johnson, Kimberley and Nisbet
voting no.

REP. GRINDE said overall in this budget for Health and
Environmental Sciences, what is the percentage taken out in the
first year and also the second? REP. BRADLEY said they took out
all the proposed cuts, but a great deal was made up with fee
increases. She thought it was over 8%. Mrs. Cohea said she is
working from the table that shows percent cut in actual operation
prior to the action today was a 3.2% cut in '92 and a 2.62% cut
in '93 for a biennium cut of 2.92%. Ms. Purdy said the total
general fund reduction is between 7.25% and 7.5%.

Motion: REP. GRINDE moved, in fairness, a 5% cut the first year

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 45 of 102

and 8% the second year and the department has the discretion to
reduce the funds as they choose.

Tape 5, Side A
Discussion: REP. COBB said the Health Devartment will switch
this to some other program and then charge fees to make up the
difference. REP. BRADLEY said this was why she wanted to go
through item by item so the committee could see they were doing
very little damage to the department because of the fees coming
in.

Clarification of Motion: REP. GRINDE said the intent of his
motion 1s that they have to make the reductions and not raise the
fees.

REP. KADAS asked if it was the intent that this be up to 5% and
up to 8%, the same kind of motion that he was making earlier.
REP. GRINDE said that is correct.

Mrs. Cohea said this would be additional cuts of $65,724 in '92
and $204,011 in '93.

Mr. Hoffman, DHES, said he could tell the committee what would
probably happen if this motion passes. PFirst they will terminate
the Renal Disease Program, since that is totally general fund.
The next cut would be to terminate either the Cccupaticnal Health
Program or the Food and Consumer Safety Program to meet the cuts
in the coming fiscal year. He said the Food and Consumer Safety
Program does all the inspections on hotels, restaurants, etc.

The Occupational Health Program inspects the radiation
inspections on machines in dentists, doctors, etc.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if they were allowed to raise fees, do you
raise fees for everything or just for a certain area? Mr.
Hoffman said in the last session the Air Quality and Water
Quality came before you and recommended fees increased in their
programs to meet EPA standards. There were specific agreements
made with those industries- based upon a predetermined fee. If
the fees are raised, it will not be the Dept. of Health that
raises them, it will be the Legislature of the State of Montana
that does so.

CHATR BARDANCUVE asked, if there is nc language in the bill abocut
the fees, would there be some increase in fees and some that will
take cuts in their operation. Mr. Hoffman said the additional
cuts they will not absorb, they will cut. The reason is because
if the fee is raised and the money goes to the general fund, it
is putting the burden on the citizens in Montara to provide an
additional fee. If you then say you will cut the program, we
will not only be charging more for the service, but the service
will be delayed.

Mrs. Cohea said this would be $65,724 for the first year, minus
$18,500 and $204,011 for the second year, minus $18,500.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 46 of 102

Vote: The motion to make a 5% and an 8% cut failed 6 to 12.
Roll call vote $#22.

REP. KADAS asked REP., BRADLEY about the End Stage Renal Prcgram.
He said he is wondering if it should just be eliminated all
together. REP. BRADLEY said she had actually proposed that 2
years ago because she thought they were in a position where we
were trying to deal with our consciences in a way that fell so
short we really didn't deserve to. It is a difficult decision
and does not in any way represent what this committee decides to
do with the program. She felt it was ridiculous to cut it a
"little". It doesn't do the job in the first place and there is
no reason we should pretend to ourselves that it does. The
program pays for medication, transportation, etc., which are not
paid for by medicare sc it was reaching a pcpulaticn that needed
the help.

Mr. Hoffman said if you had an individual that had renal disease
and if you asked them if that program was a benefit for them they
would say yes. That is actual money out of their pocket which
you are reimbursing them. The Health Department accepted this
program from SRS about 1986 and has been $125,000 for as long as
he was on board, and that was probably true prior to 1986. It
reaches a population that is in dire need of the services. 1If
you cut that 3125,000, whether that is gcing tc make a
significant difference in the overall state budget he did not
know, but to the individuals receiving that money, it does make a
difference.

REP. KADAS said in your response to REP. GRINDE's motion, that
was the first thing your department was going to cut out, and
since you identified it so clearly, it raised the question in my
mind as to how important the department feels the program is.
Mr. Hoffman said priorities must be set and when you asked the
question of what impact this would have, we are telling you this
is the first place we will go.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved to eliminate the End Stage Renal
Disease program.

Mrs. Cohea asked if this would be for FY '93 only? She said she
would assume they have spent virtually all of '92's
appropriation. REP. KADAS answered, yes.

Vote: Motion passed 12 to 6, with Rep. Menahan, Cobb, Quilici,
Bradley, Kimberley and Connelly voting no.

Department of Labor and Industry
B-9, LFA, B-7 Exec., White worksheet

REP. BRADLEY said they accepted the Executive cuts in the Dept.
of Labor and they are described in the LFA book.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the subcommittee recommendation.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 47 of 102

Discussion: REP. BRADLEY said there is no reduction in Silicosis
Administration and in Human Rights Commission the reduction means
that the backlog of cases will increase.

REP. RADAS said he was a little confused by this since they have
been looking at sheets with set cuts of operational budgets.

. Considering you are only cutting two relatively small programs he
could not understand how we get such a high percentage of cuts of
the operational budget. REP. BRADLEY said there is very little
general fund in the Dept. of Labor. It is mostly federal
dollars. Mr. South, LFA said there are basically two general
fund appropriations in the Dept. of Labor, one is the Silicosis
Benefits Program which is nearly half general fund and the other
is the Human Rights Commission. The reason the percentage is so
high is because all of the operaticnal costs in the Silicesis
Benefits fund has been taken.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

Motion: REP. COBB said that the Dept. of Labor has the
Unemployment Insurance Administration Tax and last year we gave
$1.7 million for FY '93 to make up the JEPTA funding that the job
training funding shortfall the federal government has and all
this language would do is to allow the Dept. of Labor to match
that with SRS federal money to get more money. The JOBS program
is a different program at SRS for welfare mothers and the federal
government will give us another $500,000 for JOB training
programs they need matched. He said this would let the
department and industry maximize the use of that $1.7 million in
U I Tax. He asked the LFA to write the motion.

Discussion: REP. SWYSGOOD said he knew where REP. COBB thought
he was taking the money for a match from, but wanted to know how
much of that has to be put up for getting the $500,000 in federal
money? REP. COBB said it is roughly a 1/3 + 2/3 match, the same
as before. It stays in JEPTA, is not going out of their budget
and not going out of the county, it would just pick up the extra
$500,000 to use for job training.

REP. CODY said REP. THOPT has a bill to transfer money. Does it
have any effect on this? REP. THOFT said that was out of the
reserves. REP. COBB said this is money we spent last time, it is
already in the budget.

REP. SWYSGOOD asked if Mr. Micone, Director, Dept. of Labor to
explain exactly what program we would get this out of and if it
-was Admin. tax that was given to the JOBS programs and if the
bill REP. THOFT has is a different part of that reserve fund.

Director Micone said his understanding of the motion is that it
would have no bearing on REP. THOFT's bill.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked where this money is coming from and Mr.
Micone said he has not talked to REP. COBB about this, but would

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 48 of 102

assume he is proposing that if the federal government, through
the JPTA program, provides funding where somewhat less than $1.7
million is needed for the JPTA program, that those monies left
over would be used to escalate the JOBS program. He said the
$1.7 million are anticipated unemployment insurance
administrative tax monies.

REP. BRADLEY said this is on B-~10 under JPTA funding shortfall.
She said this certain sum of money that was allocated out of the
U I Admin Tax and now it seems Director Micone is saying there
was not a shortfall. REP. COBB said no, there is still a
shortfall but they don't know for sure but it could be about $1.7
million. We have to have state match to pick up more federal
money and we would use this U I Tax as state match to pick up
more federal money.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said, if we don't pass this motion what happens
to this money? REP. COBB said that $500,000 will not get picked
up. REP. SWYSGOOD said if we don't pass this motion the $1.7
million will still stay in the JOB program like we appropriated
it last session. This money has been appropriated to the JOBS
programs that were listed.

REP. BRADLEY asked where the federal money was coming from? REP.
COBB said from the federal pot. The SRS determined just this
morning that if we matched this money up we could get $500,000
additional federal funding for the JOBS program for welfare
recipients.

REP. QUILICI asked if this would raise the unemployment tax on
the employers? REP. COBB said no. He discussed what is
happening with the unemployment tax. CHAIR BARDANOUVE said a few
years ago this fund bankrupt and we had to borrow money to keep
it alive and we raised the unemployment on the employers enough
to make up what was owed plus revitalizing the fund. 1Is there a
possibility with the recession that this thing could go down
again?

REP. CODY said this is not the unemployment tax. This is
strictly money that was raised for job service offices in rural
areas if the federal government pulled ‘its money out of those
offices. It was added to the unemployment tax. We are not
talking about the regqular unemployment trust money.

Vote: REP. COBB's motion passed 16 to 2, with Chair Bardanouve
and Rep. Quilici voting no.

Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services
B-14, LFA, B-9 Exec., White worksheets

#1. Legal Services Contract. The reason this is controversial is
because the purpose is to take people off of fully general fund
program and put them on SSI which has federal dollars. The
Executive cut was adopted.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 49 of 102

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of #1, B-14, LFA
analysis. Motion passed 17 to 1, with Rep. Kadas voting no.

#2, Child Carez Rate Increase. REP, BRADLEV gaid this was almost
taken care of last time, but we now know federal dollars will
replace state dollars.

Motion:/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of #2, LFA
analysis. Motion passed unanimously.

#3. Project Work Program. REP. BRADLEY said the Dept. thought
this cut was appropriate because the unit cost of training has
been lowered and felt all those who took project training who
were G. A. recipients would still be served.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
report on #3, which is for the Executive cut. Motion passed
unanimously.

#4. AFDC Case Load Increase. REP. BRADLEY said the charts the
LFA has prepared for this are on page 2 and 3 in the yellow pages
of the summary. This deals with an increase that has already
taken place. In spite of the fact that we have some JOBS
programs in place, it would appear the state of the economy is
such that the jobs aren't there for these people once this
program is over. There has been some discussion as to whether
there will be future supplementals requested a year from now and
the charts show the caseload projections have leveled off like a
£lat tabie and she felt it was probably false optimism. We are
now paying for the caseloads based on the first 5 month
projections that came in beginning July.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved to accept the Executive increase.

Discussion: REP. SWYSGOOD said he assumed these were anticipated
being supplementals? How much of this is actually being borne
out with the increased caseload and how much of it is
anticipated? REP. BRADLEY said she could not divide the two
figures in two, some has already been expended. If we take the
projections for the fiscal year we are in for the first 5 months,
take the top numbers and level it off, we could project that
would be the number we have to serve as an entitlement for the
remainder of the biennium.

REP. KADAS said he thought it would be approximately half of the
FY '92 number and all of the '93 number.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

#5. General Assistance Case Load Increase. REP. BRADLEY said
this is the GA population which is on the increase. It is still
substantially lower than it was several years ago at which time
some rather major cuts in the benefits took place, particularly
with regard to employable persons. The committee adopted the

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 50 of 102

Executive increase.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation.

Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if REP. BRADLEY had said the
GA caseload was lower than it was a few years ago. REP. BRADLEY
said it was substantially lower. She said the change had taken
it way down. The population there was around 5,000 and we hoped
with Project Work, etc., that the population would be somewhere
in the 800 area but it is now up to 1,000 and, while it is
substantially lower than it was, it is higher than we budgeted
for.

REP. QUILICI said under the caseloads they hired a Billings law
firm to classify those people who are employable and not
employable. What kind of fee charges has this brought for this
kind of service? Julia Robinson, Director, SRS, said this does
not pertain to the GA people, it pertains to State Medical. Our
State Medical program is not within budget so you will probably
get an increase in that area. The program we are talking about
is the one from last session where we were to distinguish as
rapidly as possible those individuals who have some kind cof
health problems and get them on federal funding. If they are not
on federal funding we pay 100% state general fund for the state
medical. They had anticipated we could get them on more rapidly
than we have, but thinks they have saved about $600,000 since
last fall. She passed out EXHIBIT 3, GA Caseload and EXHIBIT 4,
State Medical Expenses. These exhibits were charts showing
growth and effects of Project Work. EXHIBIT 5 was also given to
the committee, along with EXHIBITS 6 and 7. She said they are
paying a contract for someone to.decide whether people should be
on State Medical or not, and said the contract is $65,000 for the
year and they determine eligibility for anyone going on State
Medical. She also handed in EXHIBIT 8.

REP. QUILICI asked if they still have the Disability Bureau and
Ms. Robinson said yes. REP. QUILICI asked if the Disability
Bureau handle this kind of work for you before you contracted it
out? Ms. Robinson said no, they never handled this volume. The
Disability Bureau is 100% federally funded and are under
Vocational Rehabilitation Division and are responsible for
determining SSI on people applicability, and had told her they
absolutely could not handle this volume.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

#6. Agéncy-Wide Operating Costs. REP. BRADLEY said they did a
funding switch of approximately $16,000 and a general fund
reduction of approximately $45,000 and the numbers reflect what
they did. The Executive cut is recommended by the committee.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the subcommittee recommendation.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 51 of 102

Discussion: There was some discussion on the amounts.

Substitute Motion: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to take what the
Executive recommended.

Discussion: REP. CODY asked REP. SWYSGOOD, if you accept that
the Executive, does that put us in the position of having to pass
on some of those costs to the county? REP. SWYSGOOD suggested
she offer that to the agency that offered up the cuts in the
first place. Ms. Robinson said those particular costs are
internal administrative costs so they are not.

REP. COBB said he thought the reason the majority of the
committee left that in was because these are your training costs.
They train pecple. There are 1,000 pecple coming in now and the
more they are trained the better. It also helps people who really
need help to get it sooner. If you wreck the training, you don't
get the work done.

Vote: Motion passed 11 to 7. Roll call vote #23.

#7. Grant Writing. REP. BRADLEY said the subcommittee moved the
adoption of the Executive report.

Motion: REP. ERADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation.

Discussion: REP. CODY asked if this grant writing would have any
positive effect on federal funds. REP. COBB said that was one
time money last session. They were trying to pick up federal
money and with the grant money they would try to pick up
different federal monies now. This was a new program, and this
is what they gave up to cuts and try to take care of the older
programs and the people who had already been on board.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

#8. Operating Costs in Child Support. REP. BRADLEY said this
deals with operating costs in child care enforcement. It is an
actual reduction of expenditures and with complicated situations
of cash balances being turned over to the general fund, there
will still be some additional revenue that will go to the general
fund at the end of it because of their expenditure cut.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the subcommittee recommendation.

Discussion: REP., CODY said she was concerned with how much was
allocated to this program during the regular session, what
percent has been expended, and how much has been saved in the
general fund in dollars because of collections. Ms. Robinson
said Child Support is taking in some money. They have increased
collections substantially. They generate their own money and
support themselves. A man said they do not have the exact
figures at this point, but the program has expended as of the end

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 52 of 102

of November $1.6 million total which is special revenue and
federal match. They are currently projecting they will collect a
total of $17.4 million this year. Of that money, $11 million is
collected from families not receiving welfare and about $7
million is collected for AFDC families and approximately 1/3 is
returned to the general fund. 1In addition, there are some
savings as a result of collecting from those families that are
not receiving welfare. REP. CODY said she needed reassurance
from him that this is a reserve you find you are in and there
isn't going to be a cut in this program, which means there won't
be the flow to the general fund. The man asked if she was saying
the $17,000 is going to represent a substantial cut to the
programs which produce revenue? He said because they cut
expenditures by $17,000 we will have that much more to turn over
to the general fund.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

#9. Personal Care Contract. REP. BRADLEY said the Department
told the committee the cut will come from administrative savings
rather than the Increase in Aid Services. They accepted the
Executive cut.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation, Motion passed unanimcusly.

#10. Durable Medical Equipment. REP. BRADLEY said this is a
savings made by the bulk purchasing costs. They accepted the
Executive cuts.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
report. Motion passed unanimously.

#11. OBRA 1990 Delay. REP. BRADLEY said this is a delay in the
OBRA 1990 regulations or directives, which is reducing the number
of children to whom rehabilitation services would be provided.
Motion passed 15 to 3, with Reps. Menahan, Cody and Quilici
voting no.

#12. Hospital Rate Increase. REP. BRADLEY said this was an
Executive cut proposal for the hospital rate increase. This is a
Medicaid increase and the committee in the regular session did
not give the Medicaid inflation increase in the first year of
this biennium. In the cuts done on the night of the 90th day
they further delayed the increase another 3 months for those
provider increases. They did not accept the Executive proposed
cuts because we think there will be a direct relationship in
those who possibly would be put on the private sector ,to seek
hospital services. They felt because we already did not allow an
increase the first year and 3 months of this biennium they felt
it would be totally unfair to postpone the increase to the next
biennium. The committee did not approve the Executive cut.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittee

APQ010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 53 of 102

recommendation.
Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if the fiscal impact is one

year and was told yes. He said we lose almost $1 million on this
motion.

Substitute Motion: REP. COBB moved to accept the Executive
recommendation.

REP. COBB said it is true we will delay this, but the department
conducted a calculation in 1987 and 1988 and they said they would
see what kind of a payment system they woculd give to the
hospitals. This calculation showed SRS paid 95.97% of allowable
hospital costs for medicaid patients in that period. There isn't
any more current data than that, but the hospital association did
indicate this percentage had not changed significantly through
1990. The hospitals are concerned that things have changed and
will change, at least until Oct 1, 1992. It could be a large
change as to whether we are paying our fair share or not. SRS
says preliminary indications from the Hospital Association are
that they are willing to await the outcome of the department’'s
reimbursement study, which will show whether the department is
paying a fair share, before considering any litigation. The
federal government says you will pay the true cost and the
hospitals said they will not pursue it until we see this new
study. The study will not be done until the next session, but at
that point we will have to pay pretty much what the study says.

REP. BRADLEY said since there was some disagreement with the
subcommittee's recommendation she would like to bring some items
to the committee's attention. First, we bargained the hospitals
into silence and no complaints a year ago in putting up with a
one year freeze with the promise we would do something the second
year. Second, for every state dollar, we lose several federal
dollars, so the loss you have created by the freeze already is a
total of $10 million if you count the federal loss. If you look
at this proposed total loss, it is another $3.2 million if you
take the general fund and the federal dollars. These are dollars
that are not going into struggling hospitals in Montana. We have
talked a lot about cost shifts and this is a direct cost shift,
or very close to one. It is estimated that for the freeze that
we already created in the first 15 months of this biennium, for
those individuals that pay of pocket or through health insurance,
we have already added $225 to their private pay bill. 1If we
continue this freeze it will add another $75 to it.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said the éigumént,thét,we Shouldfspend money to
chase federal dollars falls on deaf ears. We cannot have enough
Montana dollars to chase all the federal dollars in Washington.

REP. KADAS asked Ms. Robinson a question. He said he believed in
the waning hours of the last regular session, one of the
proposals was to delay the increase to hospitals in this hospital
rate increase. He said she argued strongly against it and he

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 54 of 102

wondered what has changed between then and now as far as the
principals involved in it. Ms. Robinson said she had not argued
against it. She had suggested to REP. BRADLEY that she would
rather cut the hospitals than the nursing homes because she felt
in dealing with the nursing homes they could substantially lose
in a lawsuit and we could sustain the loss in the hospital area.
Hospital reimbursement in Medicaid is less than 7% of their
operating costs. The cost shifts we have as a result of federal
programs is a result of Medicare. The primary funder of
hospitals is Medicare and there is no question that Medicare is
causing all kinds of problems in this country. It is hurting our
rural hospitals and there is nothing this Legislature can do
about that. She approved of REP. COBB's motion and said she felt
wnen this study was done we would be faced with the same issue
that the Nursing Homes were last time and we will have to put up
millions of dollars to rebase our hospitals. She said they would
have that proposal in the next session.

REP. KADAS asked Ms. Robinson to explain to him how we are more
legally liable on the nursing homes. Ms. Robinson said it has to
do with the percentage of funding we are meeting. The 1588 study
of hospitals indicated we were meeting about 95% of their cost.
In looking at nursing homes, we were only meeting about 52%. The
final judgment call is in the courts in those lawsuits. She said
she would always recommend to the state that they stav out of the
courts because when they have lawsuits it costs millions and
millions of dollars. She said when we rebase the hospitals she,
will make the same commitment she made to the nursing homes, that
they will get the money into the budget for them.

REP. KADAS asked if that was a promise, even if the Legislature
doesn't fund it as was done in the case of the nursing homes? He
said in the nursing homes you did that. Ms. Robinson said they
made some adjustments after you left, yes. REP. KADAS said your
adjustments were beyond--in fact, you overrode what the
Legislature intended. He asked if this was her promise to the
hospitals next time? Ms. Robinson said she has told the
hospitals they will rebase and she will present the very best
information she can and do everything she can to defend that and
keep it in place. She said that would be her obligation as a
state employee to not put this state in liability of $20 million
to $100 million beyond what has been appropriated. If we need to
do some creative accounting to do that, that is what she will do.
They have her firm commitment that she will be lobbying for them
next time.

REP. RADAS asked what the rate increase is for this coming fiscal
year for nursing homes and Ms. Robinson said from the top of her
head, she believed it is $22 million total in new money that you
put into nursing homes. REP. KADAS said he meant the increase
between FY '92 and FY '93 and Ms. Robinson said she would have to
get that figure. REP. KADAS asked her to get it for both years,
to include the rebase and the inflationary increase we included.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 55 of 102

Ms. Robinson said she would point out one other thing on the
nursing home base. One of the things the Hospital Association
asked them to do on nursing homes was, because many of the
hospitals run nursing homes, to readjust the formula so that
nursing homes that were combined facilities, those with a
hospital component and a nursing home component, which most of
the rural hospitals are, would get a larger piece of the nursing
home pie. She said they did meet that commitment.

John Chappuis, Deputy in Medicaid and fiscal head, said the total
amount the nursing home will receive in FY '93 is $75,030,000.

In '92, it will be $68,263,000 and in 'Sl, it was about $60C
million. REP. BRADLEY said the budget book they put together for
the last session states 11.31% im ‘92 and 5.95% in '93.

REP. KADAS said the question he wanted to raise for the committee
was that since we are proposing delaying the rebasing to the
hospitals, he wondered if we should consider delaying some of the
increase for nursing homes in the second year. They would get
100% of the rebasing, but we added to that an increase for the
second year. If we delayed that for 3 months or 6 months we
could generate some general fund savings.

CHATIR BARDANOUVE said this was one of the few times he disagreed
with Ms. Robinson because last sessicn we passed a bill and there
is $720,000 more than we appropriated that went to nursing homes.
He said it was hard for him to forget that.

REP. KADAS said that was why he had raised the guesticn. REDP.
CODY asked if we should buy into what he is offering wouldn't
that put us in a litigation position. REP. KADAS said he is not
an attorney and has not studied this at any length. He felt the
legal situation was with particular respect to the rebase. The
rebase is now implemented in FY '92 and he is talking about
delaying the inflationary increase for FY '93. It is not
rebasing as he understands it.

REP. BRADLEY asked if someone from the Hospltal Association could
speak to this motion.

Jim Ahrens, President of the Montana Hospital Association, said
the data Ms. Rchinson presented was 1988 data and all you funded
was 6%. The 95% comfort level keeps coming down and that is one
of the reasons they are having trouble. It is below 90%, but we
don't know what the range is. For every dollar you don't put in,
there are 42,000 beds.in Montana that were paid for by yourself
and by health insurance and the funding is not there for the two-
year biennium. If the funding is not there, you can count about
$300 more on that hospital. It is true that only 7% of the
business is Medicaid, but if you are a little hospital out there
and you don't get that 7%, it is a very low margin.

Vote: The substitute motion by REP. COBB passed 12-6. Roll call
vote #24.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 56 of 102

#13. OB/GYN Service @ 85%. REP. BRADLEY said this is a decrease
in the OB/GYN services. The committee went along with this cut
which was an increased cut after the cut on the 90th day of the
last session. She said she did not want to slight the issue
since this is a real problem, especially in rural Montana.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved the subcommittee
recommendations. Motion passed unanimously.

#14. Managed Care @ 16%. REP. BRADLEY said this is Medicaid
Managed Care and this action reduces funding. This cut is due to
implementing managed care 3 months earlier and the sentiment of
the subcommittee and the department is that implementing managed
care earlier will allow for the cut in the cost of this program
because it wculd become mcre efficient.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation which was to accept the Executive cut. Motion
passed unanimously.

#15. Medicare Buy-In. REP. BRADLEY said this deals with the
buy-in of a program given a greater percentage of federal
dollars. The subcommittee accepted the Executiwve cut.

HMotion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY mcved adopticn of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

#16. State Medical Increase. REP. BRADLEY said this is an

Executive increase in the State Medical due to increased funding
for the State Medical benefits which is directly related to the
GA caseloads. The subcommittee accepted the Executive increase.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation.

Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE said he would like some information
from the department since this is a tremendous increase.

Ms. Robinson referred back to EXHIBITS 3 and 4, the charts she
had given the committee. She said they are not higher than last
time, but have not gone down as they had projected. You didn't
give us an increase last time and we asked that you cut our
budget by several million dollars and we have not been able to
achieve that savings. Ms. Cohea has in the LFA book a chart of
what we are projecting now. We are projecting the cost of
continuing current level and a leveling off next year. She said
the money will pay for the current level and the lewveling off.

Vote: The motion passed 16 to 2 with Rep. Cody and Peck voting
no.

#17. County Computer Costs. REP. BRADLEY said this is for the
system we have bought in with relation to all the county welfare
offices. This was to pass on the costs to the non-assumed

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 57 of 102

counties the second year of the biennium. We felt that was an
unfair shift of burden and did not accept the Executive cut.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation.

Substitute Motion/Vote: REP. Z0OK moved we accept the Executive
proposal. Motion failed 7-11. Recll call vote #25.

Tape 6, Side A
Vote: The original motion to adopt the subcommittee
recommendation. Reverse roll call vote #25.

#18. TEAMS. (The Economic Assistance Management System) REP.
BRADLEY said the cuts were proposed by postponement of certain
printer and maintenance costs and adjusting lease agreements for
personal computers.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittee
report. Motion passed unanimously.

#19. SEARCHS. (System for Enforcement and Recovery of Child
Support). REP. BRADLEY said they accepted the Executive report
because the contract was developed at less cost than anticipated.

n: RED, BRADLEY moved the subcommittee recommendation.

Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE said this is federal money, and he
complimented the computer services personnel at the Capitol and
SRS for doing a very gocd job and for coming in ceonsiderably
under cost. He said the committee should thank the people in the
computer system in the capitol area.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

#20. Rate Increase Delay. REP. BRADLEY said this was an
Executive cut the subcommittee did not accept because it would
delay the 4.5% provider increase in services for Developmentally
Disabled, Vocational Rehabilitation and Visual Services.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the subcommittee recommendation to
not accept the cut. ‘

Substitute Motion: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the Executive
recommendation.

REP. KADAS said in many respects the programs funded with this
increase are essentially state employees who are providing these
services. Taking away this 4.5% increase is more than equivalent
to reducing the pay plan for state employees with providers who
would hopefully get some increase. He said he did not believe we
were going to do anything like that to the pay plan and did not
think we should be doing it to here.

Ms. Robinson said they had argued before the subcommittee that

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 58 of 102

there is no question in Human Services, that when you start to
cut the budget, there are some that hurt people. She said in
looking at this they had built the base for the future, and that
is why they chose the 6 month delay and the 4.5%. The current
inflationary rate in social security is 3.8%. They put the 4.5
in this July and hope they will be able to get the overall
inflationary increase in the last 6 months of the biennium.

Vote; Motion failed 7-11. Roll Call vote #26.

Vote: The original motion by REP. BRADLEY passed. Reverse Roll
Call vote #26.

#21. DO Part H Fund Switch. REP. BRADLEY said this would reduce
fiscal '92 general fund by a like amount for the federally
sponscred Part H program which provides early prevention services
fer infants and children up to 36 months who have special needs.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
motion. Motion passed unanimously.

#22. DO Part in H Reduction. REP. BRADLEY said they did not
accept the proposed Executive cut. The Part H program is for
physical therapy, speech therapy and other services like that
which benefit infants and children up to the age of three. This
program was cut cn the 90th day and it would delay implementation
of the program with a loss of federal dollars that would go to
direct services for these children to help catch them up as much
as possible.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation.

Discussion: REP. KADAS said he could not see any menticn of lost
federal dollars and asked if it was not here, where is it? Mike
Hanshew, DD, SRS, said there is no loss of federal funds
associated with this cut. There was reduction of about $70,000
from federal funds that came with the action of the regular
session when they decreased the appropriation on the 90th day.

Substitute Motion: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the Executive
budget recommendations.

Chris Volinkaty, Developmental Disabilities Legislative Action
Committee, said this is $200,000 out of Part H legislation that
has to do with serving infants and toddlers. This was federal
Iegislation carried by Pat Williams at the federal level. They
had agreed tc adopt this and now we are providing for full
implementation and this will delay it for an indefinite time.
This is the same program that $300,000 was taken out of on the
90th day. It does provide wrap—-around services for little
children for those therapies that need to be implemented early in
life to have the greatest effect.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 59 of 102

Ms. Robinson said they recommended the cut because they thought
that every child would get some service, they might not get the
total service, but would get some. One of the conditions in this
cut was that the children in this program would receive some
service.

Vote: Substitute motion failed 6 to 11. Roll call vote #27.

Vote: The original motion passed 11 to 6. Reverse roll call
vote #27.

#23, Other Benefit Reduction. REP. BRADLEY said this was other
DD reductions. This was money that has not been spent the first
year cf the biennium, and as in the past, those dellars would go
to help deal with other waiting lists that are growing because of
the failure to address them in the past session. She said they
did not accept the cut and moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation.

REP. COBB said basically at DD, we give them a lump sum and they
decide where it is used tc give everykody some kind of service.
When we are gone, Mr. Hanshew says who gets some service. If you
look at #25, it says phase 4 start up, we were going to help pay
for these community group homes which was $400,000 and we cut
that out. This money could be used to help rebuild old homes or
to help with services.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the subcommittee recommendation.

Substitute Motion: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the Executive
recommendation.

REP. KADAS asked Mr. Hanshew, if we do accept the elimination of
the phase 4 start up costs, do you anticipate that most of the
funds here would go for that purpose? Mr. Hanshew said it would
depend on the need for bids we get. They are in the process of
accepting proposals for those bids. If they all required no
start-up funds, we would then use this money to serve people on
the waiting list. If they did require start-up funds, this is
one source we would use.

REP. KADAS said he would like to ask a question about #25. He
asked what the reaction was of the group involved in letting bids
to decrease the $400,000 for the phase 4 start-up? Mr. Hanshew
said they were concerned, but one of the things going on since
this project was first put together two years ago as a part of
the Governor’s action plan for dealing with funds on the DD funds
for development of community services was that we might be better
off looking at other alternatives for people that have these
kinds of needs other than group homes. We were encouraging
people to look at creative ways even before these cuts came to
move folks out of existing homes and place them in more
appropriate services for them. This would free up that physical
plant and then we could use that to expand these services and, as

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 60 of 102

a result, would not need the start-up.

REP. KADAS asked REP. BRADLEY what her thoughts were on the
elimination of the phase 4 start-up funds and how that relates to
this particular line item? REP. BRADLEY said her original
concern was responded to very well by Mike Hanshew. Her original
concern was that the start up funds existed for the first year of
the biennium and the bulk of them went for group homes to take
people out of the Montana Development Center. The second year
was specifically aimed for the waiting list in the communities.
She said Mr. Hanshew’s response was good because some of those in
scme grocup homes ncw can ke moved inte mere independent living
kinds of situations and free up some space in the group homes, so
some of those waiting lists would be dealt with. She felt the
money should probably be there, but it was easier this past
session to get the money for the group homes when there is just
as much need for different kinds of settings that aren’t group
homes.

REP. ZOOK commented on the substitute motion by saying the agency
itself says theyv anticipate general fund savings for this fiscal
amount for ’92. They have worked with this budget from the start
and did not want to substitute his judgement for theirs.

REP. COBB said he did not think it was necessarily savings as
much as giving up something to cut. 1In giving up this money they
are saying we will not serve people we could serve. There is a
waiting list and they can only serve so many. If we have to cut
back, we ssrve lass.

REP. ZOOK said he did not think there was an end to the amount of
money we could spend to help people. He did not like to do this
either, but the word "savings" is what is printed in the book.

Vote: The substitute motion to accept the Executive proposal
failed on a tie vote. Roll call vote #28.

Vote: The original motion passed with REP. PECK changing his
vote to support the positive motion and making it a 10 for, 8
against vote. REP. MENAHAN changed hlS vote to a positive vote
leaving a final vote of 11 to 7.

A two hour break was given to the committee and the meeting
resumed at 7 p.m. with the understanding HB 2 would be finished
tonight so the LFA could finish their analyses.

#24. Supported Living 30 Slots. REP. BRADLEY said the Executive
recommendation for a cut was not supported by the subcommittee.
There is a tremendous waiting list in this area. There have been
cuts already, and the subcommittee thought the previous expansion
was a modest attempt to chip away a little at the waiting list.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation which was not to accept the cuts.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 61 of 102

Substitute Motion/Vote: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the
Executive recommendation. Motion passed 8 to 7, with 3 members
absent. Roll call vote #29.

#25. Day Care Service Increase. REP. BRADLEY said this was
phase 4 start-up. The Executive cut on Phase 4 start-up was
accepted by the subcommittee.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved acceptance of the subcommittee
report. Motion passed 14-1, with Rep. Nisbet voting no and 3
absent.

#26. Day Care Service Increase. REP. BRADLEY said previously
they replaced general funds with federal funds in Day Care in a
variety of services including providers increases. This was a
request by REP. SQUIRES for the program that provides day care
for AFDC mothers who are going to college. This will have a
federal match, will still not reach the entire population, but is
a good faith effort to try to reach a greater number with day
care costs so they can get a college education.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said in /92 the year ends July 1 and this won’t
benefit many. REP. SQUIRES said this request for money not only
covers individuals going to college, but also to Vo-Tech and
proprietary schools and training schools. She said she had
worked with the SRS Department because this is a mandated program
from the federal government that it shall be provided to
individuals who are participating in these three kinds of
schools. She said they were selecting criteria and it proved to
be selective against the AFDC person in the JOBS program and the
AFDC person who was self-initiated. Without criteria, the
numbers were large and the department chose to put on criteria
and use the word "slots". Under the federal mandate as of
October of this particular year, it is against the law on the
federal level to mandate slots. She had come to the Legislature
trying to rectify the problem of slots and had wanted to garner
additional dollars because initially the program was to serve 900
people and with the increase it was reduced to 500 and 300
because of not having the funding and the criteria. She had
spoken to Ms. Robinson and she is willing to withdraw the rule
she had put into place. They will go back as a task force and
look at and set up some criteria for all of the people in the
pool who are all alike and hopefully can manage the problem.
Because everyone was allowed to have the program without the
criteria we are short of funds and need to fund this program for
the next couple years.

REP. SWYSGOOD said he realized something has to be done in this
area for these people, but is not sure this is the time we
institute another program.

Substitute Motion: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to eliminate the
additional money put in by the subcommittee.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 62 of 102

Discussion:

REP. COBB said the problem is that when we first started having a
lot of people in the program there was about 900 women who signed
up for day care so they could go to school. These are women on
AFDC who want to get off, want a second chance, and we need to
give them the chance to get off welfare. We can be fiscally
conservative and say no, not now, but we have to give them a
chance. When they are in the system, it is very hard to get off
this system once you are in. He said if we wait two years the
child is older and they have been on welfare lcnger. He felt
those who wanted to go to school and get cff welfare should be
encouraged to do so.

Motion: Substitute motion failed 7 to 10 with 1 absent. Rell
call vote #30.

Substitute Motion for all motions pending: REP. SWYSGOOD said
given the situation that we are halfway into the '92 fiscal year,
he would move this be implemented for fiscal year '93.

Discussion: REP. KADAS asked REP. SQUIRES to respond to the
concern in regard to being halfway into fiscal year '92. What
would happen if we did the full appropriation, half the
appropriation or wait until fiscal '93? REP. SQUIRES referred
the question to Ms. Robinson.

Ms. Robinson distributed EXHIBIT 8 and said they did not cut this
program at alli. We are not talking here about anything the
Governor has cut. She discussed the exhibit. She said they are
already spending next year's budget.

REP. KADAS said the program is growing fast enough so if we do it
both years you will not have a problem spending this money. Ms.
Robinson said they are already spending next year's money and are
trying to pull it back down to whatever is appropriate.

REP. CODY asked how many people, since this program was started,
have been followed to see if they have gone to work and are off
AFDC. She asked if any history had been developed on these
people. Ms. Robinson said on the JOBS program they guaranteed
they woculd place at least 350 pecple last year. They placed over
350 people. People can choose not to participate in JOBS. They
can say they are going to school rather than be in the JOBS
program. They get a waiver from participating in the JOBS
program and they initiate their own day care. She said they
hoped to put ia their rules and regulations criteria that they
must complete their education and have a job.

Tape 6, Side B
REP. SWYSGOOD said this was not a cut offered by the
Administration and was not a recommendation for a supplemental or
an increase on your part. You are already expending this money.
What were you intending to do? Ms. Robinson said day care is
very complicated because part of it is in her budget, part is in

AP010792.HM]1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 63 of 102

Mr. Olsen’s budget and part in Family Services. The state of
Montana received a block grant in Child Care as of October of
this year which was over $2 million in new money. In addition,
you funded these programs and we are trying to open one more
program for working parents that will be called "At Risk". That
program will be matching with Mr. Olsen’s money so that people
who are working can get day care on a sliding fee scale. When we
get done we will have more day care in Montana than we have ever
had, and felt that was very positive. The reason they did not
ask for more money in these categories was that we knew we were
looking at budget reductions and did not want to cut this
categcry, but knew we would have te pull it down to the
appropriations. They had rules hearings to pull it down, and
that is what REP. SGUIRES is talking about. There has been some
disagreement. It is not easy to take 900 people who are on day
care and try to pull it into the appropriation. In order to do
that, we will have to reduce this program to 300 next year, but
have the plans in place to do it and, therefore, they felt they
could manage. '

REP. SWYSGOOD asked, if you were given the ’93 increase, what
number would it have to be pulled back? Ms. Robinson said this
is a match program on 28%, 72% and if we got the full $200,000 we
could make this 500 instead of 300. If we get $100,000, we would
assume we could take care of 400.

Vote: Substitute motion to cut out the FY /92 increase and give
them the FY /93 increase. This would be $100,000. Motion failed
6 tc 12. Recll call vote #31,

Vote: Original motion passed 12-6. Reverse roll call vote #31.

REP. BRADLEY said the last motion for this department was the
language for SRS.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved the language. Motion passed
unanimously.

REP. KADAS asked Ms. Robinson a question on the nursing home rate
basing. He said, upon further review, he understood in the
action of the Conference Committee at the end of the session was
+c delay not only the first year but also the second year. He
said she had managed to go beyond our recommendation in the first
year, and asked at what point the rate basing goes into effect
for FY /93? Ms. Robinson said July 1. REP. KADAS said HB 2 says
October 1. Ms. Robinson said the way we are paying for that
through contributions. REP. KADAS said HB 2 specifically says
Oct. 1. Ms. Robinson said she is not a legal expert, but did
have their attorney review the legality of how this was put
together the funding for this. She said they had legal advice
and had gone through the appropriate people on the legislative
staff and would be more than happy to have Mr. Cater come
tomorrow and go over this with you.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 64 of 102

REP. KADAS said he would point out to the members of the
committee that this is the second occasion on this particular
item that the department chooses to do something other than what
is specifically stated in the bill. He said they got away with
it the first time and would like to find a way to enforce what we
passed in the law the second time. Ms. Robinson said she would
be happy to xerox records for the committee. This was done and
are enclosed with the minutes as EXHIBIT 9. She said as a result
of court action, they anticipated a lawsuit unless this was done
and her reason for doing this was to avoid a costly lawsuit to
the State of Montana.

REP. PECK said he believed he had heard Ms. Robinson say she
would use the judgment of the department to override what is in
the apprepriation bill in terms of money and dates. Because they
said something in Indiana does not necessarily apply in Montana
and he would caution her to be very careful about exercising that
judgment. Ms. Robinson said she would have to get her attorney
here, but it was her understanding that we are not using any
money in the appropriation bill. We are using patient
contributions, but there is some kind of distinction they worked
out. :

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said you can't really change the intent of the
Legislature because somebody else says something. We had a
little disagreement on the nursing homes and we said no payments
signed and sealed by the Governor and the Legislature, a 3 month
delay in the nursing home, but somehow there was a magic $720,000
jumped into that 3 month delay when the Legislature said no.

Just because you found some money, it does not authorize the
money to be spent.

Ms. Robinson asked that the Legislature then put into the bill
language which says they do not want the department to spend that
money after July 1. She asked them to please put that into her
bill and they would go to court and see what happens. She said
they need to make sure the Legislature does not want her to roll
any kind of rate increase, including the patient contribution in
July 1.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said he realized she was a very able adminis-
trator, but if every time we had to throw money intc the budget
because somebody says they might sue us, there would be no end to
the possibility of violating the Legislative intent. The mere
fact that there is a lawsuit hanging out there does not change
the Legislative intent. Ms. Robinson said she was sorry she does
not have Mr. Cater here tonight. He felt in his discussions
with the budget office that we had handled this in a legal
manner. She believed the funds were from appropriate sources,
but has a disadvantage without him here. She said she would be
happy to have Mr. Cater come in tomorrow and explain why we did
this. On the other hand, if you all disagree with him, then she
would like a firm reaffirmation that you do not want us using the
patient contributions and we will go to court.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 65 of 102

REP. PECK said you can't really be serious that you are
suggesting to the Legislature that you can have a staff attorney
give you a ruling and proceed on that. If you get the Attorney
General of the State of Montana to give you such a ruling we
would have to respect that, but we could have every department in
Montana with some attorney giving an opinion. It is in the law
now and we don't have to put anything further in the law. Just
obey the law.

Ms. Robinson said they thought they did obey the letter of the
law, apparently the committee disagrees.

REP. GRINDE said because of the fairness issue involved,
particularly in this budget, which is the third from the lowest
in the percentage cf cuts, he would make the standard 5-8 motion.

Motion: REP. GRINDE moved to cut 5% in the first year and 8% in

the second and roll back any action we did this evening. This is
the same motion we had before, the 5 and the 8, and give them the
discretion to use the cuts where they think best.

Discussion: Ms. Cohea said if she is understanding this
correctly they would have no cut in '93. Her records show that
tonight you have taken in '93 $1.089 million from SRS and 8%
would be $744,000.

REP. KADAS said most of that would be hospital rate increase and
that is pass through money. Mr. South, LFA, said he would
explain first what these percentages are based on. These
percentages are based on nothing more than operational cuts and
do not include pass through money. The only additional
operational cuts in SRS tonight, as of your action, is $57,000 in
'92 and $111,000 in '93. The other deductions are hospital rate
increases. These percentages are based on operational costs
only. Ms. Cohea said, in your motions earlier today, most of
them were operational cuts, however in administration there was
one funding switch for $13,000 you allowed to be counted. The
list is true cuts, but then you were taking subcommittee action
and cutting against that. The only thing you have counted in
committee action today against the 5% that was not a true cut was
one funding switch in administration.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked the department to clarify what this does
to them. Ms. Robinson said as she understands it, the committee
wants to know what will happen with a 5% this year and an 8% next
year. She said she was intrigued by the concept of equity. She
‘had heard Mr. South argue it yesterday and suggest all agencies
are funded identically and deserve identical treatment.

REP. KADAS had pointed out earlier on the Labor Dept. budget this
simply is not the case. A 5% cut at Labor would have very few
general fund dollars and very little impact on their staff and
very little impact on the entire operation of their program. Ms.
Robinson said she felt across the board cuts are simplistic, not

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 66 of 102

acceptable and do not take into account the complexity of
government, nor the priorities services of the people of the
State of Montana. Some agencies are largely federally funded and
when you take very small reductions in those, they are still
large percentage cuts. Others have private sources of funds such
as Fish and Wildlife. She said her agency, if you make this cut,
you have a 50% match, so if you cut $273,000 this year, you are
cutting $500,000. If you cut $800,000 this year, you are
cutting $1.6 million and if you go all the way up to 8% you are
cutting over $2 million in operation costs. Our case load is the
highest it has ever been in history. We have been freezing
hiring since last October. They had to freeze positions because
they were underfunded by the Legislature by 4% a year on the pay
plan. They still need 12 vacancies because of their current pay
plan. They have spent 5 months trying to get a propecsal that
would do the least harm possible to our agency and the people we
serve. This kind of cut will be very hard for our agency to
accept. She said her people at SRS work hard and are very good
at their jobs. She said she had been in government 15 years, and
was sorry but she was embarrassed that the Legislature would
propose this kind of cut. She said it would mean lay-offs in
their agency.

REP. KADAS said he was not going to offer a cut to this agency
and will vote against the substitute motion on the basis that he
thought the agency had enough problems already. He said looking
at supplementals that we have already approved for this agency,
he felt this was indicative of the kind of difficulties that face
us. He said he had tried to be selective in doing the 5% cuts.
He said he was not trying to do an across the board slash. He
was trying to pick places where he did not feel capable of
picking programs, but wanted to put some pressure on agencies to
do that where he felt they had the ability. He did not believe
that flexibility exists here. He did not believe it exists in
DFS, either, and did not offer the cuts and will not support
them. '

Vote Motion failed, 3 to 15. Roll call vote #32.

REP. COBB said he was late and would like to reconsider action on
#$24. ‘

Motion/Vote: REP. COBB moved to reconsider our action on #24,
Supported Living 30 Slots. Motion failed 9-9. Roll call vote
#33. v

Department of Pamily Services
B-25 LFA, B-18 Exec., gold worksheet

#1, Personal Services 3% VS. REP. BRADLEY said this is Personal
Services 6% and the cut was accepted, but it was cut in half
making it 3%, bringing it to a total of 5% in management support.
This is half the Executive cut.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 67 of 102

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the subcommittee recommendation.

Substitute Motion/Vote: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the
Executive recommendation. Motion failed, 7 to 11. Roll call
vote #34.

Vote: The original motion passed. Reverse roll call vote #34.

#2 Training Funds. These would be taken away from social workers
mostly. The department did try to keep training programs for the
support programs. The committee accepted the Executive
recommendaticns.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittse
report. Motion passed unanimously.

#3. Personal Services 2% VS. REP. BRADLEY said this cut the
vacancy savings in half from the Executive proposal, to 2%
instead of 4%. It would affect social workers that were
originally exempted by language in the previous bill, and if we
change this we would have to change the language.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation.

Substitute Motion/Vote: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the
Executive recommendation. Motion failed 7 to 11. Roll call vote
#35.

Vote: Original motion passed 11 to 7. Reverse roll call vote
#35.

#4. Parental Assets Rule. REP. BRADLEY said this is a proposal
that was originally going to come up by the Executive branch that
was to change an administrative rule, and was then postponed
until the Legislature would meet and decide it. This deals with
children in in-patient psychiatric hospitals receiving Medicaid
payments after 30 days. The situation in Montana now is that
after 30 days of treatment a child is considered, in the language
that is used, a family of one, so the parental assets of that
child are not of consideration in the child receiving Medicaid
support. The proposal would change that so the child would not
necessarily receive that care, but the parental assets would be a
matter of consideration. She felt the committee did not adopt
this recommendation because of their sentiment that we did not
have the facts before us to let us know how many children would
be impacted or how many families would be impacted. We are
talking about psychiatric care in a hospital setting that may
cost from $500 to $900 a day. The question is whether children
who are very ill are not going to receive the help because the
families cannot afford to go down to the medically needy level.
We have no understanding whether the families can actually afford
to keep their children in or whether they would be taken out all
together. They did not accept the Executive recommendation.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 68 of 102

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation.

Substitute Motion: REP. COBB moved to accept the Executive
recommendation to change the Parental Assets rule.

REP. COBB said he thought they had given them some numbers on the
amount of people out there on this. 231 would be not eligible
for this entitlement and we would have to look at their parents
assets. The parents would have to spend down as they do on so
many programs on AFDC and Medicaid, etc. This is a tough
decision, but we have a lot of other entitlements where if you
don't meet the criteria, you will not be in it, and this is just
restricting eligibility.

REP. ZOOK asked who will make the decision. Who will decide when
parental assets will be considered? REP. BRADLEY said if the
department imposed the rule, they would make that consideration.
REP. BRADLEY said she thought the bulk of it would fall with the
eligibility technicians. She thought a parent would be asked for
all the information at the time the child went in and after 30
days that information would be the determining factor.

Mr. Olson said he thought this is a choice, given the best of
possible worlds, yocu probably would not have made. The
department advocated this particular budget cut, when we realized
we had an 8% vacancy savings, or an 8% reduction in our over all
budget, we basically had to look at what we currently had
available to get the money from. The in-patient psychiatric
program is a program that currently we operate differently than
many of the states do. We have what we call a family of one here
in Montana. That means a child can be considered for eligibility
under Medicaid considering only the child's assets and not the
parental assets. When we tried to determine what would happen to
change that so if the parent could pay, what would they pay, we
tried to get the best statistics we could. Unfortunately, there
aren't very many available. In talking to the mental health
management people they found that approximately 35% of the kids
that come to Medicaid come via third party insurance and roll-
over on Medicaid. 65% of the kids on Medicaid are Medicaid
eligible before they go into psychiatric care, but 35% are kids
whose parents had insurance cor they came in other than Medicaid
entitlement. '

Tape 7, Side A
Mr. Olson said many of these kids have parental assets to
contribute to this. We don't know how much is available since
there is no means test done on the parents now. We will not know
what the savings will be until the rule is put in place.

REP. CODY said REP. ZOOK carried the bill in the last session on
parental assets. Mr. Olson said there was a bill carried that
allowed them to consider parental assets for kids that are
committed to the department. These kids we are talking about are
not committed to the department.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 69 of 102

REP. CODY said if you have the statute and have the rule making
authority under the statute, why do you need to come in and
request a rule change? Mr. Olson said SRS is the keeper of the
Medicaid plan in the state and are responsible for designing the
medicaid plan. In order for this procedure to go through, we
will have to amend the rule that is in the state Medicaid plan
and that is what we are asking permission to do.

REP. CODY said in her experience the department initiates the
rule and even initiate a rule change. You are doing it through
the SRS Medicaid or some statute. She could not understand why
the Legislature had to pass it now, since it would go through the
procedure. Mr. Olson said they had a rule hearing set for the
rule change and, in discussing the matter with SRS, it was
decided that it would be best to hear the wisdom of the
Legislature on this particular rule, so they rescheduled the
hearing for Jan. 21.

REP. KADAS asked if the Legislature refuses to adopt this cut,
will you proceed with the rule making process? Mr. Olson said if
the Legislature tells him this is not their will, he will drop
the rule making process. REP. KADAS asked, would our not
adopting the cut be enough to tell you we don't want this to
happen? Mr. Olson said yes, it is.

REP, RADAS asked Jim Smith to give the other side of this, Mr.
Smith, Montana Residential Child Care Association, said it was a
different prospective. Several of their member agencies will be
affected by this. He agreed with REP. BRADLEY that we are
dealing with some very sketchy data here. We don't know how many
kids would be affected by this, but we are talking about having
their families impoverish themselves to get treatment for their
children. The family has to pay in-patient psychiatric
hogpitalization for the first 30 days in any case. That is the
way it is now. After that first 30 days, if this cut is adopted,
those families will have to make themselves Medicaid eligible in
order to get services for their children. Generally speaking,
Medicaid eligibility means for a family of four these days, gross
income, all sources, cannot exceed almost $12,500. In addition,
there is a severe resource and asset test and he thought it was
correct, that a family to be Medicaid eligible cannot have more
than $2,000 in all resources and assets. The value of the home
is not counted, but a family automobile can't be worth more than
$2,000. He said if we accept the department's data, we are
talking about 232 kids who won't get services. These kids have
been certified by a specialist that this service is medically
necessary and those kids will stay within the system, and we will
probably see them in the juvenile probation system or later in
more restrictive institutions. He said those kids don't just
disappear when they are not treated.

REP. KADAS asked what the average length of time for a child to
receive these services? Mr. Smith said that length of time is
decreasing. In terms of acute care in a psychiatric hospital it

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 70 of 102

has gone from 45 days about 6 months ago to around 30 to 35 days
now. REP. KADAS said, regarding the 230 kids, that number was
arrived at by using the number of referrals that came form
insurance covered kids, so those kids will still be covered by
insurance? Mr. Smith said until that insurance expires. That is
what Director Olson meant when he said these kids roll over into
Medicaid. The insurance coverage is time limited and when it
expires, then Medicaid tends to pay more.

REP. PECK said you have talked solely about the lower end of the
spectrum here. What about the guy that has the money? Why
shouldn't we consider the fact that he has the money? Mr. Smith
said we were hoping for something less draconian in this
particular rule. REP. ZOOK's bill had sort of a siiding scale to
count parental assets. This rule is pure Medicaid eligibility,
no graduated level at all. REP. PECK said you do have a means
test in some cases now, and did not see why it should be in some
cases and not in others. CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if there
couldn't be some middle ground that could be agreed upon and Mr.
Smith said that is what they were hoping for in the rule to be
proposed by SRS. CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if this special session
couldn't work out something in the middle ground. Mr. Smith said
he would like to.

Pat Melby, representing provider groups, said this iz an easy
target since who can argue with the proposition that parents
ought to be responsible for the medical bills for their children
or take issue with REP. PECK's statement about people making
$100,000 making Medicaid pay for his. That is not the pecple we
are talking about. People that make that kind of money have
medical insurance. At the time a youth is admitted to a
psychiatric facility, whether a hospital or a treatment center,
they become eligible for Medicaid if they don't have any assets.
If there is third party liability, that insurance must be
exhausted first. Most insurances under group insurance plans,
where there is a state requirement that there be at least 30 days
coverage for this type of medical treatment, have 30 days
treatment under their coverage. The average stay is about 35
days and insurance is covering nearly the average length of stay.
If someone is completely impoverished and meet the Medicaid
eligibility they qualify for AFDC, then Medicaid pays for that.
We are talking about the pecple in between, those that make
$15,000 or families of 5 and 6 that make $20,000 to $25,000.

They know from experience when coverage runs out and the
psychiatrist says the child still needs treatment, these people
do not leave their children in the hospital. He said the kids
they are talking about here come from dysfunctional families that
have very marginal incomes and the families are told they have to
spend all your assets down to get the service for the kids.

REP. PECK said his point is if you are having a means test on
some, why not want and accept a means test on all? Mr. Melby
said he was not arguing that there can't be a means test. He is
opposed here because these kids will end up in the system and

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 71 of 102

cost the state more general fund dollars. He said this rule was
originally proposed in June of 1990 and it had a lot of
objections to it. This is a public policy decision: it is not a
decision of administrative agencies. It is a Legislative
decision to make this kind of determination about who is going to
receive what kind of services in the State of Montana. The
department did not make an analysis, did not come to the
Legislature in 1991 to propose this change. We were told there
was no serious consideration in making this change until the DFS
was told to reduce their budget by 8%. He said matching funds
are in SRS and this will actually be about a $3 million funding
loss for this program.

REP. KADAS said he thinks this is a good example of soft money in
this budget. The administration is expecting a million dollars
that is very likely not to be there. He said Mr. Melby's point
that the kids this will affect are those that don't have
insurance but are not absolutely impoverished and it will not be
the 35% Mr. Olson spoke of. He asked Mr. Melby if they could
accept a graduated means test. Mr. Melby said they could if it
is possible under federal Medicaid rules. Unfortunately, it is
either the way it is or the way the department is proposing it.
REP. KADAS said he was confused since there are other graduated
means tests. He asked Mr. Olson if these do not apply to the
federal Medicaid dollars? Mr. Olson said that is correct.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked again if there isn't something in between
and was told no. Mr. Olson said federal Medicaid rules don't
allow graduated scales. You are eligible or not eligible for
entitlement. There is no in between in the federal government.
Mr. Smith said he was in error.

Vote: The substitute motion by REP. COBB passed 10 to 7. Roll
call vote #36.

#5. Delay Foster Care Rate, Inc. REP. BRADLEY said this is
another delay proposed by the Executive in the 4.5% provider
increase. The subcommittee did not accept the Executive cut.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendations.

Substitute Motion: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the Executive
recommendation.

REP. PECK asked if this deals with the foster homes? REP.
BRADLEY said it deals with the foster care budget, which is not
actually the foster care families. It is the entities under
foster care such as residential group homes.

John Wilkenson, Administrator for the Intermountain Childrens
Home, said over the past decade prior to two sessions ago, one of
our colleagues told them they had received an increase of about
$1 per day per child. Two sessions ago the Legislature adopted a

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 72 of 102

rate system that helped a lot. Based on our wage and salary
survey our state counterpart makes about $1 an hour more than our
providers in the system do. We are asking the rate increase be
kept in place so at least we can still enjoy the average of $1 an
hour less than our state counterpart.

Vote: Substitute motion failed 4 to 14. Roll call vote #37.

Vote: Original motion passed, 14 to 4. Reverse roll call vote
#37.

#6. Day Care Rate Increase. REP. BRADLEY said the subcommittee
adopted the proposed Executive cut.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the committee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

#7. IV-B Revenue Increase. REP. BRADLEY said this is an
Executive recommendation that would reduce the general fund and
increases federal dollars. The subcommittee accepted the
Executive recommendation.

Motion/Vote: Motion by REP. BRADLEY to adopt the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

#8. Corrections Division Operating. REP. BRADLEY said this is
the Corrections Division operating budget, and they did not
accept the Executive cut. The subcommittee was concerned about
the whole operations of Pine Hills, Mountain View, etc., where
there are federal investigations going on and this division
oversees those budgets.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation.

Substitute Motion/Vote: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the
Executive proposal. Motion failed 6 to 11 with one absent. Roll
call vote #38. '

Vote: Original motion passed, 11 to 6. Reverse roll call vote
#38. '

#9. Cap Alcochol and Drug Treatment. REP. BRADLEY said this is a
program for indigent youth. Recipients are all eligible indigent
youth, generally in a foster care system or in low income
families that do not have insurance. It is a small program, is
fully based on need and would have long term repercussions, which
is why they didn’t accept the Executive’s proposed cap.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved to adopt the subcommittee
recommendation.

Substitute Motion: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the Executive
recommendation.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 73 of 102

Discussion: REP. KADAS asked why the Executive chose to cap this
rather than reduce the funding. He did not think that mechanism
had been used in any of the other programs. Mr. Olson said this
is a typo. It is really a reduction back to last biennium’s
spending, and not really a cap.

Vote: Substitute motion failed 9 to 9. Roll call vote #39.

Vote: Original motion passed 10 to 8. Reverse roll call vote
#39, with REP. PECK changing his vote to aye, making the vote
positive.

#10. Domestic Violence 8% Reduction. REP. BRADLEY said this
progran had nco inflationary increase so this was a very direct
cut. The subcommittee did not accept the Executive cut.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittee
report.

iscussion: REP. PECK said the notaticn says as of Nov. 30 only
25% of this was spent. Do they normally spend slower in the
early stages of the year? Doug Matthies said the Domestic
Violence Program is funded through three different sources,
general fund, federal funds and an earmarked account from fine
money. It is all contracted out to Domestic Violence Programs.

Substitute Motion/vVote: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the
Executive proposal. Motion failed 7 to 11. Roll call vote #40.

Vote: Motion passed 11 to 7. Reverse roll call vote #40.

#11. Big Brothers 8% Red. REP. BRADLEY said the subcommittee
did not accept the proposed 8% Executive reduction. They did
give them an inflationary increase a year ago for several
reasons. It has an amazing track record and had not had an
inflaticnary increase for some time. The cut will take them
below last year’s increase, and would be an actual cut.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation.

Substitute Motion/Vote: Motion by REP. SWYSGOOD to accept the
Executive recommendation. Motion failed 5 to 13. Roll call vote
#41.

Vote: Original motion passed 13 to 7. Reverse Roll call vote
#41.

#12. Misc. Federal Recovery. REP. BRADLEY said they accepted
the executive recommendation which reduces general fund and
increases federal funds.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 74 of 102

#13. Residential Treatment Continuum. REP. BRADLEY said the
committee accepted the Executive cut. We allocate about $3.4
million in general fund match out of SRS and into DFS, and some
of those general fund dollars were to put a fence around about
$1.3 million to take care of costs for residential psychiatric
care, but to give the incentive of that money to have the
department develop a continuum of care program. It has not been
implemented yet, and while there are some areas that are going,
the dollars we allocated have not yet been fully implemented and
there is a savings.

tion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved to adopt the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

#14, Foster Care Increase. REP. BRADLEY said this is an
Executive proposal for an increase due to the population increase
of children in Foster Care. She said she thought one of the
reasons for the increase was that they did not calculate the
supplemental in the original projections, and there is also a
different mix of services where we are going to the more
expensive and not needing as much of the less expensive services.
She said there is an enormous increase in cost of treatment for
out of state for which some of the children who are sicker have
had to go with those costs going up 36% compared to in-state
costs only going up 2.9%. For those reasons the subcommittee
felt the proposed increase was justified.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the committee
reccmmendations.

Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked why it is all in one year?
Will it all disappear in '93?

Jane Hammond, Budget office, said it is too early to tell, based
on the data which has come in, what an actuary projection for '93
would be. We had approximately $2 million in the $8.5 million
this committee released last.session. CHAIR BARDANOUVE said he
did not think this big pot of money should just be thrown in
there. REP. BRADLEY said this is all for this year, so a good
deal of it is already spent. There is a possibility you will get
a chance at another supplemental a year from now.

Tape 7, Side B.
Mr. Matthies said the reason it could be a supplemental in '93 is
that it is too early to tell what the amount is going to be. The
reason is because we have a fairly intensive federal refinancing
project under way to try to bring back some of the federal tax
dollars back to Montana and pay for some of the services we are
currently paying general fund for. Our consultants feel we can
realize extensive savings for general fund by moving certain
categories of spending to federal funds. Depending on what we
can accomplish, we may be able to reduce that supplemental
greatly.

Vote: Motion passed 16 to 2. Roll call vote #42.
AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 75 of 102

#15. Personal Services 3% VS. REP. BRADLEY said the Executive
increases the vacancy savings at Mountain View. The subcommittee
did not accept the Executive cut. There is already a 2% vacancy
savings impcocsed and both #s 15 and 16 are somewhat the same. The
subcommittee wondered about cutting back too much through forced
vacancy savings when we just had a prison riot on our hands. We
have tremendous personal and financial costs that come out of not
taking care of our institutions, and did not feel this cut was
appropriate.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved to adopt the subcommittee
recommendation.

Substitute Motion/Vote: REP, SWYSGOOD moved to accept the
Executlive recommendations. Motion failed 7 to 1li. Roll call
vote #43.

Vote: Original motion passed 11 to 7. Reverse roll call vote
#43.

#16. Personal Services 2% VS. REP. BRADLEY said this is for
Pine Hills, 2% was recommended, but we have 2% already. The
Executive cuts were not accepted.

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the adoption of the subcommittee
reccmmendaticns.

Substitute Motion: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to accept the Executive
proposal.

Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked what the vacancy rate was.

He was told at Pine Hills they have 2% imposed on them now so the
net effect is 4%. CHAIR BARDAMOUVE asked if it runs mcre than 2%
and on a regular basis they run at about 2%.

REP. CODY asked if Pine Hills isn't currently being looked at by
the federal government and Mr. Olson said that was correct. REP.
CODY asked if there was a possibility they will have a report or
have you received any information as to how that investigation
will go which might have some impact on this budget? Mr. Olson
said they have not received anything. Apparently, it takes 4 to
6 months to do their report. They will be back the 15th, 1l6th
and 17th and bring along a federal fire marshall and federal
sanitarian. REP. CODY said apparently this investigation was
brought about by a complaint against something at Pine Hills.

Mr. Olson said to the best of their knowledge, yes. The federal
investigators are apparently not at liberty to tell us why they
come in and a complaint is the only thing they can think of.

REP. CODY said she was concerned about the Pine Hills problem and
what may happen after the Legislature goes home. Because of this
she was quite concerned about the possibility of this costing
more money.

Vote: The substitution motion failed 6 to 12. Roll call vote #44.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 76 of 102

Vote: The original motion passed 12-6. Reverse roll call vote
#44.

#17. (This was listed as the Management Information System in
LFA book.) REP. BRADLEY said this was for savings recommended
by the Executive on the Management Information System. The
subcommittee accepted the recommendation. She said this deals
with developing a computer system, the department did not have
the expertise to do it and now we are told they do, so we
accepted the cut.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved to adept the subcommittee
recommendations. Motion passed unanimously.

#17. (on goldsheet) Develop Federal Recovery Plan. REP. BRADLEY
said these are dollars to develop a federal recovery plan. The
dollars are there as the last item on the goldsheet. The thought
was to take some of the dollars that were being saved in the
continuum of care and allocate it for a joint program with the
Depts. of Health; Family Services; and SRS for an effort to try
to access more federal dollars that are available for a variety
of programs that we have not had an organized effort to get at
this time. There is already an effort among these three agencies
to try to access federal dollars and that could come in on a
match that we already pay in the state through the Foundation
Program or that we already have such as the county health
programs.

Mction: REP. BRADLEY moved to adopt the subcommittee
recommendations.

Substitute Motion: REP. SWYSGOOD moved to delete the increase in
the second year.

Discussion: REP. COBB said he would oppose the substitute
motion. If you look at the $2.2 million foster care increase

and imagine what it might be next time, and they are trying to
get federal recovery money. One plan said they might get $14
million or $16 million which is probably too high, but they might
get a million or two. When Legislature comes back next time
there is going to be big budgets to contend with and if we get
federal money to help pay for existing money, it would help.

REP. SWYSGOOD said this is a program where we are using general
fund money to research for federal monies. He said he found this
hard to justify at this stage of the game.

REP. PECK asked if there wasn't money put in and now made a
reduction on the grants writer who was to work in this kind of
thing. REP. COBB said the budget cuts came up and the first
thing to cut was the grant writer and the second was when we cut
3 of the 5 FTE in DFS, part of them were supposed to get federal
recovery money. If you look where it says Miscellaneous Federal
Recovery Money, the $200,000 they were supposed to get might be a

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 77 of 102

problem because they don't have the people to do it. When the
cuts came they abolished the grant writer.

REP. KADAS asked what made him think the Department will do it
this time? REP. COBB said we need to get these kids at a lower
rate so we don't have to pay the higher cost of a psychiatric
hospital. He said the only reason he would think the department
would do it this time was "eternal hope". He said they could
probably go through the Legislative Auditor's office to recommend
earlier treatment and go after the federal funds, since they seem
to pay more attention to those audits.

REP. KADAS asked Mr. Olson if he thought they would get some
return out of this, and also if he was going to do it. Mr. Olson
said he would rather do it. REP. KADAS asked if there are
federal funds there to be gotten? Mr. Olson said he felt
personally that there is a very high rate of return on this sort
of investment. He said he was not going to tell them he didn't
want the $150,000 because it was not in the Governor's budget.

He was telling them he was going to do this one way or another if
he has to use private money to do it. He thinks this state
spends too much general fund on services other states pay for
with federal dollars.

REP. KADAS asked why the position to do this in the first place
was one that was eliminated. REP, COBB said they did not have
enough people. Family Services is doing this. SRS will match it
with federal dollars with DFS as the lead agency and the others
will work together as a team to eliminate duplication of efforts.

REP. QUILICI said he was glad to hear Mr. Olson say that with or
without this money he was going after the federal money. He
asked if there was any staff on board now that is doing any grant
writing? Mr. Olson said they do not have any staff that are just
grant writers. REP. QUILICI asked if there were any people on
board that were looking for those grants and was told no, not
now. In answer to a question from CHAIR BARDANOUVE on agencies
knowing what to look for on grants, he said they do not have the
staff to do this. Their agency runs on about the thinnest margin
of any state agency you can find.

Vote: The substitution motion passed 10 to 8. Roll call vote
$#45.

HB 371. Aging 50%. REP. BRADLEY said this pertained to
‘modifieds that were made in the last session and the first is
Aging Services. The Executive proposed a cut and the department
said no funds out of this had been expended after Nov. 30. The
program has increased and the committee felt this was a good
program to keep down other nursing home costs and did not think
the cuts were justified because they would be expended on the
population by the end of the biennium. The subcommittee did not
recommend the cuts.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 78 of 102

Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendations.

Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if this was a good program
why aren't they using it now? REP. BRADLEY said they are pulling
it out of the other fund and this was still additional funds.
This was a modified under the existing program.

In following discussion, it was mentioned that this was a
modified put in by REP. MENAHAN on in-home health care. REP.
BRADLEY said they had not spent the money yet, the need was
there, and it would be spent by the end of the biennium and
should keep nursing home costs down.

Hank Hudson, Governor's office on Aging, said the in-home funds

are allocated to their contractors for the year. Currently they
are drawing on federal funds. The funds are already contracted,
they just haven't been expended. If these cuts are made we will
have to amend those contracts. '

REP. SWYSGOOD said he could see this was for only one year of the
biennium. He asked if there was some reason for this. REP.
BRADLEY said this is a biennial appropriation and the cut would
be biennial, too.

REP. QUILICI said since we passed this legislation for in-home
agencies, he asked if it had been tracked to see if your services
have kept some of these aging out of nursing homes? Mr. Hudson
said they have no scientific data that it has because we don't
have a test group we don't serve and another that we do to see
what the results are. Our common sense tells us that people who
have someone who comes over and sees their nutritional and other
needs are met, can be kept out of nursing homes. Nationally, any
attempts to learn the effectiveness of this program has not come
up with real hard data.

REP. MENAHAN said this shouldn't be hard to obtain out of your
area agencies on aging to find out how many people this program
is keeping out of nur51ng homes. Mr. Hudson said he thought the
area agenc1es on aging would assure you they are keeping people
out of nursing homes.

REP. BRADLEY said from a broad respect in their committee they
have noticed in the last several years that the nursing home
population so far as the elderly has stabilized and it might have
something to do with this and the Medicaid waiver increases. The
population of elderly in the nursing homes has somewhat
stabilized whereas the population of disabled is increasing.

Vote: Motion passed 16 to 2. Roll call vote #46.

#19. Respite Care 50%. REP. BRADLEY said the Respite Care
increase is for Foster parents who have troubled or difficult
children. This will give them some respite care by giving them

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 79 of 102

some funds to hire a baby sitter or help of that nature that
allows them to leave the situation for awhile and take some time
out. This was an increase, and while the funds have not yet
expended, it seems to go to an accounting situation, and it was
stated at one time that the bookkeeping was behind enough that it
didn't show an expenditure of these dollars. The subcommittee
accepted the executive proposal.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed 17 to 1, with Rep. Bradley voting
no.

REP. BRADLEY said they would need language which would amend HB 2
which states there will be no reduction with social workers in
the community services program. We have adopted a 2% vacancy
savings and either that exact cut needs to be reflected or the
language needs to be deleted.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved to delete the language in HB 2
which states there will be no reduction with social workers in
the community services program. Motion passed unanimcusly.

REP. BRADLEY said the language on the white worksheet was no
longer needed.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved to close this section of the
Human Services. Motion passed.

Motion/Vote: REP. BRADLEY moved the Human Services budget be
closed. Motion passed 17 to 1, with Rep. Cobb voting no.

Tape 8, Side A

LONG RANGE PLANNING
F-1 LFA, F-1 Exec. gold worksheet

REPRESENTATIVE CONNELLY, Chair, Long Range Planning Subcommittee,
said their subcommittee did not deal much with general funds, but
did do some rearranging. She said the Executive recommendation
for the MSU Engineering Bldg., which has a general fund match of
$75,000, was reduced by $58,000 and replaced $133,000 with other
funds. HNMC gymnasium: the subcommittee accepted the Executive
recommendation to reduce general fund by $82,500. University
System Deferred Maintenance: the subcommittee adopted the
Executive recommendation and reduced this by $82,500. Capitol
Parking Lot: there was $50,000 taken out in the first year and an
additiomal $15,104 plus in the second year making it a total of
$103,104 for the biennium. She gave the remainder of the
reductions, which are listed on the gold worksheet.

Motion: REP. CONNELLY moved adoption of the subcommittee's
recommendations.

Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE said they worked very hard in that

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 80 of 102

committee and came up with $695,514 more than the Governor
recommended.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

REP. CONNELLY said the subcommittee took funds which diverts
$103,865 in Vo-Tech dividends deposited in the not expendable
trust fund for Capital projects which the Montana Arts Council
offered. This was an 8% reduction in their grants. She said
because people had been working on this for two years and often
getting matching funds, they did not think it fair to take it
away the grant. They decided to take this diversion for FY '93
only. The Arts Council agreed and this will replace general
funds. She said they had a committee bill to give five grants
funding water activities in DNRC. They are the Carbon
County/Roberts Water System for $47,500; Cascade Water System for
$50,000; Cascade Landfill and Park for $11,711; Cataract Creek
Reclamation for $21,565, and Grasshopper Creek Restoration for
$2,274. She said these grant proiects meet Executive
recommendations, but various things had happened to bog them down
and that is why these were taken. She said there would be
general fund savings here.

Motion/Vote: REP. CONNELLY moved the subcommittee
recommendations be adopted. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. CONNELLY moved section F on LRP be closed.
Motion passed unanimously.

NATURAL RESOURCES & COMMERCE

REP. KIMBERLEY, Chair for the Subcommittee on Natural Resources &
Commerce, introduced the members of the subcommittee and said
Section C varies from the Executive in only three agencies. It
has $1,053,361 more in cuts than the Executive. In the Dept. of
State Lands, there are $800,000 contingency funds for forest fire
supplementals that was removed. It is more than likely this will
be contained in the supplementals in '93. The DNRC is $51,799
less based on the action taken by the section A subcommittee. 1In
the Dept. of Commerce there is $305,160 operational cuts more
than the Executive. This subcommittee is one with the greatest
reductions over the Executive.

Public Service Commission
C-2 LFA

REP. KIMBERLEY said there is no worksheet for the PSC because it
was not included in the Governor's proposal and the subcommittee
ruled not to act on it. Any decrease in the Commission's budget
would have to be offset by reduction in utility tax collected.

Motion/Vote: REP. KIMBERLEY moved to accept the subcommittee
report. Motion passed unanimously.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 81 of 102

Department of Livestock
C-13 LFA, C-B Exec., White worksheet

REP. KIMBERLEY said the subcommittee accepted the Governor's
recommendations and there are two funding switches in the DOL:
one is to reinstate the Meat and Poultry Inspection program and
the effect was to reduce the general fund appropriation and to
increase the federal appropriations. In the Diagnostic Labs, FY
92 general fund, Personal Services appropriations would be
reduced by $45,000 and replaced by state special revenue
accounts.

Motion/Vote: REP. KIMBERLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendations. Motion passed unanimousiy.

Department of State Lands
C-7 LFA, C-4 Exec., White worksheet

REP. KIMBERLEY said the committee refused to reduce equalization
to the counties that they receive in lieu of taxes and the
director tcok the $21,200 invelved out of program and reductions
and is reflected on the print-out. The other has to do with the
$800,000 in regard to the fire prevention he had already
mentioned.

Motion: REP. KIMBERLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation for the Department of State Lands.

Discussion: CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked abcut the Nursery Prcgram and
was told that was merely a funding switch.

REP. COBB asked if the $800,000 is a debt for an actual fire
already or for the rest of the year? REP. KIMBERLEY said this
was contingency for future fires.

Vote: Motion passed unanimously.

REP. KADAS said he was under the impression the mods granted last
session were the economic impact statement for access to trust
lands. He asked if this was included in the reductions? He told
Director Casey he was under the impression that the $250,000 and
$300,000 that was appropriated for the economic impact statement
was deemed unnecessary and was cut. He asked if this were the
case and Mr. Casey, Director, State Lands, said at no time was it
deemed unnecessary. He said however, when the first evaluation
of cuts were made they suggested that cut and it was accepted by
the budget office. After that, we went out to 12 cities in
Montana and had hearings on the rules imposed to implement
recreational access and although the economic study was not a
part of those hearings, the issue was raised. Both the leasers
and the sports people said they believed the $250,000 study was a
necessary part of that program. He reported that to the budget
office and they reinstated it.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 82 of 102

REP. KADAS asked if this would have been reinstated if there was
not a special session? Mr. Casey said he would suspect so, but
you would have to ask the budget office that question.

Motion REP. KADAS moved to cut the $250,000 for the economic
study. He did not think it necessary at the time and still
didn't.

REP. GRADY said he would resist the motion. He said if anybody
had been to those hearings they would know more now than ever
that we need that economic study. This access to state lands
bill has turned into a lot larger issue than it was to start.

The sportsmen now are trying to get into the rule making process
and wanting year-round access to state lands. Those of us who
supported that bill at the time were under the understanding this
would only be during hunting season and that period of time which
is between six weeks and two months. Now they are wanting coyote
calling, gopher hunting scouting, etc., which is nearly year-
around activities. This will put a lot more pressure on the
lessee and felt that now, more than ever, we need this economic
study. We worked this budget so we could leave this in. State
Lands has taken the Executive amount of budget out and he felt it
was more important to leave this in.

REP. SWYSGOOD said he would echo REP. GRADY's comments. He said
we attended these hearings and during the session when we worked
on this controversial bill, it was put together with the
understanding that these parts be agreed upon and compromised on.
That economic study was an essential part of that compromise, and
during the hearings, it was indicated that assessment was
necessary. He said another issue for the Legislature to look at
was getting a fair return for our school trust lands. He said
there needs to be a fair gauge of funds for different activities,
and he would urge the committee to think seriously about this
before voting for the motion.

REP. ZOOK said he agreed with what has been said and, in
addition, if the money for the economic study had not been
included in that bill, the vote would have been quite different.
This is an important issue to a lot of people and felt it would
be a big mistake to take this money out.

REP. PECK said on the other side, we are sitting here looking at
some priorities and he could not believe we would want to cut
education and aid to people to the extent we have and turn around
and say we have to spend $250,000 for this.

REP. COBB said this might show that we are not paying enough for
school trust stands and that money could be used for education.

REP. ZOOK said this is no ploy on the part of the Livestock
Industry. This is a sincere attempt to find out if State lands
are getting a fair return from the results of this bill. He said
he would be surprised if this didn't benefit education.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 83 of 102

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said he appreciated the remarks, but we don't
need $250,000 to know we are not getting a fair return. They are
getting less than half of what they should be getting.

REP. KIMBERLEY asked Mr. Casey if this would have anything to-do
with delaying HB 778, the access bill? Mr. Casey said the
department is in the process of developing the rules and
implementing HB 778 and it would go forward.

REP. GRADY said we are talking about something that is going to
affect the number one industry in this state, and we are talking
about prioritizing. He said he was both an educator and in the
agriculture business and felt this was a high priority in the
state and thought the subcommittee had done a good job of staying
within the Executive budget or belcw it. We felt this was a
pretty high priority.

REP. MENAHAN asked if we don't have the study, could the result
be we go with an EIS which would take more in time and cost more?
He was told no, they just make the rules.

Vote: Motion failed 3 to 15. Roll call vote #47.

Agriculture Department
C-19 LFA, C-14 Exec., White worksheet.

REP. KIMBERLEY said the subcommittee accepted the Governor's
cuts.

Motion/Vote: REP. KIMBERLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
action. Motion passed unanimously.

Department of Natural Resources
C-14 LFA, C-11 Exec., White worksheet.

REP. KIMBERLEY said the subcommittee accepted all but the water
courts reductions and the figure presented is $40,891 in FY '92
and $40,908 in FY '93. Judge Loble came into the two committees
and asked for $30,000 in '92 and nothing in '93 and our
subcommittee agreed to go along with the decision.

Motion/Vote: REP. KIMBERLEY moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation on DNRC. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion: REP. KADAS moved a 5% cut in both years for the DNRC in
both years which would be $48,596 in '92 and $83,469 in '93, less
any thanges the subcommittee -made.

Discussion: REP. THOFT said he would request a department
response.

Karen Barclay, Director, Department of Resources and Conservation
asked to have the question repeated and REP. KADAS explained it
along with the provisions that had applied to other departments

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 84 of 102

to give departmental flexibility on where the cuts would be
applied. She said they met their target. They exceeded their
target and as a 9.6% reversion to the general fund and some of
that as reported in the LFA presentation, was comprised of
funding switches and new funding sources. She felt they should
be getting credit that as a part of our proposal we went out and
were able to find other funding sources to accommodate part of
the general fund reversion which includes increases in user fees
which include private and federal dollars to offset the general
fund. In addition, $133,000 of grant money was included in a
funding switch. She said in addition to some of the projects
being delayed, we have to leave 12 positions open. The
additional cuts you are asking for would require us to leave an
additional 4 positions this year and probably 4 to 5 positions
open in the second year of the biennium. We do not have those
vacant positions. We would have to lay people off and eliminate
programs. The programs they would have to eliminate because they
are general fund programs would be a field office or eliminate
the dam safety program. To accomplish the 12 positions currently
left open and the additional positions you are requesting, she
cannct leave vacant positions and will have to eliminate a
program. She said her general fund budget is centralized in the
water division and in the centralized services division. 1In the
water division there is general fund in adjudication and new
permits. She said if they cut here, it would cut back the
adjudication staff and would lengthen the examination from 12 to
about 16 years or 17 years.

CHAIR BARDANGCUVE asked about a furlough pregram, rather than
laying off people. Wouldn't it be more beneficial to an agency
to manage the personnel? Ms. Barclay said she appreciated the
attempt to provide some flexibility in the management of the
agencies, but unfortunately she felt a program like that would be
very unfair to a department like Natural Resources. We have a
variety of funds, federal, state special, general fund and some
private funds, and what we would have is that those people who
are not on general fund working the full 40 hour week and someone
sitting right beside them that happened to have general fund,
like the centralized services or our legal staff, and they would
be taking the furlough program. The people who rely on
centralized services would be operating inefficiently because the
support pecple would not be there to provide those services.

REP. KIMBERLEY said he would resist the motion. He felt the
department worked hard on the funding switches, did a good job of
going through their budget, met the request of the Governor's
cuts, and the subcommittee was thorough in examining the budget.

Ms. Purdy said the table you are working on is in regard to how
much addition would have to be cut to reach 5%. Since the table
has been developed, the subcommittee had not taken any additional
cuts. in DNRC actual operational budget. They would need to take
the entire amount shown upon the table, which is the $48,596 in
‘92 and $83,469 in '93.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 85 of 102

Vote REP. KADAS motion for a 5% and 5% cut failed 4 to 14. Roll
call vote #48.

Fish, Wildlife and Parks
C-3 LFA, C-3 Exec., white worksheet

REP. KIMBERLEY said the subcommittee accepted the Governor's cuts
to FWeP. The Executive budget reduces personal service
appropriations in the Parks Futures Committee modification in
Montana Conservation for 8% per year. The Montana Conservation
Corps is to be delayed. It will be in operation, but delayed.

Motion/Vote: REP. KIMBERLEY moved the budget be adopted for
FWsP. Motion passed 16 to 2, with Reps. Bradley and Cobb voting
no.

Department of Commerce
C-21 LFA, C-15 Exec., White worksheet, gold worksheet for
language

REP. KIMBERLEY said the subcommittee acted on the budget and
brought it back and decided they really hadn't taken their 8%
cuts. We went back into subcommittee hearings this morning and’
presented that information to Director Brocke. They presented
additional cuts beyond the coal board grant funds which amounted
to $500,000 in '92 and $1,500,000 in '93. Along with that, they
had a $56,000 reduction in the Lewis & Clark interpretive center.
We went back into subcommittee and asked for the 5% and 8% cuts
and the agency came in and agreed to those. He said there was a
list of cuts the subcommittee agreed to. (Secretary did not
receive a copy of this).

REP. BARDANOUVE said operational reductions did not mean anything
to him and asked for the cuts to be named. REP. KIMBERLEY said
in regard to the Lewis & Clark Interpretive Center, the
subcommittee agreed to include that $56,000 as part of the
percentage. The reductions the department brought in were plans
for technology, $40,000 in personal services, which had to do
with two investment officers positions not filled for a half
year. Cuts under general operating reductions were spread out in
a number of different areas with $4,000 ir '92 and $2500 in '93;
Legislative Auditor $3,000 in '92 and $3,000 in '93; Legislative
Systems $3,000 and $3,000; and Indian Affairs $2,000 and $2,000.

Tape 8, Side B

REP. KIMBERLEY said Indian Affairs was underfunded. Under
Equipment there was $12,000 in '93 with nothing in '92, and the
savings was in not purchasing equipment related to the 1990
census including library shelving, portable computer, and
microfiche printer. In county profiles, they cut $5,000 in '92
and $15,000 in '93 and eliminated printing of county profiles.
They are not discontinuing a service here. This information is

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 86 of 102

not going to be mailed out, but will still be there on demand.
Under Business Development, there was $34,100 in '92, $54,413 in
'93, and would eliminate the certified communities program and
that program provides business development planning and
assistance to 44 communities. In that reduction, there is an FTE
that was retained and would be moved into another program. In
the science and technology science plan there was $37,974 in '92,
$75,000 in '93, vacancy savings on the operating side. Under
weights and measures, we left $15,000--$9,300 in '93 was taken
out which has to do with purchase of a vehicle. The total
reduction for both years is $305,160 beyond what they presented
in their initial budget.

Motion: REP. KIMBERLEY moved the subcommittee action.

Discussion: REP. KADAS asked where the FTE which was removed
moved to and Ms. Purdy said they have a position in another
bureau which was counseling for business development. That
position has been vacant for a number of months and it was
reclassified from a higher grade position to a lower grade. The
person which was in that. position is a 16 year state employee who
was a higher grade than the reclassified position that is vacant.
The department would like to put that 16 year state employee with
the duties of the previous position which has been vacant that is
currently at a lower grade. To save going through a
reclassification, the department allowed the department to retain
that FTE.

REP. KADAS asked how long the other position had been vacant.
Ms. Purdy said she could not answer that.

REP. KADAS asked the department how long the position that has
been vacant been vacant and Mr. Brooke said about 60 days.

Vote: Motion passed 17 to 1, with Rep. Peck voting no.
Motion: REP. KIMBERLEY moved language on gold worksheet.

REP. KADAS asked the department what the rationale is for the
number chosen in the transfer of the coal board money. Mr.
Brooke said basically they had the staff identify all contracts
that had already been entered into for FY '92, which amounted to
about a million dollars. They also identified all applications
to be processed and all pre applications that had been received
in PY '92 and that amounted to close to $800,000. Even though
you don't anticipate that all the pre-applications will be
approved, the budget office left money for '92. 1In '93 the
department proposed a reduction, $300,000 savings. At the
$500,000 plus remaining figure in FY '93, the average size of
the coal board grant is about $115,000, which will probably go
out in about 4 or 5 grants for FY '93.

REP. RADAS asked what is left in the account in '93 after taking
out the $1.5 million and Mr. Brooke said in FY '93, $2.5 million

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 87 of 102

appropriated, administration of expense $162,000, the $2.4
million available for grants--there were contract commitments
that were carried over of $300,000, which would leave $2 million
available for grants. $1.5 million was transferred in the second
year leaving roughly $600,000.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked how much money they will be passing out
from here to the end of the fiscal year, total. Mr. Brooke said
they already passed out $1 million in grants. They have $1.5
million left.

REP. KADAS asked if that was in this fiscal year, after the

$500 000 cut there is still that much left? Mr. Brooke said no,
1 million is already cut in contracting and with the $500,000

cut there is $1 million remaining and we have estimated there are
$800,000 worth of grant applications in now in one stage or

another.

REP. KADAS said if we increase this cut to $1 million you would
still be able to grant another $500,00C in grants this fiscal
year? Mr. Brooke said if all the applications under
consideration on a pre-application base were approved, we would
be short. CHAIR BARDANOUVE said usually you approve applications
to the level of money you have on hand.

Vote: KIMBERLEY’S motion to adopt the language on the gold sheet
passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP., KIMBERLEY moved the language on the white
worksheet be adopted. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. KIMBERLEY moved to close the section on
Natural Resources budget. Motion passed unanimously.

Department of Institutions and Cultural Education

REP. MENAHAN, Chair, Subcommittee on Department of Institutions
and Cultural Education, introduced his committee and staff.

Montana Arts Council
D=2 LFA, D-2 Exec., White worksheet

REP. MENAHAN said they accepted the Executive recommendations.
There is $103,865 in this budget that will come from LRP for coal
funds.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the Governor’s
recommendation and the coal fund switch. Motion passed
unanimously.

Library Commission
D-4 LFA, D-3 Exec., white worksheet

REP. MENAHAN said the subcommittee accepted the Executive

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 88 of 102

recommendations, except in ‘93 they cut half. They couldn’t make
their budgets on supplementals and we left half.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendations. Motion passed unanimously.

Historical Society
D-6 LFA, D-4 Exec., white worksheet

REP. MENAHAN said this was a reduction on capitol tours and
vacancy savings, eliminated the tour guide, electronic security,
made a fund switch on historic sites and a funding switch with
state special/proprietary funding. He said they accepted the
executive propcsal.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

Department of Corrections & Human Services
D-9 LFA, D-6 ExXec., gold worksheet

General Savings, Community Services, Local Jurisdiction
Sentencing, Worker‘’s Comp. Rate Adj. and License Plate Factory

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved to adopt subcommittee
recommendation on the five items. Motion passed unanimously.

Population Increase

REP. MENAHAN said the recommendation is for $425,418 and of that
money there was $115,076 for this population increase, but they
had given them some extra money for food and other items so there
was no recommendation made by the subcommittee to give them this
$115,000. :

Motion/Vote: Motion passed unanimously.
Personal Services Shortfall

REP. MENAHAN said the subcommittee accepted the Executive
proposal on personal services shortfall and this was vacancy
savings again. He said this was an increase because they cannot
meet the increased wages and the vacancy savings factor.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

Corrections Medical
REP. MENAHAN said they denied the Corrections Medical because
that is "betting on the future" and did not want to give them
that money up front. That is a subcommittee recommendation, not
the Executive proposal.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 89 of 102

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

Technical Adviscr/MSP

REP. MENAHAN said they were going to contract with someone to
come in to help the warden develop some personnel policies, etc.,
and the subcommittee felt the technical advisor was not something
they needed, but could do this with in-staff training. The
subcommittee recommendation is not to give them the Technical
Advisor.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed 17 to 1, with Rep. Peterson voting
no.

Galen Program Changes

REP. MENAHAN said the subcommittee did not accept the Governor's
recommendations for the $200,000 and $800,000. They thought with
HB 966, that the committee that has been appointed to study Warm
Springs and Galen should be allowed to continue with their study
and come back to the '93 session and give recommendations for
what should be done.

Motion: REP, MENAHAM moved to adopt the subcommittee
recommendation.

Substitute Motion: REP. THOFT moved to adopt the Executive
recommendations.

Discussion: REP., THOPT said if cuts are going to be made
scmewhere, the Galen issue has been studied pretty thoroughly.

He thought cuts in the human service program could do a lot more
harm than cutting the Galen program and this amounts to $1
million. He said he was certain the chemical dependency programs
would continue to get good care. He said he thought the plan was
to reduce the nursing home patient population from 59 to 35 and
that level would not be closing Galen. It is just downsizing.

He said there are beds available in Warm Springs and Lewistown
and it would close out the acute medical care unit at Galen and
operate the one at Warm Springs to meet their medical needs. He
asked the Director of the Dept. of Corrections to discuss this.

Curt Chisholm, Director, DOC said he would explain what the Galen
process is about. He said they have studied this issue
immeasurably in regard to the campus situation at the Momtana
State Hospital (MSH). Of all the programs in the department in
terms of priority, we need those services in terms of the
criticalness of those services. They are the most vulnerable
areas in the department in their judgement. He said they are
operating a 32 bed acute hospital on the third floor of one of
the buildings that is averaging this year 2.71 patients a day
that need acute medical care and it has been less than that for

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 90 of 102

the past four or five fiscal years. The population averages
around 13 patients, but only 2.71 need acute medical care. He
said they have sent out 50 or 60 patients a year to the Warm
Springs campus that need acute medical care from community
centers, hospitals, etc. They do this because of the limitations
on the acute care hospital. We are not utilizing that
efficiently. He said he did not believe this proposal would pre-
empt the study. They will still have nursing care services on
the campus, and a consolidated chemical dependency program there.
The campus is there and it will be operational on a limited
basis. In view of some of the budget cuts they have taken in the
corrections area and in other areas of the department, he did not
like to see $1 million of general fund resources being wasted on
those kinds of services.

REP. MENAHAN said the subcommittee heard from Dr. Lord and other
professionals and said this program went through the regular
session. Those people came in and their figures refute the ones
Mr. Chisholm has been using. The subcommittee heard this, with
the exception of SEN. BECK. He asked that this committee accept
the subcommittee action. He could bring those people back if
necessary and have the members of this committee wvisit with them
and get information from them.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked Mr. Chisholm how long the committee has
been in operation and was told it was to operate during the
course of this biennium. Its first meeting was in Sept. of '91
and it has met about three times. CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if
there could be scme reccmmendation? He said he did not like teo
move in on decisions. He was trying to do this last session and
it did not pass. Once the committee was appointed, he felt they
should have the opportunity to come in and report before the rug
is jerked out from under them. He asked if they wold be able to
finish their work by July 1 of this fiscal year? Mr. Chisholm
said he is a member of that committee and he ‘did not remember how
the tentative calendar set-up through Oct. of 'S92. He said he
was not sure they could complete the work by July. CHAIR
BARDANOUVE said if they could get a report they might be able to
make some tentative moves in the last year of this biennium.

Vote: Substitute motion failed 6 to 12. Roll call vote #49.

Vote: Original motion to accept subcommittee recommendation
passed, 12 to 6. Reverse roll call vote #49.

Montana State Hospital Canteen

REP. MENAHAN said this is hospital canteen spending authbrity for
increased cost of goods. The subcommittee accepted the Executive
proposals.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 91 of 102

Inflation Adjustment

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved to take the subcommittee
recommendation on inflationary adjustment. Motion passed
unanimously.

Program Staffing Levels
REP. MENAHAN said the money is for Eastmont and the Developmental
Center to meet the recommendations in order to receive their
federal funding. The subcommittee accepted the Executive
recommendation.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

Service Contracts — EHSC

REP. MENAHAN said these are service contracts for Eastmont
Hospital, which are laundry services, etc., at Eastmont. The
subcommittee approved the Executive recommendation.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously. '

Funding Switch
REP. MENAHAN said there was an error in this and it was
corrected, so this is a subcommittee recommendation, not an
Executive one.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

Thler Ruling Compliance

REP. MENAHAN said this is the decision on Warm Springs. There is
more to this than what is on the gold sheet and in the wording
they are going to say there is $1 million that can follow the 85
patients that can be moved out of the hospital when there is room
for them in the communities. This is for 10 staff that will be
brought on to meet the Ihler court decision.

CHAIR BARDANOGVE said if you are putting them into the community,
then why more staff? REP. MENAHAN said the staff would go to
Warm Springs, but there are 85 new patients we have there that
will be moved into communities when the space becomes available.
The $1 million which is moved with them can go-and can be used to
match Medicaid funding which will brimng im ancther $1 million to
follow these people into the communities. The staff will be
professional staff recommended by Judge McCarter on the Ihler
decision with the ACLU lawsuit that the hospital has to meet for
staffing ratio. He said this is the subcommittee recommendation
and these are the staffing patterns that were brought to the
committee to meet the Ihler court decision.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 92 of 102

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said if you put them in the community
facilities, why do you have to increase the personnel at Warm
Springs? REP. MENAHAN said some of them aren't professional
staff, but is a better ratio than we have been able to meet.

REP. CODY said they are cutting back on 50 FTE and $1 million is
going to the Mental Health Community Base Centers. They had to
increase funding to Warm Springs to reach the Ihler compliance,
so there are 50 less FTE and you would have to deduct 10 which
leaves 40 less. There is a loss of FTE which is the downsizing
which will follow the mental health community base moves.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if these 50 FTE will be retired? REP.
CODY said that is the plan. CHAIR BARDANOGVE said their money
will go where? REP. CODY said that is the savings from the 50
which will go to the community mental health facilities and is
about $1 million. The department plans to try to transfer 85
patients into those community health centers.

REP. KADAS asked if there will be a decrease of 50 FTE and an
increase of 10 at higher positions? REP. CODY said she assumed
they were talking about more professional staff, which would
answer the judge's requirement.

REP., THOFT asked Mr. Chisholm to explain this issue. Mr.
Chisholm said the state of Montana lost it's defense in the Ihler
lawsuit, which is a Civil Rights lawsuit brought against the
state on behalf of patients in the MSH. The ruling of the
Justice Department basically fcund them in compliance with many
of the issues raised, out of compliance with some. We had to
submit a compliance plan relative to the fact that Judge McCarter
found us in violation of state law because we were not providing
treatment to those people in that in-patient setting at MSH.

They were to have submitted a compliance file to her court by
Dec. 26. The issue is that the only way, in her judgement, that
we can provide treatment to the in-patients at MSH's Warm Springs
Campus, is to increase our professional staff to patient ratios.
Professional staff is defined as psychiatrists, psychiatric
nurses and other professionals such as social workers,
psychologists and therapists. To do that, with the population
levels we have right now, would require us to ask you people to
give us an additional $800,000 a year for the professional staff.
They did not think it made sense, did not think the state could
afford it, and it is bad public policy because we feel there is
sufficient numbers of patients at MSH's Warm Springs Campus,
given the opportunity to be served in the community, that could
be served there. As a result, the plan is basically to downsize
the size of the patient population at the state hospital and, in
effect, lay off some of the direct care nursing staff, but
preserve our professional staff and add to that about 10
professional positions. He felt they could come into compliance
with the expectations of the court. By reducing patients and
nursing staff, in their judgement, they will free up $1 million
of money currently appropriated to MSH's Warm Springs campus and

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 93 of 102

give that to the community development health centers to provide
the services required to sustain and treat the 80 or so patients
they expect to successfully get out of the state hospital. He
said this plan is totally supported by the mental health services
and are able to provide money to serve these patients.

Tape 9, Side A

Mr. Chisholm said their decision and the decision of the
subcommittee was that they need the 10 positions, and decided to
fund those up front with new money. That will allow them to
reduce their patient population in the course of the next 6 to 7
months and free up about a millieon dollars in personal services
money to place out into the communities.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved to accept the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

Elimination of Special Services Modification, Parole Violators
Mod and Peace Officers Training Modification

REP. MENAHAN said the subcommittee did not accept the Executive
proposals.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved to adopt the subcommittee
reccmmendation. Motion passed unanimously.

Prison Industries Revolving

REP. MENAHAN said this is the ranch and they are taking $505,212
out of the prison ranch out of the cash balance they have and put
it into general fund. He said this would leave about $350,000
for operating costs.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE asked if this wasn’t a separate bill? REP.
MENAHAN said it will be in a separate bill.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved adoption of the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

Institutional Reimbursements

REP. MENAHAN said this is private insurance and would go directly
to the general fund. The Executive recommendation was accepted
by the subcommittee.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved to adopt the subcommittee
recommendation. 'Motion passed unanimously.

Fiscal 1990 Cost Settlement
REP. MENAHAN said this was for the Executive for cost settlement
of $1,050,012 which was accepted by the subcommittee.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved to adopt the subcommittee
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 94 of 102

Court Ordered Evaluations

REP. MENAHAN said this is one that the counties are very
concerned about. The subcommittee accepted the Executive
recommendations.

Motion: REP. MENAHAN moved to adopt the subcommittee
recommendations.

Substitute Motion: REP. BRADLEY moved the committee do not adopt
that cut.

Discussion: REP. BRADLEY said she would make this motion because
she felt it should be consistent with the pass through that was
in the Human Services Committee where they did not think it was
the right thing to do to pass this sort of thing onto the
counties.

REP. SWYSGOOD said he would resist the substitute motion. He
realized everyone thought this was passing costs on to the
counties that they cannot assume under I-105. He said this goes
a little further since these counties can bill to be reimbursed
for this through the court order reimbursement fund. He said
earlier in REP. QUILICI's budget there was a $244,000 request by
the Executive to reduce that court order reimbursement account by
that much money and we did not make a motion on that because it
would have depleted some of the funds that might have affected
the counties ability to get reimbursement for the fees charged by
the department. Statute requires, but has never been pursued,
that they charge the counties for these evaluations. The
counties then submit their bill back to the court and receive a
percentage reimbursement of those charges. At the end of the
year, if there is any money left over in that fund, it is
proportioned back to the counties, and this has been done in the
last two years. He said this would put some responsibility on
the counties to bill the fund, and also to not use the state
hospitals as a holding facility until they appear in court. He
urged the committee to reject the substitute motion.

There was some discussion on putting this cost onto counties
versus having the counties take their cuts along with everyone
else, that burden being put on the local taxpayers.

REP. THOPT said this is a pretty hot issue with his County
Commissioners and he had spent time visiting with both the
Commigsioners and the Department. They have sent seven people in
for evaluation in 1991 and it was agreed by the County Attorney
and the Commissioners that at least one of them should never have
been sent down. A big portion of them should have had evaluation
in the county jails, so the courts are not being responsible.
Either the prosecuting attorneys or the defense attorneys are
getting them sent down for a 60 day evaluation they don't need.
It simply becomes a holding pen for these people until the courts
get around to doing something with them. He felt they were going

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 95 of 102

to have to make the counties be responsible and cut out that
waste of state money.

REP. QUILICI asked about the people that were sent down. Did the
state reimburse the counties cn tham? REP. THCFT =aid yes, and
he thought they got total reimbursement.

REP. CODY said this is in the law that the department will charge
the counties, and the department for some reason has not been
following the law. They have been breaking it, and if the
counties are unhappy about it we should change the statute.

REP. BRADLEY closed on her motion by saying she felt the counties
were upset not because thev are small minded about playing their

part in the budget crunch the state is facing, but they’re not
welcoming it because the Legislature has neither taken them off
their freeze or given them the lcczal option in order to do it.
She said until the Legislature does make the necessary changes

she would not vote for anything that would give them increases.
Vote: Substitute motion failed 4 to 14. Roll call vote #50.

Vote: Original motion by REP. MENAHAN passed. Reverse roll call
vote #50.

Ihler Lawsuit

REP. MENAHAN read the language on the white worksheet in regard
to the Thler lawsuit.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved the language in the first
paragraph beginning "The department may transfer appropriation
authority---". Motion passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved language in paragraph #2 on the
white worksheet. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved language in paragraph #3 on the
white worksheet. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved language in paragraph #4 on
white worksheet. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved language in paragraph #5 on the
white worksheet. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. CODY moved EXHIBIT 10 which states the
department will have an additional 2% vacancy savings in the
central operations division. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved to close section D. Motion
passed unanimously.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 96 of 102

BOILER PLATE

Mrs. Cohea gave a report on what was done today. She said the
committee has cut $3.2 million from the budget so at this point
we are $2.1 million cver the Executive budget. She referred the
committee to House Bill 2 and said the committee would normally
strike everything after the enacting clause and insert the
committee bill. She said this would necessitate some other
changes.

Motion/Vote: REP. PECK moved to strike everything below the
enacting clause and the bill as created by this committee be
inserted. Motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Cohea said the staff had worked out with the Legislative
Council a number of technical changes. She said at the end of
the last session cne of the bills that was passed had not yet
been signed. It has been signed and there is a lct of
contingency language that needs to be stricken. She said her
staff has gone over this with the budget office and it looks
fine.

Motion/Vote: REP. PECK moved to adopt the technical language as
created and approved by the OBPP and the LFA be inserted in this
bill. Motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Cohea said the committee has adopted a2 lct cof language today
that specifies fund balance transfers. She had met with the
budget office and would recommend putting that in one place in
the boiler plate so it is easy to find, identify and keep track
of so they can balance the budget.

Motion/Vote: REP. THOFT moved the new language be put in one
place in the boiler plate. Motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Cohea asked the committee to move to Boiler Plate page 2,
section 6. That section was. put in at the end of the last
session directing her office to roll the personal service
reduction through the agencies before the bill was enrolled. At
this point there are no specific personal service reductions, but
in case some is put on one of the floors, they would ask the
committee to consider striking this.

Motion/Vote: REP. PECK moved the language dealing with personal
services reductions, section 6, HB 2, be deleted. Motion passed
unanimously.

Mrs. Cohea said the last two issues, which are the only two

substantive changes in the boiler plate, are proposed by the
OBPP. Section 2, subsection 3, deals with exceptions to the
transfer of personal services. She said as far as she knew,
there were no exceptions in the bill except the one you just
adopted in the Corrections in Human Services. This language
would need to be there to allow that exception.

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 97 of 102

Motion: REP. PECK moved the statement "funds appropriated for
personal services may be expended under other categories when
specifically authorized by chapter 815, laws of 1991 as amended
by this act."

Discussion: REP. KADAS asked if this amendment would allow only
for the use of personal funds in contracted services in the
Institutions budget in response to the Ihler decision and in no
other case in the budget is that allowed. Jane Hammond, OBPP
said she was not 100% sure of this. She said she knew this is a
major exception, and is not absolutely sure there isn’t some
money in SRS from her position on state continuum. She said they
have had this language in their management memo for the last four
years. The reason it is here is because the attorneys in the
last lawsuit felt they were really stretching things to be using
a management memo to further define legislative intent.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE suggested this amendment be taken up on the
floor and in the meantime this can be resolved as to whether it
is necessary or not.

Motion withdrawn: REP. PECK withdrew the motion.

Mrs. Cohea said the last substantive change being proposed by
OBPP is on Boiler Plate 3, section 14, and would give explicit
direction to the OBPP on how line items must be handled. She
said at the end of the last session, the current law is silent on
what a line item is and how OBPP must handle it. Historically,
when there many fewer line items, OBPP set up separate
appropriations for every line item. In the last session the
number of line items grew dramatically and it became a little
unclear in the discussions at the end of the session as to how
OBPP was to handle them. OBPP, in setting up fiscal /92
appropriations, did combine some of the items in the bill and
that was at least a subject of discussion in the district court
ruling.

Motion: REP. PECK moved that section 14, entitled
"Appropriations control and reading as follows: Item 1 Except as
provided section 2, the budget director may for the purpose of
appropriation control, subsequent reporting and management,
combine separate appropriations for a program included in chapter
815, laws of 1991 as amended by this act. In combining
appropriations, the budget director may not change the
appropriation fund source or fiscal period for which the
appropriation was made. Subsection 2 reads biennial
appropriation and appropriation with specifically defined uses
prescribed in chapter 815, laws of 1991 is amended by this act
and marked by an asterisk may be controlled and managed
separately. Program level appropriations may not be combined.

Discussion: REP. KADAS said he was not clear on why this was
needed. Why does the budget director need to be able to combine
separate appropriations? Ms. Hammond said she felt this was a

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 98 of 102

critical issue and gave one example of one program in the Dept.
of Social Services. The language does not provide any new
authority. It simply states what is, at the present time. She
said the problem is that although this has been the practice for
at least the last three administraticns, i1t has never keen
written down and therefore became a great concern during the last
lawsuit. At the advice of the Attorney General and other
attorneys in other state agencies, they said it was time to
prepare in advance of lawsuits by having this kind of information
in the bill. She distributed EXHIBIT 11 and said this is in the
Family Assistance program in the Dept. of SRS. The top half
shows it as it was in HB 2 when you left the last session. She
said there is the Family Assistance current level general fund in
the shaded box followed by five lines ( a through e below that).
She said you would assume there would be a current general fund
appropriation and four other general fund appropriations, one for
each line, and that would be the logical conclusion that a
lawyer, reading this bill, would reach. What you see below is
what we actually have to do, working with the agency and the LFA
in many instances, tc set up the appropriation to implement what
was legislative intent in this program. In the bottom half you
see the shaded amounts of general fund repeated. Across, between
the dotted lines, are the seven general fund appropriations that
were necessary to implement legislative intent.

Ms. Hammond explained the remainder of EXHIBIT 11 showing the
breakdown reguired tc manage this and what wculd have to be done
for the agencies and the accounting department to manage a
separate appropriation for 42% of poverty. It’s an incremental
amount above the current level and you can’t charge part of an
AFDC benefit to current level and another part to an incremental
amount above it. They put those two pieces together in one
appropriation to provide benefits equal to 42% of poverty.

REP. KADAS asked what the last lawsuit was. Ms. Hammond said she
was referring to the authority of the Governor to reduce budgets.
When we were in court a couple months ago, that occasioned their
meeting with attorneys from many agencies and the Attorney
General’s office going over HB 2 with a fine tooth comb for all
the issues that arose out of chapter 815 as it was left by the
last session. It was the A. G.’s opinion that the lack of
language dealing with these appropriations was one of the most
critical deficiencies in the way we write our appropriations act.

REP. KADAS asked if the issue arose in the suit. Ms. Hammond
said, indirectly, it did. No matter how you write the bill, if
it deals in some way with cutting 1% or 2% or 3% of something, if
it is defined as an appropriation, or as a part of a program that
may or may not include a biennium appropriation for some other
item, you can’t get there from here unless you know what is in or
not in the appropriation.

REP. KADAS asked if it arose in any way in the decision of the

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 99 of 102

lawsuit? Ms. Hammond said no. REP. KADAS asked if this language
would allow the combining of line items within the budget. Ms.
Hammond said they had tried in writing the language to indicate
that all biennial appropriations, all line items where specific
legislative intent is indicated in the language, or where ever
there is an asterisk. They added that asterisk factor to give
this special session of the legislature additional control so
that, if as this bill goes through, you would like to designate
anything else, you may do it by amending and adding an asterisk
behind the item.

REP. KADAS asked again if this language would allow the combining
of line items by the budget office and Ms. Hammond said in the
example she had shown under AFDC, two line items were combined.
The current level fcr AFDC benefits and to $418,910 of the 42% of
poverty line items were combined under an appropriation number
12069. The only way to get to 42% of poverty is to combine the
current level and the portion of the mod that related to that..
She explained each column across EXHIBIT 11. She said where a
line item stands alone, they don’t combine it, but where, for
management purposes, to ke able to accomplish the program
objectives that were established by the Legislature, yes, they
do. _

REP. PECK asked Mrs. Cchea if she has any concern about this, and
assumed this is an OBPP request. Mrs. Cohea gave an example in
HB 2 on a specific page and showed the possible impact of this.
She asked the committee to turn to B-12 and B-13 in SRS which has
an unusual number of sub-items within each program. If you loc
at program 07, which is Medical Assistance, which is number 6 in
the left hand column, if you go to the end of B-12, all of B-13
and the top of B-14, there is only one starred item in all that
which is the Targeted Case Management. OBPP under this language
could technically roll up all of those appropriations into one.
Normally, the Legislature has set up line item appropriations for
two purposes. One is to ensure no more is spent for a program so
you couldn’t move money in. The other reason is to be able to
specifically track those expenditures. She said it was often
used so something was not in the base next time or if you want to
watch how a program is going. What may happen is that you will
lose the ability to track some things. ' She felt Ms. Hammond has
raised a good point, that some of the line items that were
created last time, particularly the provider rate increases were
extremely difficult for agencies to deal with because it is the
same service you are providing and it makes sense to roll that
one together. One of the difficulties in adopting the language
at this point is that you have stricken everythimng after the
enacting clause so technically there is not asterisks on anything
in the bill. Also, the subcommittees did not consider this
concept as they moved through, so there has not been a
Legislative review at this point of which ones you do want
asterisked or not. If you don’t accept the language, we are back
where we were, which is that the law is silent on the OBPP’s
authority to do this. Your not accepting the language will not

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 100 of 102

ensure they don’t roll up because they are rolling up now.

REP. PECK asked if there is any special concern about doing it in
the special session or would it be better to do it in the next
regular session? Mrs. Coiaea said from a detailed point of view
as opposed to a policy point of view, if you do re-enact a bill,
it gives the Governor the authority to cut X% of an appropriation
and we are back to the issue of what is an appropriation.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said if we follow this new concept it will be
more difficult to find out what the appropriation is that we are
referring to? Mrs. Cohea said in the suit, the issue was what
can the Governor cut 15% of? 1Is it a line in HB 2 as enacted by
the Legislature or is it 15% of the appropriation that OBPP has
set up, which in some cases combines several lines. That issue
was not addressed by the court because they ruled another issue,
but the question remains.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said he felt it was imperative so if we go into
a House Bill which he is sponsoring, they could clearly define
what is being cut.

REP. GRINDE said if we were to pass in this session another bill
or resolution giving the Governor authority, do you think we need
this language here to safeguard against another lawsuit or
winning a lawsuit? Mrs. Cohea said she had not thoroughly
reviewed REP. BARDANGCUVE’s bill, but would assume if it speaks *to
percent of an appropriation, then you still have the issue of
what is an appropriation. She believed the Legislative Council
had a legal opinion stating that an appropriation was a line in
the bill. There has been no counter written legal opinion to her
knowledge on that opinion, but the issue has been raised.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said it might be better to wait until the
regular session in ‘93 to give them time enough to analyze what
they may be doing.

REP. COBB said in the example of Medical Assistance given, if
they roll that all in one they could put money between those

programs then? Mrs. Cohea said it would be her understanding
that it could be possible under the language.

Ms. Hammond said she would remind everyone that 17-7-138
substantive law states that each operating budget must include
expenditures for each agency program. She said that is where
they start, is with a program. In looking back in HB 2, stated
in the front in Section 3 is the agency and program appropriation
tables in the LFA narrative accompanying the bill showing first
level expenditures and funding which are five programs adopted as
intended. Mrs. Cohea said she did not disagree with that. She
said traditionally the Legislature has set up line item
appropriations and the budget office has set them up separately,
and again there were many fewer prior to this biennium, but there
has been a change in how the budget office is handling them and

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 101 of 102

this language would state explicitly they could roll up more.

CHAIR BARDANOUVE said he thought it too late tonight to resolve a
controversial issue at midnight. He suggested if something can
be worked out before the bill leaves the House, we can make an
amendment or wait until the regular session.

REP. GRINDE said he was concerned about a lawsuit. He knew there
was concern that the Governor’s office might be trying to pull
something here, but if we get into another lawsuit, it will have
to be addressed before the next session because that is when the
lawsuit will come.

REP. KADAS said perhaps it would be appropriate to try to take
this issue up when we hear the Chairman’s bill. The two are
somewhat interwoven, and might be a better place to consider this
language.

Motion withdrawn: REP. PECK withdrew the motion and suggested
some members of the committee go down to meet with Ms. Hammond
and Mrs. Cohea and try to get a better understanding of it.  He
was concerned with the timing and felt it might be better to
consider this in the next session when a new budget is initiated.

REP, THOFT said he thought the concern of the BARDANOUVE bill is
that it may have to begin in this biennium, and in that case, we
had better support this language.

CHAIR BARDANCUVE stressad the lateness cf the hour in trying to
determine a controversial issue of this sort, and suggested
waiting until the bill is on the floor of the House. REP. GRINDE
said he was willing to delay this language, but did not want to
delay it until this bill gets on the floor. He wanted some
information and consensus when the committee does REP.
BARDANOUVE’s bill, which is up tomorrow. Some of the committee
members agreed to wait until the proposed bill was in committee
tomorrow.

Motion/Vote: REP. MENAHAN moved House Bill 2, as amended, do
pass. Motion passed 16 to 2, with Reps. Thoft and Swysgood
voting no. '

EXHIBIT 12 was submitted to the Secretary for the official record
at the end of the meeting by Julia Robinson, Director, Department
of Social and Rehabilitation Services.

CEAIR BARDANOUVE announced the Committee would meet in the
morning at 9 a.m..

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
January 7, 1992
Page 102 of 102

Adjournment at 11:50 p.m. ' (/izza
FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, Chair

~ < Sylvia Kinsey, SecYetary

AP010792.HM1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL DATE /- 7’ ? Z

NAME PRESENT | ABSENT EXCUSED

REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN
REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV XIMBERLEY
REP. WM. "RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCX SWYSGCCD
REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

\\K NN \.\\ \

N \\ \\R‘"\




HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT

January 9, 1992
Page 1 of 1

Mr. Speakser: We, the committee on Appropriations report that

HB 2 (first reading copy -- white) do pass as amended .

N

e :

Signed. ;.Ji?J!»mé'%ﬁ}J““*{
Francis Bardanouve, Chairman

’/“’('
-

409158C .BHRT/



/% - A"‘.‘;;—r'-_/.&j{’ /;.;L Gl T 2 i =S -
5 -~ " Exhibit # 1

STATE OF MONTANA 1/7/92 HB 2

Offic& of the ‘ﬁsgii[atius Gscal ana[yit

STATE CAPITOL
HELENA, MONTANA 59620

A AT S
R B
T
N ao v »
QBQ ’ & 406/444-2986
A

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST

January 7, 1992

TO: House Appropriations Committee /
pprop (/‘\G {A/C/

FROM: Teresa Olcott Cohea / ,&W
Legisiative Fiscai Analyst -~ ¢

IEC Cirlvanmmitta R '
. a ana
ANa., (GO UL VIS S VRIS W ey A\«‘v‘v’

The subcommittees took the following action con January 6, reducing
eneral fund appropriations by $1,261,959. As the attached 1 , the
! subcommittee recommendations are $5,606,313 above the Executive Budget.

{ [}
%)
.
=
ot
S
25}

o
w
e 3
e}
54
7]
-+
o

' General Government and Highways-$95,986
State Auditor
1) Budget reduction of $18,490 in fiscal 1992.
Judiciary
1) Budget reduction of $5,729 in fiscal 1993.
Secretary of State
1) Elimination of second year of microfilm budget modification($25,000)
Administration
1) Reduction in equipment budget, totalling 3$24,767.

2) Funding switch in the Personnel Division, for a general fund savings
of $13,000. -



3) Reduction of HBS509 appropriation to implement the pay plan, for a
general fund savings of $9,000

Human Services-$437,879
Family Services

1) Increased personal services vacancy savings in Management Support by
an additional 3 percent, saving $96,054.

. 1o
2) Iz*--"'Mce"- personal services vacancy savings in Community Services by

Not yet compieted.

institutions and Cultural Education--$728,094
Correcuons and human Services
1) Elimination of three budget modifications totalling $214,640.
2) Impose cost of court-ordered evaluations on counties,
starting in fiscal 1993, saving $513,454.
Education

While there was no overall change in budget reduction, the subcommittee
reallocated the budget reductions among agencies.

While there were some changes in projects funded, there was no change
in overall budget reductions.

TOC3E:1t:hsappropl-7.mem
Enclosure



Exhibit # 1

1/7/92 HB 2
SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION
Over/(Under)
EXECUTIVE BUDGET
Fiscal 1992 Fiscal 1993 Biennium
Subcommittee/Agency General Fund  General Fund  General Fund
GENERAL GOVERNMENT & TRANSPORT.
Legislative Auditor (818,512) $57,550 $39,038
Legislaiive Fiscal Analysi 0] 25,562 25,562
Legislative Council 0 65,164 65,164
Environmental Quality Council 0 0 0
Consumer Counset I J ' 0 | 0 ’
Judiciary | 06,425 286,343 352,777 |
Governor’s Office 0 0 0
Secretary of State 0 (25,000) (25,000)
Commissioner of Political Practices 0 0 0
State Auditer {(18,450) 0 {18,450)
Crime Control Division 0 0 0
Highway Traffic Safety 0 0 0
Justice 0 0 0
Transportation 0 0 0
Revenue C 0 it
Administration (91,642) (5,125) (96,767)
State Fund 0 0 0
Public Employee’s Retire. Board (9,583) 4,000 (5,583)
Teacher’s Retirement Board 0 0 0
Military Affairs (5,100) 5,106 0

- |HUMAN SERVICES

' | Health & Environmental Sciences
Labor & Industry

Social & Rehabilitation Services

Family Services

$36,485

0
562,921
875,052

$36,485

0
1,904,221
1,529,538

$72,970

0
2,467,142
2,404,590

NATURAL RESOURCES AND COMMERCE
Public Service Regulation
Fish, Wildlife and Parks
State Lands
Livestock
Natural Resources & Conservation
Agriculture
Comm




—

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION
Montana Arts Council
Library Commission
Historical Society
Corrections & Human Services

0
(683,104)

($103,865)
31,281

0
986,180

($103,865)
31,281

0
303,076

EDUCATION
Board of Public Education
School for the Deaf & Blind
Office of Public Instruction
Commissioner of Higher Education
Vocational-Technical System
Six University Units
Agricuiturai Experiment Station
Cooperative Extension Service

| Forestry & Conser. Exp. Station

Bureau of Mines

| Moniana Councii of Vocationai Ed.
H

$0

394,364

L ococoowoOooO

$0

0
195,373
'607,504
17,238
297,719
15,783
6.081

$0

0
589,737
607,504
17,238
297,719
15,783
6,081
1,475

[TONG RANGE PLANNING

f.;

C:ADATA\LOTUS\MISC\SUBCOMM. WK1

07:14 AM

Gi/07/92



B AW {009 &) (BEL +8) 2r0'8st'e Debte— gcesegy)  (ezLzl) (£88°2S) eve'2ze’e SHIV43VY AYYLITIN L0E9
(969'612) (6ESH01L) [VA-FR-0Y 069°0€L'E L o%gES— v6°022) (pre'sol) (62¥'stL) 129°169°C NOILVELSINIWNGY 1019
{045°900" 1) (gB¥'cLE) {s4%°129) S80'68Y'64 L %%ZLe— 80°188! {ooe 08z} (eg:0€8) £9+'988'st SNNZASY 1088
(esv6Y! lese’Le) {ooL'at) LLOOtY D%LLGL— v5'ce) (pigiv) {gzi 31} 86.'S1S NCiLViHdOdSNvHL LOvS
(182°28%) (g8798) (enpLs€) Lov'nge'lL tegini— (1158l (Z%5'3Z%) {650Z3¢) AT A IOWSAr Qi
(gzs'st) (oov'et) (eze'z) 5.9'66G oL pro— 8g8'Zy) (2¥2'0%) 482 GEC'e0% TOHLNCD SWIHD L0tp
{L5¥'691) {000°26) (Lsv'eL) L16'94E'2 Lesilge- fpenperi) (000'89) {807gy) LE2'08PT JOLICNY SL¥.1S 10ve
(165} 0 (L65; 2.9°T2h A AN T (- YAVAY (gst'iy) {£z9) A WAL-TA 301L0VHd 704 20 WNCD 202E
(veect) 0 (p6e°SL) 96e'820'L Derzs - ety 80004 {8053+ 6586401 S1V1S 50 AHVLIZHOSS 1028
{£60°261) {188°C+1) (912'v8) Sip'1e9'2 LosgLe- (690'091) (000's2) (620°¢8) 2L8'0LL2 221440 SEHONEIACD LOLE
(r96°L 14} (€L 98) (t8s'sz) 6S8°0SS'C L %L0e- (zie'szy) (9t.'686) (9g8'52) 965°'805'2 Agviolanr oLig
(062'8) (00’ 2) (082'1) §8Z'£0€ L e%8Le~ (o1e'8) (006'9) (ory't) 9v9'862 D0TELLL
(ogv'gtL L) (g09'904) (zse's) $00'28+'2 L %06'8— (2cs0ost)  (pgsEeL) (816°0+) 002'084'2 JONNCZ 93T 70LE
(91v19) (951°LY) (092'v) £98°'926 teLgge - {egs'zS) (voe sy} (1zz'v) $22'868 1SATYNY I¥CSid ©31 204t
(8v8'8) (tigel (¢eg°si 092 LOE" L %8s g~ (6Pl v8) (tev'al) (899's) 986'L.2'L HOLdNyY 937 L0kt
isle NCLLoY SDNIAYS CVYA NY1d &0 Xiate! NOILDY T ovA R
WwiolL WWCZans Z08H ZCSONNZ—ATINS S TwioL WWCoENe zZogH LECNAS- AT ADNZIDY -
2 94 26/L/1
1 # 2LqLyx3  —



Governor’s Executive
Budget

Fiscal Years 1992-1993

January 1992 Special Session

G (=

Stan Stephens, Governor
State of Montana




1-7-92

Exhibit 2 contains spreadsheets from the Executive Budget proposal. The
originals are available at the Montana Historical Society, 225 No. Roberts,
Helena, MT 59624. (406-444-4775)



e
Zx. 3 T

VEIERY
HE 2o

' BUDGET ANALYSIS

JANUARY 1992
ECIAL SESSIGIN

(0))
U
ll'l'l

_ kil =y | o] Trer k_,
- K TRT4GH

1 P
ﬁml mtmmmumm lt (| [T s
) },' !-LI . .

e

3 : _u.
Ly | S
= . a TR AN

6FFICE OF THE
LEGISLATIVE
FISCAL ANALYST &=

HELENA, MONTANA + JANUARY 1992



o @A Caseload
W July, 1990 - Movember, 1991

GA Caseload

1,400
1,200 |
1,000
800
600
400
200

e .—@@O
-+ 1991

B e T T JEV—

1990 1,28[1,08[1,00[030 (801 | 742|656 [652|667 |654 [661 (772
1991802 |864 879 | 799|835 735|797 |852|867 904|959

Month of Year

Although GA caseload initially stabilized around 660, it has since climbed to over 900.




4 |Stale Medical Expenses

, R x....NH..-I. —
vl Y 1966 - 1992
N _ e
o — —
Cost in Million $
$7
$6
| $5
$4
‘ $3
| $2
i &.— |
L e v LISy WA v 0 e 69 L e | Rt
1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992
$3.298 |$4.741 $5.068| $5.75 | $6.14 |$5.751|$5.851
Fiscal Year

85% of State Medical costs are from GA recipients.
FY 92 costs are estimated.
Project Work and 4 moenth limit implementad in January, 1991



“fMonday Nighi
cuts draw some criticism

By BILL LOMBARDI
IR State Bureau

Lobbvist Jim Smith called it the “Monday Night
Massacre.”

It was the night — late Monday evening — when
a six-member legisiative panei, which had received
its directions from the administration and legisla-
tive leaders of both parties, cut about $8 million of
spending out of the proposad state budget.

Ren. John Cobb, an Augusta rancher, lawyer and
Republican known for his fiscal conservatism, how-
ever, objected to some of the $3.5 miilion in human
services reductions, especiaily cuts in proposed
program expansions for the state’s developmentally
disabled.

But with the legisiative session reaching a cre-
scendo and lawmakers itching to get home, Cobb's

and other lawmakers’ attempts to restore some-

funding to human services program increases and
expansions were unsuccessful. A

“YWe're talking about people whe can’t help them-
selves;” said Rep. Dave Brown, D-Butte, who op-
posed the cuts.

Rep. Doroiny Bradiey, D-Bozem
of the House Appropriations subcommittee on
human services, defended the cuts, saying few
state agencies were spared the paring knife. '

However, she said, “There are human beings be-
hind those numbers.”’

Brown argued that certain cuts didn't have to be
made because the state now is projected to realize
a $24-million surplus at the .end of the 1993 fiscal
year.

The panel’s action included:

B Eliminating a children’s dental program ex-
pansion that would have increased the amount of
Medicaid reimbursements to dentists from the cur-
rent 66 percent of billed charges to 79 percent of
billed charges for child patients. State savings -
$122,641.

arn and nhairmar
ali uud Qagirman

M Delaying increases in Medicaid reimburse-

ments to nursing homes to save $721,353 in state

Massacre'

‘ What we're doing in this state
is not taking care of the people who
need neip.’

money.

M Delaying increases in Medicaid reimburse-
ments to hospitals by three months in fiscal 1993 to
save $206,871. The state generally has increased
Medicaid reimbursements to help compensate hos-
pitals, nursing homes and other providers for the
actuai costs of their services to low-income clieats.

# Reducing from 5 percent to 4.5 percent the in-
crease given to community-based providers for the
developmentally disabled and the visuaily impaired
in the vocational rehabilitation program. Savings -
$331,422.

B Cutting $342.504 from increases in Medicaid
reimbursements over the next two years to obste-
tricians, gynecologists and pediatricians under a
plan to pay them closer to their billed charges for
Medicaid patients.

% Cutting the proposed expansion of the Early
Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Testing pro-

vent health prcblems. The case-management por-
tion of the program won't be completed this bienni-
umn. Savings -$180,346. o

B Cutting $300.000 in the first year from the pro- -

posed expansion of a developmentally disabled pro-
gram that would provide early intervention to in-
fants up to 36 months.

B Cutting by half the proposed increase in open-
ings — to reduce the lengthy waiting lists — for
developmentally disabled programs in specialized
family care, adult residential care and adult day
programs. Savings -$363,358.

“What we’re doing in this state is not taking care
of the peopie wno need the neip,” Bradley said. "It
wasn't all negative, though. The fact of the matter
is we got some good things in our budget.”

* gram, a Medicaid program for children to help pre- -




XH/B/:,- Q
o HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE ACTION D4y,
w January 7, 1992 Vs
Morning g, -

o . eemee——— Fiscal 1992 ~==rmre—==e  eeeeeo- Fiscal 1993 ==eeee=eee = @ —eececsccecmcemeeao Biennium ==-em-e—eccecce-—

Funding Additional Funding Additional Funding Additional Grand
Agency Cut Switch Revenue Cut Switch Revenue Cut Switch Revenue Total

. iciary $24,421 $110,094 $134,515 S0 $0 H]
. “ernor Office 59,292 41,751 101,043 o} 9

of State 156,000 o] 150,00C
State Auditor 32,767 16,173 41,850 51,940 41,850 [« 93,

Total §116,480 $0 $0 $171,018 $41,850 $150,000 $287,498 $41,850 $150,000 $479,348

-



M *OVH\DOSIN\SnloT\¥Iva\ :0

Wd 9%:90 -
Z6/L0/10

*uoyel 384 20U UOTIOV «

*uoT3oas a8yl uc palzaTdwoo 3K 30U UOTIOY
EPE‘EEB’TS 000°0ST$ 0s8°1¥S E6YIV9‘TS 000‘0STS 0s8’1v$ I8E‘LTIV ‘TS 0$ 0s (498 2443 FONYHD TYIO

0$ 08 0$ os o0s 0s oS 0$ 08 0$ TY10L
I NOILDZ
xx 0 NOIIOZ
=x O NOIIODZ

STT'TST'TS 0s oS STT'1ST’1S 0s 0% 0SC'SLTI’TS 0s 0s SL6°5LS TYLOL

52Z’680'T 0 0 STZ'680°T o] 0 0SL’TEQ’T 0 0 SLY ‘LS syus

000’2S1S 0s 0% 00C‘Z9T$ 0s 0 00S‘EPTS 0s 0$ 005‘8T$ y3TeaH
» 8 NOIILDd

3T1’TBSS c00‘051$ 058°1¥3$ 89Z°06€S 00GC’05TS 058°T%$ TeT’ZYTS 0$ o} LET’8YTS TEIOL

0LL“ZOT o] 0 0LL'Z0T o] 0 ETT'TL G c L53’1¢ UOTIEIZSTUTIDY

06L‘E6 0 058°TY 0Y6‘TS o, 0s8‘TY ELT 6T 0 0 L9L’zE I03TPNY 33038

000°0ST 000°0sT 0 G, 000057 0 o, o o 4] 23935 3C -oe§

EY0‘101 0 0 £E¥0‘I0T 0 0. ISLITY 0 0 z62'6S 80T3JO _IOUIBACH

SIS ‘YETS 0s$ 0s STS‘PETS - 0S 0s$ $60/0T1S 0$ 0$ TZh'ves Lzeistpnl
. . : ¥ NOILD3

Te30l anuaaay 03TMS Ino Snuaaay o23TmMs n SnuUsAasy YoITMS 30D Loushy
‘ wntuusTg TeUOTITPPY uTpung TeUOT3ITPPY uTpung TeuoT3ITPPY BuTpuna
prﬁffr unTuuSTH £66T TeoSTJd Z66T TEOBTI ———mmm—emm
AN\ \
L TN, W& 00:s  ssT ‘t Azenuep LA
/// SNOIIOV ONAZ TVYINED ,STILIIWWODEAS OI SNOIIONAFY TYNOILIAAY Vo
= DY AZILIWHOD SNOIILVIYdOYddVY ZSNOH . \q\%
.~ ) {
TN

N



DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES

e

1

S B _
a STa sz it /,/Ms
ATIC 7MNC A7 ITARNTA =
I/ f" \/hy/lwlfﬂlVfﬂ's?ﬁ“ A m——
e
- January 3, 1991
-
TO: Mike Billings, Directer
- Office of Manaqement Analysis and Systems
FROM: Jack Lowney, Budget Analyst
Famlly A s;ggghce Division
- \ e—é '—\/(7‘_4/7'*’—‘7
SUBJECT: Day/ ‘Care Estimates/ for FY92 and FY93
v —
» /
-
I have attached estlna es of FY92 and F¥S3 Day Care
expenditures 1f there are ne limits places on  the
participation in Self-Initiated Day Care. The Self-Initiated
Ve program has grown an average of 58% annually over the past
four years, and there is no indication that the growth will
subside.
oy
I estimate that all day care programs would cost $2.99 million
; for FY92 and $4.1 million in FY93. Family Assistance Division
' was appropriated $2.201 million in FY92 and $2.299 million in
e FY93. Allowing open participation in Self-Initiated Day Care
will result in a deficit of $0.789 million in FY92 and $1.8
million in FY93. The general fund portion of these
- expenditures is 28.29% in FY92 and 28.88% in FY93.
c: Norm Waterman, FAD Administrator
e Jon Meredith, FAD Assistant Admlnlstrator
Penny Robbe, Bureau Chief
-
.
-
-



Exhibit £ o -

1/7/92 HB 2
DAY CARE EXPENDITURES
SELF-INITIATED JOBS/WIN TRANSITIONAL TOTAL
**********_**** PEEF R EE LT EE L BT AREAXKXXAXRITXLTX XRIERIARXXIRXITXK)
FYss $283,936 $396,851 $0 $680,787
FY89 $403,373 $600,851 $o $1,004,224
FY90 $608,824 $636,334 $12,232 $1,257,440
FYol 1,072,419 ¢€519,349 ¢215,222 ¢1,¢08,259
EST. FY92 $1,742,647 $691,479 $556,072 $2,990,198
EST. FYS3 $2,751,818 $746,757 $6G0,555 $4,055,173
DAY CARE EXPENDITURES
SELF-INITIATED JOBS/WIN TRANSITIONAL TOTAL
KXXXKAIAKXRRAKRLRX AXRAARXRARRIT XX KEXARARAXTEAARTAT AR AXRAAARRRRALEXS
FY39 42.06% 51.40% 17.31%
FY90 50.93% 5.91% 25.22%
FY91 76.15% -18.31% 2484.123% 51.77%
EST. FY92 62.50% 33.02% 75.92% 56.69%
EST. FY93 57.91% 8.00% 8.00% 37.09%



s

24243 JoYclas uy

*SU3ES 118JOA0 UL 3SBOJOUL %62 € UL 1)NSdI |)IM Sty)
SomoY Ajitiey ul %pz puc wouoy dnolb ul %0§ ‘SJ0IUDI UL SPLY Oy) 4O %0S dloM
*%gTyl bursedoaoul ot sa33Ud e %6l Buiseddout ode sowoy dnodB !yy gl Guisessdul due SOWOH

007115 03 NG OLS wody BuULSLOIOUL DT SUDIUIT DI Arp pun {00° L1 03 00°01$ Wody Burseodout dJe sowoy dnosb ased Aep

1067018 03 06° 6% Wody ButsedIdut wae sowoy oaed Aeq

“Je2A 15BY URYY JOUBIY %Ey O 11IM oasuddxd Ajyiuow Kau Dyl Jeyl suedw Styj
111M pun 19AD) A110A0d D43 MOTDQ D40 SILHUNY )je 1YY PONNSSe S1 S| 03RmEISH oY) Jog

‘SyIUOH GMY AXDU DT JOS %0S§ 'HYIUOM OMY IxOU OY) U0} %Gl

*s¥S Aq pied st owg snuw ool 19AD) Avasaod o1 4opun 831 )y asoyl Jo4

2.0°965% 2644 0ILVWILS3 62%' 169% 26A4 QI1vMiLsS3

1609153 055°62% 6%8'615$ 609653

L95'982% 692'¢53 192°08v3 ££9°65%

942'552% 95L 1S 109'02%% 5496 99%

6l1'2223 8L0'2¢s 299°55¢% 122°€S$

20L°061% 105°9¢% 168° 1053 2£9°66%

109°€913 $18°25% 652°9%2% 259993

gez'Lels 21858 209°1023 £69°65$

%sE°29 LLY 9L FLY SOLS 6587688  226°92% %8BS LY SG6'vECE  956°G9LS  128°95%  L06°LSS

%66°€1 295 951S 68%°828 $29°658S 2927928 %29°9S 959 HZLE %50°9LLS S6LI65%  225°6Ys

%5€°48 656°96% L92°1S3 €92°92%  260°8l% %OL°Y8 659 6LLE  225°99%  622°0¢%  O12'62%

%v9°80L  961°04% %99°€Ee 2£5°9€s  S29°12% %0925l 012°68%  L1E°SE$S  BSE0YS  L99iLS

%60°08L  %99'€5$ 6l0°2LS ¥99°EES 61072 %00°JLL 258'0YS  959°ZLs  268'8%%  9£9°41l$
RERRNN EFREXRERKREARMERNMERERRERRE RN LR RNRNLN KXRN RN ERYNRREERERFERRERENRY KRR R MM AR RN NN RE RN

JONVHI 2644 L6Ad 26Ad L6Ad JINVHI 2644 L&AS 26Ad L6Ad
THND wnr s s ny v KRR R R AN KRN NN R RN YRR RN RN CHMD v vy n AN RRM R ANERNN VRN NN RN KRN N N RRN
IATLYINHND vN12Y IATLYINHND WN1IV

NEREAYE NARERNPP AR RRRANCEREREENNN YL RRANKUE  XRNEREY AEEERKRNN AN A RAN NN MY E RN RN RN RN RN

34VYJ AVQ TYNOILISNVYL YYD AVQ NIM/SBOM

¢6Ad UNY {644 SIUNLIANIAXI J¥VI AV

2 9 26/1/1
8 # 11qLyx3—

N ey

%04°29
%09
%788
%99 ¢S
%86°6Y
rrvnny
3INVHI
“WND

FERNRRNYE

(298°'022%)
(£62°88.%)

*166L ‘1 19G01I0 9A11004)D D.4n SISCOIOUY DALY DJLD ABQ .

*9¢ SNUIW Y001 9A10034 MOu
*SyYlUoIl OM} |euly aYl J0) %62 pue

fuot 9 31sut) Yy 4o %6 pred SYS IS| JAQUOAON 240309
*L66L ‘L JoquaAoN sabuuryd aued Aeq JCUOIILSURT) 4,

ONN4 IVYINTD
(1121430)/sn14uns

[TETE T TY ¥

90%°102°2$ INNOWY 1390n8
661°066°2%
EXNEXRNUNNY
2£0'956% 39vD AYQ YNOILISNVYL
6291693 YYD AVQ SEOM/NIM
299'292° 18 34vD AVQ ONINIVAL
PP Y TTYYY 4
¥v3A 1Y
ONINIVYL
IN1d3IN
29929’ 18 2644 Q3LYWILSI
625" 6698 SHINOW XIS 1S¥14
6192018 £90°69% EL
92£°200°L$ 682°LY18 AVH
195°'c98% 160°821% T1Ydv
069 251% 0s2°€LLs HO¥VH
992°'¢29% 999°LLLS A¥YNYE3II
0oL’z1ss 0lS’'90LS  A¥VONYT
065°60%% 168°09%  ¥38W3D3Q
621’0953 669°'99E$  882°Y.1% 290°%01% YITWIAON
258°68¢3 2€9°0%28  S0v'88ls €£62°Sll$  ¥3WOL1D0
25y 1618 ¥98°'y213  v2L'€63  196°9S3  H3IAWILAIS
80£° %013 ¥88°'29$ €286 688 €SS 1snony
586'05$ c65'¢ES 686°0S$  S66°€ES Ane
LIS ST E RSV EEEVS LY YR YRS S R VRS YRS YL V)
26Ad 1644 26Ad L6Ad
LRI TS ST SIS RS Y PRS2SR R AR RSR RS R 2 R 2 )
AATLYINHND vNLoV

LYY TP P PP PP YT T PP PP P STy

3¥v0 AvQ ONINIVYL Dadv

16-920-61



EXHIBIT, 9
DEPARTMENT OF DA T%
SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES®S 5"

STAN STEPHENS JULIA E. ROBINSON
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR

'E_,— STATE OF MONTANA —

P.O. BOX 4210
HELENA, MONTANA 59604-4210
(406) 444-5622

January 8, 1992

Representative Francis Bardanouve
Aouse of Representatives

State Capitol Building

Helena, MT 59620

Subject: Medicaid reimbursement to nursing facilities
Dear Representative Bardanouve:

On Tuesday, January 7, 1992, you and other members of the
House Appropriations Committee expressed concern regarding the
legality of the department’s decision to adopt increases in
nursing facilities reimbursement rates effective July 1, 1991,
In order to answer your concerns, I have requested that Russ
Cater, the department’s Chief Legal Counsel, prepare a memo
detailing these concerns. A copy of his memo is attached.

Mr. Cater’s memo indicates that the department has acted
within the law in implementing nursing rate increases on July
1, 1991. His memo also indicates that this matter has been
reviewed by the Montana Legislative Council and the Office of
the Legislative Auditor. In both instances, they have
concluded that the department acted within its authority.

If you have any further concerns, please feel free to contact
me or Mr. Cater.

Sincerely, lj

s/ ‘Z;'v L
Julia E. Robinson
Director

Attachment
cc: House Appropriation Committee members

Steve Yeakel
Terry Cohea

“Working Together To Empower Montanans”



EXHIBIT 9 N

DEPARTMENT OF DATﬁfgksziﬁjtéZé;
SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICESg 2

STAN STEPHENS JULIA E. ROBINSON
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR

— STATE OF MONTANA

e

N ;: S e

P.O. BOX 4210
HELENA, MONTANA 59604-4210
(406) 444-5622

[-;‘—:.e. o

&, IGgl-

January 8, 1992

To: Juiia E. Robinson
Director

From: Russell E. Cater /761///
Chief Legal Counsel K

Office of Legal Affairs
Subject: Nursing Home rate increase

You have requested that I prepare a summary of the legal
analysis which was the basis for the department’s implementa-
tion of the nursing home rate increase on July 1, 1991. There
were numerous discussions regarding this issue during May and
June of 1991 but apparently the matter has resurfaced once
again during deliberations of the House Appropriations
Committee.

The department’s decision to implement nursing home rate
increases on July 1, 1991 was based upon my legal analysis as
well as an administrative decision that it would be in the
best interest of the state. The Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services has clear legal authority to establish
rules setting rates for reimbursement of Medicaid services
pursuant to 53-6-101(5) and 53-6-113(3), MCA.

The complaint raised by members of the House Appropriations
Committee focuses upon item 6e on page B-11] of House Bill 2,
the General Appropriations Act passed by the 1991 session of
the Montana Legislature. The narrative on page B-16 of House
Bill 2, states that "the rate increase in item 6e and &h are
funded beginning October 1, 1991." (See also chapter 815,
Montana Session Laws 1991 at pages 3247 and 3250.) Line item
6e is entitled "Nursing Home Rate Rebase (Line Item)." The
general appropriations for nursing homes is contained in the
general category number 6 entitled "Medical Assistance (07).%

The monies needed for the increase to nursing homes beginning
on July 1, 1991 were not taken from the appropriations
contained in line item 6e. 1In fact, the department did not
fund the rate increase through general appropriations but
rather patient contributions. The department was able to



aD i.___...———-—————""""'

%Q——;f—i-

Julia E. Robinson
January 8, 1992
Page #2

provide a higher rate of reimbursement because benefits to
recipients under Title II and XVI of the Social Security Act
have increased.?!

The department’s legal ability to increase nursing reimburse-
ment rates on July 1, 1991 was reviewed by the Montana
Legislative Council and the Office of the Legislative Auditor.
In both of these instances, it was determined that the
department acted within its 1legal authority. (For your
information, I have attached copies of the June 28, 1991
letter f£rcm the Office of the Legislative Auditor to Represen-
tative Mike Kadas and a June 6, 1991 letter from the Montana
Legislative Council to Representative Francis Bardanouve.)

The July 1, 1991 increase in nursing home reimbursement rate
was thoroughly discussed during the June 1991 meeting of the
Legislative Finance Committee. A complete analysis of the
department’s rationale for the increase is contained in a memo
which was presented to that committee. (See attached memo
dated June 13, 1991 from Steve Yeakel and Peter Blouke to
members of the Legislative Finance Committee.) That memo
details the ability of the department to provide a July 1,
1991 increase in new reimbursement rates and at the same time
retain the legislative cut of $721,353 in general fund which
was part of the rebase line itemn.

Immediately following the legislative session the department
was threatened with a lawsuit if the increase was not imple-
mented on July 1, 1991. The lawsuit would have been based on
federal law and in particular the Boren Amendment to the
Social Security Act. This amendment specifically prohibits
states from adopting reimbursement rates to nursing homes and
hospitals which are based upon state budgetary constraints
rather than necessary costs associated with an efficient and
economically operated medical facility. In this case, it was
very clear that the legislature changed the reimbursement rate
increase from July 1 to October 1 based solely upon budgetary
ceonstraints.

lrederal law limits a Medicaid recipient’s personal
needs allowance if they are in a nursing home to $40 per
month. Thus, any increase in income to Social Security
recipients are automatically paid to the nursing home for
their care. This has the effect of reducing the state’s
share.



EXHIBIT.

72

DATFﬁQM o;?/

HB 2

Julia E. Robinson
January 8, 1992
Page #3

Serious concerns were also raised regarding the department’s
fiscal year 1991 reimbursement rate for nursing homes.? In
order to avoid a costly lawsuit which would challenge the
department’s reimbursement rate for fiscal years 1991 and
1992, the department adopted the increase on July 1, 1991.

In conclusion, the legality for implementing the rate increase
on July 1 is adequately supported by sections 53~6-101 and 53~
6-113, MCA. This legal authorization is also supported by the
previously mentioned <correspondence from the Montana
Legislative Council and the Office of Legislative Auditor.
The rationale for providing the increase and why it is in the
best interests to the state is adequately documented in the
department’s memo to the Interim Finance Committee.

Attachments

cc: Nancy Ellery
Michael G. Billings

2The federal government was questioning the adequacy
of our rates for FY91 at the time the decision was made
to increase rates on July 1, 1991. In addition, an
independent accounting firm under contract with the
department presented a study which demonstrated that
Medicaid reimbursement rates were substantially below
statewide average nursing home costs. The Montana Health
Care Association was also preparing a report to the
federal government that showed only 25 of their 91 member
facilities (27.5%) had Medicaid rates that covered their
costs.



N 3

I move that an additional 2 percent vacancy savings totalling $14,407 in fiscal

. O 1992 and $29,790 in fiscal 1993 be imposed on the Central Operations Division
I of the Department of Corrections and Human Services. ($44,197 for the

1 "’E) biennium)

i EXHIBIT__ /€
DATE L Z/F2- .

o




» 1¥2'886°C1S 19€'60L8 0s2'ets 880'98¢cS 6L9'L6¥'2S (5317 SEQ'IER'OLE  060°LLL$ «1¥2'806°C1$ 511 20 WOd TVI0L
' 3 2 ¥ 3 - 2+ 3 224 2 3 R > 2 -+ % ¢t 2 - R 2 0 R S - R-F- 22 2 2-3 FF X R 2T 23R R_F-2- £ 3 F 33 3 1} u““'nn"ln“&unau'u
» 625°268 619'811 018’81y Auenod %zy 18 BoumsissY [RIGUSD/OALY @
« L9€'60L 19¢€'60L : » 29€°60L wwiBoid sqof spemg p
»OSL'EY : osL'ey » 082'SY uoddng yoweg qor dwag pooy 2
« YOV'EC yov'ee «0Y'EE 089010u| 1Y 9180 -A8q ‘q
.0 ¥0 . | Bupiusg ' wewiopdw3y dwms pooy
» 161799V : 8sn'ese 000€.£'2 - ¥66'21L c2L2I9'01 060'222 (10) soumsissy Quurey L
B T T I EET Mo e ——— T
» doiddymoyl 86621 # 98621 # 96821 # 69921 # 9,021 # 69021 # £502) #
. sgor qor dwejs pooy dmd vo 834 NONNVO NIE LSSY AllNvY  OQdV dO ISSY AWV « i
T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

. svas u dn s suopepdaiddy puny jeieuep Ty

SONAIRS UOREEEQUYSY P W30S Jo ueugmdeq

6297ZcL'vos 926'066'L¥3 905'c52$ ijre'aneols 0 Wod violL

tor'zos't ocLSel’t zri'ez 825108 Ausaog %2y 18 soumsiesy [RI0USD/OAIY @
99E019'2 100'4£6'} :29€'60L wwhoiy sqof spmaIms P
ost'er OGLEY ; voddng yoses qop dwwg pood ‘o
420'814 £19'v8 yor'ee . 8veJoU} oley 018D -Aug 'q
000'96 00096 L Bupyey)  pewlodw3 dums pool ¢
£6802€1°'09 cTSENL'YY roe'veL (10) eoumsissy Rruvy °|

- S S s e oy T - € T = Wt A S ot b S e o B S e A o ot S

‘orze obed ‘Greedeyy TEET eMW) GolEESS SUSIUON
\/ SO0jAIE LOIRYEGRYRY '§ [W0g JO Jeunredeq

. S . ! Nd 6520
/VJAV’M. , . 26 -uer-20
LN | SIHLQTOHI09d =SHM

7 | W



STATE OF MONTANA EXHIBIT\LL\

. Loyt . . Qg
Office of the Legislative Auditor rs \&\;L

STATE CAPITOL
HELENA, MONTANA 59620
06/444-
4061444-3122 DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITORS:
MARY BRYSON
st Onperations and EDP Audit
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR: JAMES GILLETT
“ SCOTT A. SEACAT Financial-Compliance Audit
LEGAL COUNSEL: June 28, 1991 JIM PELLEGRINI
JOHN W. NORTHEY Performance Audit
- REGEIVED
[ L =1 1004
L 4 j331
Representative Mike Kadas ADMINISTRATION
i 922 Taylor
Missoula, MT 59802
: Dear Representative Kadas:
-
During the June 21, 1991, legislative Audit Committee meeting you
requested our office review the legality of the Department of Social
™ and Rehabilitation Services’ (SRS) plan to begin nursing home
Medicaid rebasing on July 1, 1991, rather than October 1, 1991, as
specified by House Bill 2. At 1issue is the rebasing payments
i Beginning on July 1, because House Bill 2 has specific line-item

language in SRS’s Medicaid appropriation that states the nursing
home rebase funding does not begin until October 1, 1991. State law
- [section 53-6-113(3), MCA] gives SRS authority to establish rules
] setting rates for reimbursement of Medicaid services regardless of
whether sufficient funds were appropriated by the legislature.
Section 53-6-113(3), MCA, states:

The department shall establish by rule the rates for
reimbursement of services provided under this part. The
. department may in its - discretion set such rates of
- reimbursement as it determines necessary for the purposes of
the program. In establishing rates of reimbursement, the
department may consider but is not limited to:
.
(a) the availability of appropriated funds;
{b) the actual cost of services;
;ﬂ (c) the quality of services;
(d) the professional knowledge and skills necessary for the
delivery of services; and
i (e) the availability of services. (emphasis added)
K

Based on this law, the department seems to be operating within its
2 legal authority in starting the nursing home rebasing on July 1,
o 1991.



EXHIBIT /1

Representative Mike Kadas
June 28, 1991 DAT

Page 2 18 A

The department plans to fund the higher rebase costs for the months
of July, August, and September 1991, out of its "regular" Medicaid
program appropriation rather than the specific line-item appro-
priation for nursing home rebase. SRS officials determined there
would be at least $1,337,506 of additional unanticipated funds in
the "regular" Medicaid appropriation during fiscal year 1991-92.
They believe funds are available because the patient contributions
toward the cost of nursing home care are projected to be higher than
initially budgeted. The increased patient contributions from social
security and pensions lower the federal and state share of Medicaid
reimbursement because the reimbursement payments are reduced by the
patient contributions.

The attached report preparsd for the Legislatiwve Finance Committee
will provide some background into the reasons why SRS choose to

allow nursing home rebasing to begin three months early.

I have also enclosed a copy of the letter to Representative

Bardanouve from Greg Petesch, Director of the Legal Services of the
Legislative Council which explains the legal implications of the SRS
decision.

I hope the information will clarify the concerns expressed during
the last committee meeting. If you have any questions or if I can
be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Vg B

Wayne Guazzo
Audit Manager

LE/v/£2
Enclosures
cec: Members of Legislative Audit Committee

Peter Blouke, Deputy Director, Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services



Senate Members
GARY C. AKLESTAOQ
VICE CHAIRMAN
DELWYN GAGE
MIKE HALLIGAN

J.D. LYNCH

Executive Directar
ROBERT B. PEASON

Legai Director
GREGORY J. PETESCH

JAT

HR( _i

AHIBIT e LR e

e —1

Montana Legisiative Councii
Legal Services Division

Hause Members

RED MENAHAN
CHAIRMAN

JAN BROWRN

MARY LOU PETERSQON

JIM RICE

iLttameys
LEE HEIMAN

. VALENCIA Lp Mz

WSUHN MACMASTYER

"EDDYE MCCLURE
CAVID S. NiISS

Lagat Researcher
BARTLEY J. CAMPSBELL
Pareiayal

OCU3 STERANZERG

Room 138 » State Capitol
Helena, Montana 58620-1706
{406) 444-3064
FAX (406) 444-3036

June 6, 1991

n i
-4 7
Harlem, Montzna

ve Francis B

Repres
B.0

(O3}

.‘.
w
ot

=
B
59526

Dear Representative Bardanouve:

I am writing in respeonse to your request for information
concerning nursing home payment rates. The Department of Social
and Rehabilitation Services is proposing to increase nursing hcme
payment rates on July 1, 1991.

Item 6e on page B-11] of House Bill No. 2, the general
appropriations act, appropriates money for nursing home ra-:
rebase. The narrative on page B-16 of House Bill No. 2, statas
that "The rate increases in items 6e and 6h are funded beginning
October 1, 1351." The Department is apparently planning to use a
portion of the money appropriated for medical services to
implement the propcsed rate increases on July 1, 1S51.

There are two statutes that grant the Department authority to
establish nursing home reimbursement rates. Section 53-6-101:{3),
MCA, states:

The department may set rates for medical and other
services provided to recipients of medicaid and may
enter into contracts for delivery of services to
individual recipients or groups of recipients.

Section 53-6-113(3), MCA, states:

The department shall establish by rule the rates for
reimbursement of services provided under this part. The
department may in its discretion set such rates of
reimbursement as it determines necessary for the
purposes of the program. In establishing rates of
reimbursement, the department mav consider but is not
limited to:




Representative Francis Bardanouve
June 7, 1991
Page 2

-

(a) the availability of aporopriated funds; i
(b) the actual cost of services; :

(c) the quality cf services;

(d) the profe551onal knowledge and skills necessary for the
delivery of services; and 5.

(e) the availability of services. (emphasis supplied)

The general rule is that approprlatlon bills may not contain

- - 4o wrd 4t -
restricticns on the use cf mcney in conflict with existing

statutes. City of Helena v. Omholt, 155 Mont. 212, 468 P.2d 764
(1870). The language in the narrative in House Bill No. 2,
merely implements 1-2-201, MCA, which states that every statute.
providing for an appropriation takes effect on the first day of
July fcollcwing passage and approval unless a differsnt time is

preoscribed thersin. The language in House Bill No. 2 is within
the parametars of a general appropriations act and is not in

cenflict with existing statutes.

Sections 46.12.1111 and 46.12.1112 of the Administrative Rules of
Montana implement the statutes relating to nursing home :
reimbursement rates. The rules describe the basis for setting
rates and the items and services incliuded in the rates.

The adoption of rules is governed by the Montana Administrative
Procedure Act and may ke found Spelelcally in Title 2 -chapter
4, part 3, MCA. Subsections (3) through (6) of 2-4-305,. MCA,
contain the regquirements for valid rules. The requirements for
valid rules include the following provisions:

(3) Each proposed and adopted rule shall
include a citaticn to the specific grant cf
rulemaking authority pursuant to which it or =
any part thereof is adopted. In addition,

each proposed and adopted rule shall include

a citation to the specific section or

sections in the Montana Code Annotated which
the rule purports to implement.

(4) Each rule proposed and adopted by an
agency implementing a policy of a governing
_board or commission must include a citation

to and description of the policy implemented.
Each agency rule implementing a policy, as
used in the definition set forth in 2-4- L
102(10), and the policy itself must be based
on legal authority and otherwise comply with
the requisites for validity of rules
established by this chapter.

(5) To be effective, each substantive rule
adopted must be within the scope of authority



X
RARIIRES—— = ===
| | AT T o2
Representative Francis Bardanouve 3 2
' R

June 7, 1991
Page 3

conferred and in accordance with standards prescribed by
other provisions of law.
(6) Whenever by the express or implied terms
of any statute a state agency has authority
to adopt rules to implement, interpret, make
specific, or otherwise carry out the
provisions of the statute, no rule adopted is
valid or effective unless:
{2a) censistent and net in ccnflict
statute; and
(b) reasonably necessary to effectuate the
purpose of the statute. Such reasonable
necessity must be demonstrated in the
agency's notice of propcsed rulemaking and in
' itten and coral data, views, comments,
imony submitted by the public cr the
d 3 3 h

+

T

31

th the

.
-
-

Section 53-6-113(3), MCA, requires the Department to adopt rules
that may take into account the availability of aporopriated
funds. The Department may not use the funds appropriated in Item
e for reimbursement payments until October 1, 1991. The
Department has specific authority to consider factors other than
appropriated funds in establishing rates. The Legislaturs has
provided a mechanism for determining whether a disputed rule is
consistent with the intent of the Legislature. Section 2-4-403,
MCA, delegates that authority to the Administrative Code
Committee as follows:

(1) If the legislature is not in session, the committee

may pell all memkers cf the legislature by mail to
determine whether a proposed rule is consistent with

the intent of the legislature.

(2) Should 20 or more legislators object to any rule, the
committee shall poll the members of the legislature.

(3) The poll shall include an opportunity for the agency to
present a written justification for the rule to the

members of the legislature.

Section 2-4-404, MCA, provides that the results of a poll
conducted under 2-4-403, MCA, are admissible in any court
proceeding involving the validity of the rule. If a majority of
both houses determine that the proposed rule is contrary to
legislative intent, the rule is conclusively presumed to be
contrary to legislative intent in a court proceeding involving
the validity of the rule.

If the Department incurs expenses beyond the amount appropriated
for nursing home reimbursement, the Legislature is under no



/

EXHIBIT.
JATE.
Representative Francis Bardanouve H% Z
June 7, 1991
Page 4

obligation to provide a supplemental appropriation for the
expenses. .

The Department is required to establish the nursing home
reimbursement rates by rule. If the Legislature does not feel
that the rates are consistent with the legislative intent
contained in House Bill No. 2, the Leaislature should object to
the rule establishing the rates.

If you have any questions or if I can provide additional
information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gregory J. Petesch, Director
Legal Services Division



“ DEPARTMENT OF EXHIBIT — /&
SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICEBAT «
HB )
— STATE OF MONTANA

2.0, 30K 4210

HELENA, MONTANA 596044210

June 13, 1991 : (406) 444-5622
FAX (406) 444-1970

To: Members Legislative Finance Committee
From: Steve Yeakeféggirector
Office of Budget and Program Planning
7
Feter S. Blouke, Ceputy Directer
Social and Rehakilitation Services

Subject: Nursing Home Rate Increase

The Department regquested this cppertunity to appear before the
Legislative Finance Committee to present the rationale behind the
Department's adjustments to nursing home rates for the 1993
biennium. We believe the adjustments are necessary to avoid costly
litigation, are required by federal regulation and, in fact, are
consistent with previous direction from the Finance Committee under

similar circumstances.
BACXGRCUND

Reimbursement for nursing home services is a significant portion of
the state's medicaid budget. In fiscal 1991, projected nursing
home payments accounted for $56.97 million or 26% of total medicaid
expenditures. As the primary payer for nursing home services,
medicaid pays for approximately 62 percent of all nursing home beds
in the state. Funding for the program is approximately 72 percent
federal funds and 28 percent state general fund.

Reimbursement rates for nursing homes are based on a complex
formula that takes into consideration such factors as allowable
costs incurred in all facilities, the size and geocgraphic locaticn
of the facility, the age and type of construction, and the level of
nursing care required for the facility's residents. The actual

“Working Together To Empower Montanans”



EXH|B|T__-—L&-——"

Legislative Finance Committee l@ﬂmﬁézzfififﬁéf?éb

June 13, 1991 Hn <
Page 2 . d

daily rate an individual facility might receive ranges from $44.67
to $72.69 per day. However, for budgeting purposes, a statewide
average reimbursement rate is calculated and then multiplied times
the projected number of nursing home bed days to arrive at total:
medicaid costs.

Although medicaid regulations do not require the state to reimburse
all nursing home costs, the Boren Amendment of 1980 does require
states to establish rates that are reasonable and adequate to meet
the costs incurred by efficiently and economically operated

- e

facilities. If the state sets reimbursement rates toc low, nursing
homes may file suit in federal court to estaklish mcre equitable
payment. Recently, several states have lost lawsults based on the
Boren Amendment reguirements for adequate reimbursement rates and

have been forced to pay very substantial retroactive settlements.

In 1984, the Montana nursing home industry filed a lawsuit to farce
the state to increase rates. Following an unfavorable district
court decision, the department reached an ocut-of-court settlement.
Nursing home reimbursement rates were increased 8% in fiscal 1984,
and an additional 6% in 1985. However, since 1986 the state's
increase in reimbursement rates has not kept pace with general
health care inflation or the increase in actual nursing home costs

(See Chart 1).
EXECUTIVE BUDGET REQUEST

During the preliminary analysis of critical budget issues that
would need to be presented to the 1991 Legislature, nursing home
reimbursement rates were identified as a top  priority.
Representatives of the Montana Health Care Association, Montana
Hospital Association and the Montana Association of Homes for the
Aged had met with the department and indicated their strong belief
that medicaid reimbursement rates during the 1991 biennium had not
kept pace with inflationary increases in health care costs and were
not adequate to meet Boren Amendment criteria. However, the
nursing home industry agreed to forgc a legal challenge of the 1991



r

q143u09 jue|ivd 86pnjou| ‘quIeY PIBIIPEN
%9°F 18 pojoefosd esu 81809 HN €6A4-L6Ad

A8Q J0d 1800 'H'N —x—  ©I8Y4 qu|oY PiBo[Poy FER

| £6A 26A4 16A

DR A R N N I S A S I R N R I I S P AP I A A S AT S NI
'

S T R R T T T T T T S AP

06/ 68Ad 88Ad 2844

Aeqg paeg 19d s8.48jjoq

£661L ybnosy| /86!
juaswasinquiley awol buisinnN
} LYVYHO

-400'99¢

00098
00°99%
00048
00948

00°08¢



EXHlB\T._.J-—&-;;
DATM—/’
W

biennium reimbursement rates if adequate reimbursement rates could
be established for the 1993 biennium.

Legislative Finance Committee
June 13, 1991
Page 3

Therefore, to objectively establish an equitable base for medicaid
reimbursement, SRS contracted with a national accocunting firm to
study Montana's nursing home reimbursement system. The results of
the study showed medicaid reimbursement rates were substantially
below statewide average nursing home costs and would fall even
further behind unless an adjustment was made.

Based on the results of the accounting firm's analysis, the
executive budget included a $3.77 per bed day increase for fiscal
1992 and an increase of $3.95 per bed day in fiscal 1993. The
tal cost of the increase cver the 1293 biennium would be $15.9
113 £

ot

o]
illion of which $4.5 million was general fund.

H

In order to help fund the increase in medicaid reimbursement rates,
the department also propcsed that a $1.00 per day utilization fee
be assessed on every nursing home bed. The department estimated
the utilization fee would generate an additional $1.8 million in
fiscal 1993. When leveraged against federal funds, the additional
revenue from the user fee would generate $6.4 million for support
of the proposed nursing home rate rebase.

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

During the legislative session, the issue of nursing home
reimbursement received a great deal of attention. The executive
budget request for nursing homes was adopted by the Appropriations
Subcommittee on Human Services with minor changes and ultimately
included as part of the department's overall appropriation in House
Bill 2. In addition to the funding in House Bill 2, the
Legislature also included reimbursement for nursing homes in House
Bill 93, the 1legislation that implemented the nursing home
utilization fee propocsed by the department. After considerable
debate, House Bill 93 was amended to exempt days of care paid for
by private individuals from the collection of the fee. In order to
finance the additional nursing home funding included in House Bill



Legislative Finance Committee
June 13, 1991
Page 4

93 and to replace revenue lost by exempting private pay residents,
the amount of the utilization fee was increased to $1.00 per day in
fiscal 1992 and $2.00 per day in fiscal 1993.

Cn the last day of the legislative session, as part of the
negotiations between the Governor's Budget Office and legislative
leadership, $721,353 in general fund was removed from the
appropriation for the nursing home rate increases. This reduction
in general funds had the effect of shifting the implementation date
of the nursing home rate increase by three months in fiscal 1992
from July 1, 1991 to October 1, 1991 and a similar three month
delay in fiscal 1993. However, the user fee of $1.00 per bed day
in fiscal 1992 and $2.00 per bed day in fiscal 1993 were still
scheduled for implementation at the beginning of each fiscal vear.

- -

POST-SESSION ACTION

Immediately after the legislative session, representatives of the
nursing home industry contacted the department and indicated that
because the rate increase was delayed, they would challenge the
adequacy of reimbursement rates in fiscal 1991, and file suit in
court to block implementation of the user fee. '

A successful legal challenge to the 1991 nursing home reimbursement
rates could result in court ordered reimbursement costing the state
several millions of dollars. In addition, the disapproval by the
federal government of the medicaid state plan could result in the
loss of additional millions of federal reimbursement the state
would have to replace with general fund. Finally, a lawsuit could
also jeopardize implementation of the user fee which would result
in the loss of approximately $17.1 million, revenue which was meant
to off set rate increases during the 1993 biennium the state would

still be required to pay.

At the time of the last legal challenge by the nursing home
industry in 1984, the department was severely criticized by the
Finance Committee for not having negotiated a solution that would
have avoided expensive litigation and could have resulted in a less



Jodo -
EXHIBIT—"1 g2
- e
“;;;/&/—

Legislative Finance Committee _,,«v*~"’”’¢””
June 13, 1991 -
Page 5 .2
costly settlement. Therefore, the department requested that the
nursing home industry postpone any action pending discussions

between the department and the Governor's Office to find a
reasonable solution to the situation.

DEPARTMENT SOLUTION

Medicaid reimbursement to nursing homes equals the net of
established medicaid rates minus any patient contributions from
such sources as Social Security, Railroad Retirement, Veteran's
Administration benefits, private pensions, or other private income
below medical needy standards. (See Tabkle 1). When the budget
projections for nursing home bed days were agreed to Dby the
department, the Office of Budget and Program Planning and the
Legislative Fiscal Analyst, minimal increases in the amount of
patient contributions was included in the projections. As more
data became available during the legislative session, it became

apparent that patient contributions would be increasing each year
uring the 1993 biennium. This information was brought to the

199 ~ -—— -a - -

attention of +the Legislature during a conference committee
discussion on House Bill 93 but no action was taken at that time to

reduce the nursing home appropriation.

fL

By adjusting the actual medicaid reimbursement to account for the
increase in patient contributions projected for fiscal 1992 and
fiscal 1993, the total amount of medicaid funding available is
sufficient to provide the agreed to rate increases at the beginning
of each fiscal year rather than imposing a three month delay. No

new or additional general funds will be required.

The department has discussed this solution with representatives of
the Montana Health Care Associaticn, Montana Hospital Association
and the Montana Association of Homes for the Aged who have agreed



| 2o
EX\—\\B\T/

/

Legislative Finance Committee Dﬁi////;zf,~f”'§
June 13, 1991 ] 53
Page 6

that if the department implements the agreed to medicaid rate
increases as described above, they will withdraw their challenge to
the 1991 state plan and forgo any litigation for court ordered
nursing home reimbursement increases.



EXHIBIT o

| DATEL 2n 2, 72

HB—X

TABLE 1

NURSING HOME REIMBURSABLE COSTS AND FUNDING ALLOCATION

I. Budgeted Patient Contribution

Fiscal 1992 Fiscal 1993
Medicaid Rate \ $63.22 $67.15
Patient Contribution 14.90 15.10
Madicaid Reimbursement $48.32 $52.05
II. .Increased Patient Contribution

Fiscal 1992 Fiscal 1993
Mzdicaid Rats $63.22 $67.15
Patient Contribution 15.83 16.30
Medicaid Reimbursement $47.39 $50.85
Reimbursement
Difference _$0.93 =8$1-20
III. Additional Funds
Bed Days 1,438,178 . 1,466,941
Add Funds $0.93 $1.20

$1,337,506 $1,760,329

General Fund $ 378,380 $ 494,653
Federal Fund _ 959,126 B o 1,265,676

Total Funds $1,337,506 $1,760,329




SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION . . .

- Over/(Under)
'EXECUTIVE BUDGET

Fiscal 1992

Fiscal 19§3

" Biennium

Subcommittee/Agency General Fund  General Fund = General Fund

GENERAL GOVERN}WENT & TRANSPOR T . ' L

Legxslatxve Auditor .0 e P — - ($18,512) - $57,550

‘Legxslatxve Fiscal Apalyst -~ - ° e 0 - " ; )

‘Legislative Council 0 65,164

- Environmental Quality Council . .0 Lo
Consumer Counsel - ... 0 AR | . .
Judiciary 66,429 7 286,348 352 777
Governor’s Office 0 0 0
Secretary of State 0 (25,000) {25,000)
Commissioner of Political Practices ¢ R 0
State Auditor (18,490) 0 (18,490)
Crime Control Division - - - . 0 01 -0
Highway Traffic Safety 0 0 0
Justice G G ¥
Trapsportation 0 0 -0
Revenue - 0 0 , 0
Administration (91,642) (5.125) (96,767)
State Fund ] 0 0
Public Employee’s Retire. Board (9,583) (5,583)
‘Teacher’s Retirement Board . 0
Military Affairs (5,100)

HUMAN SERVICES e
Health & Envuonmental Sc1ences :
( »Labor& Industry = e S
‘Socml & Rehabthtatlon Servxces B
| Famlly Services

o $36 485
CLUEo
562,921
875,052

NATURAL RESOURCES AND COWERCE o

‘Public Service Regulation :... "% L.

.&k#ﬁdhfe-m&ﬁrkr e ESden 2
“State Lands _ . (800,000)
Livestock S T -0
Natural Resources & Conservatxon ' 10,891
Agriculture 0
Commerce

(128, 894)

(176,266)

~(800,000)
51,799
0
(305,160)




INSTITUTIONS AND CULT URAL EDUCAT. ION
Montana Arts Council
Library Commission
Historical Society -~ - - i
Corrections & Human Servxces

($103,865)

31,281
0
986,180

© ($103,865)
31,281
‘0
303,076

EDUCATION

Board of Public Educatxon Fon
School for the Deaf & Blind _ 4
Office of Public Instruction :
Commissioner of Higher Education -
Vocational-Technical System e
Slx Umversxty Umts T o

‘ B

0

195 373

09'12 AM
01/07/92

CDATALOTUSMISC.SUBCOMM. WKT




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROPRIATIONS

ROLL CALL VOTE TIME

DATE j // 7’ ?ﬁ‘ BILL NO. 4 NUMBER ;é /

MOTION: éﬁjzxpjz «Z?Y6:> /‘ i;//

NAME . AYE | NO

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB A

REP. DOROTHY CODY

J3[ 8

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY

REP. ED GRADY

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

NAYAIN

REP. MIKE KADAS

\

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

N

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHATRMAN v

o \\\ \ [\

rorar | %




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE 1 2/42~ BILL Wo. 2~
V4
MOTION: mz«/

g/?//‘/d

NUMBER 2

& ok _

0L/

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN

NO

ABSENT

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY

REP. ED GRADY

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

NSNS E

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOCD

REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

i REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS

ROLL CALL VOTE : TIME 7! V/JZ*'
pATE [-7-9% BILL No. 2 NUMBER >

MOTION: ﬁ{>1;;4£1454,/ - )

ABSENT
REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN , : v

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY : v

REP. JOHN COBB e

REP. DOROTHY CODY v

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY pd
REP. ED GRADY s
EP. LARRY GRINDE ~
v
¢

REP. JOHN JOHNSON
REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN v

REP. JERRY NISBET v

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON v

REP. JOE QUILICI v
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD ' v

REP. BOB THOFT - 4

REP. TOM ZOOK - /

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN v/




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL VOTE : TIME £>T S& T
DATE /- 7— 92— BILL NO. 9. NUMBER 61’
MOTION: A /
(Lo It
. A
el A

NAME AYE | NO | ABSENT

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN v

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY 2

REP. JOHN COBB v

REP. DOROTHY CODY <

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY v

REP. ED GRADY v/

REP. LARRY GRINDE v

REP. JOHN JOHNSON v~

REP. MIKE KADAS v

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v’

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN pd

REP. JERRY NISBET e

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON v ,
REP. JOE QUILICI v

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOCD e

REP. BOB THOFT v’

REP. TOM ZOOK 4

| REP. FRANCTS BARDANOUVE, CHATIRMAN N )

TOTAL él 422



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRTATIONS
| /
ROLL CALL VOTE - TIME @17
pATE | -7-92~ prrnL mo. 7 NUMBER _ 2

MOTION: éﬁiﬁé Uhw b L Mf_s%
Lot é;‘lﬁn4— §>/7i '

v N

"————'——__—_————__..'—'—'———_‘_—“ﬁ

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN : Y
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY | s
REP. JOHN COBB A
REP. DOROTHY CODY v
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY v
REP. ED GRADY '/
REP. LARRY GRINDE 4
Vv
v

REP. JOHN JOHNSON
REP. MIKE KADAS
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN vV’
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI . v
REP. CHUCK SWYSGCOD |

NN

/

v

REP. BOB THOFT V'
REP. TOM ZOOK - 4

' REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN




G, 67

HOUBE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL VOTE - rME 70 S¢g —
paTE [-7- 72~  BILL No. _ 2 NOMBER (&
MOTION: i
- //%bﬂwyww
. 7T,/421Q:4” S {//? _

A
REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN : v

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY : d

REP. JOHN COBB , v~

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY ' 4
REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

| REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHATRMAN

?\ Q\

SUAVAN AN

NAAIAY

S

N\

LY




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -
APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL VOTE : TIME

DATE /~7~9 2 BILL NO. C;Z ' NUMBER 7

MOTION:

Ll 22y,
7/

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN ' v

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY : g

REP. JOHN COBB e
REP. DOROTHY CODY . v

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY v

REP. ED GRADY - ' o

REP. LARRY GRINDE | 1
REP. JOHN JOHNSON :
REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

v

v

V/

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN v
- v’

v’

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD v
Vv

REP. BOB THOFT
REP. TOM ZOOK

- REP. FRANCIS BARDANCUVE, CHAIRMAN l//




R

DATE

HOUBE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS

OLL CALL VOTE

J-7-73

TIME

2

BILL NO.

MOTION:

NUMBER 7 y

7 - .

NAME

REP.

RAY PECX, VICE-CHAIRMAN

AYE NO ABSENT

REP.

DOROTHY BRADLEY

JOHN COBB

||

DOROTHY CODY

MARY ELLEN CONNELLY

ED GRADY

= N

LARRY GRINDE

JOHN JOHNSON

MIKE KADAS

BERV KIMBERLEY

WM. "RED" MENAHAN

JERRY NISBET -

IS ANANNAN

MARY LOU PETERSON

JOE QUILICI

CHUCK SWYSGOOD

BOB THOFT -

TOM ZOOK

ANAVANANAY

FRANCIS BARDANCUVE, CHAIRMAN

TOTAL

it




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES .
APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL VOTE : TIME v

. A
DATE /-~ 7 — 92— BILL NO. ~ NUMBER 9

MdTION:

/\/ A 5

REP. RAY PECX, VICE-CHAIRMAN

%
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY v/
REP. JOHN COBB

'REP. DOROTHY CODY | e
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY L
REP. ED GRADY : i o
REP. LARRY GRINDE ' i

REP. JOHN JOHNSON
REP. MIKE KADAS
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

i
v
%
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN e
v
4

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOCD

REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

| REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

NNNEN




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -
APPROPRIATIONS

. . . f{. -
ROLL CALL VOTE » TIME J/ r?5€f)

pate /-~ 7— 7 2—BILL NO. " NUMBER / ©

MOTION:

PN

N~

& ) é, = o B V//§>
S

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN ] 4

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY ' v

REP. JOHN COBB

v
REP. DOROTHY CODY v
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY v

REP. ED GRADY

1_/
REP. LARRY GRINDE v
REP. JOHN JOHNSON -

REP. MIKE KADAS ' v
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v

REP. WM,"RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN '

o

e

o

L

o

V/'

REP. TOM ZOOK : v
(/]




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS
‘ /

ROLL CALL VOTE - TIME ] [yo
pare | —7-71- BILL NO. 2~ " nomBer [/ /
HMOTION: 4

0 . .78 ey
.‘,'_/7_ = ) 7 - /7 - "
AN gl ole g2 =K (T ptf b ol cenrm
‘T" J
ﬁi p—— po— [pp——

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN

1//

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY L
REP. JOHN COBB v
Pz
4

I’d

REP. DOROTHY CODY
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY : ‘ v
REP. LARRY GRINDE v
REP. JOHN JOHNSON Vv
REP. MIKE KADAS 4
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v’
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN v
v
/

REP. JERRY NISBET
REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

\

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD "/
REP. BOB THOFT - l/
REP. TOM ZOOK l/
'REP. FRANCIS BARDAROUVE, CHAIRMAN 1 /




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
APPROPRIATIONS o
ROLL CALL VOTE : TIME )/ Y 7 S

DATE /»-’7~ %2~ BILL NO. NOMBER /S~

MOTION: .

NO ABSENT

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN Vo

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY - | 174
REP. JOHN COBB |
REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY : | v
REP. LARRY GRINDE .’
REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

NS

NUANANAN

REP. BOB THOFT
REP. TOM ZOOK
'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOCUVE, CHAIRMAKN V/ T

v/
v’
, v
' REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD | - v~
v/
v/




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
APPROPRIATIONS
/ ——
ROLL CALL VOTE - TIME /[« K

pare |~ 7- 92~ sBrzLvo. D/  nummEr_ /3

MOTION:

/(M s + £

ABSENT

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN v
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY i
REP. JOHN COBB ' v
[
S

| REP. DOROTHY CODY
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY : ' .
REP. LARRY GRINDE e
REP. JOHN JOHNSON v
REP. MIKE KADAS /
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY L
e
e
L

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

v
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD v/
REP. BOB THOFT v
L

5

REP. TOM ZOOK

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAMN - k/




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS

ROLL CALL YOTE : TIME =

DATE ﬁ /— 7/7%. ¥o. R NUMBER  / /‘75

MOTION:

///Me 5 £ O

e a el
(A o =)

7N

i

[m
NAME AYE NO ABSENT

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN ‘ Vo
REP. DCROTHY BRADLEY
REP. JOHN COBB

NN

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

N\

N

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

NS

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

|| REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

ll: NANAN

Tl




HQUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL VOTE : TIME , b
. . [ —
DATE BILL NO. NUMBER |/ &
MOTION:
—
5 ¥ S
A O

ABSENT

—_——
Y PECK, i

REP. RA VICE-CHATRMAN
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY 2
REP. JOHN COBB %
REP. DOROTHY CODY v
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY L
REP. ED GRADY LA
REP. LARRY GRINDE [l
REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD
REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN /

NN

\f\\\\

—
T——g




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
APPROPRIATIONS

| .
ROLL CALL VOTE : TIME Al ‘6:

DATE " BILL NO. NUMBER /6

MOTION: ) S

REP. RAY PECK, VICE~-CHAIRMAN

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY ' i~
REP. JOHN COBB v’
REP. DOROTHY CODY v
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY L
REP. ED GRADY - | B e
REP. LARRY GRINDE L—
REP. JOHN JOHNSON
REP. MIKE KADAS
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY 1/
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN e
REP. JERRY NISBET e
'REP. MARY LOU PETERSON v
REP. JOE QUILICI A v~
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD , v~
e
L

NS

REP. BOB THOFT .
REP. TOM ZOOK
'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN i V//

/"‘ '
C‘ .




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES .
APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL VOTE - TIME / ? '
/ | =)
DATE /- /— 72—  BILL NO. 2 NUMBER

MOTION: 2

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN : )

REP. DCROTHY BRADLEY : i
REP. JOHN COBB e
REP. DOROTHY CODY 7
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY 1l
REP. ED GRADY : o v
REP. LARRY GRINDE ' 7
REP. JOHN JOHNSON
REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

v/
v
//
REP. JERRY NISBET - 5 P
v~

S

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD v/i
REP. BOB THOFT - 4

REP. TOM ZOOK
REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN e




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES .
APPROPRIATIONS |
ROLL CALL VOTE : TIME rsz,

pare /- 7-92 s wo. 022 ' NUMBER /S/

MOTION:

NAME AYE “ ABSENT

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN e
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY L
REP. JOHN COBB

'REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY

REP., LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN | v
REP. JERRY NISBET ' v/
REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI | e
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD | 4
REP. BOB THOFT ij;

K‘\ \K

R

INAAN

REP. TOM ZOOK

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN D/




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -
APPROPRIATIONS
POLL CALL VOTE ~ mIME <;?;9/5?/
pare  /— 7— 27 BIiL No. <=2 nomBer /7

MOTION:

/(4;,4( Cewr 2L Forer

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN : V/

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY
REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS ‘ v
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD
REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

\\ Y\§\\\\§; \\ﬁi

SN NNYRY

' REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN V/"




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS ,
| 9 (é/a
ROLL CALL VOTE ' : TIME /) /(
paTe [/~ /- FZ BILL No. -2 " NuMBer X0
MOTION: /*i:;—aﬁlfebﬂ
L
2] — 7 > I, 9 >
/g i [ L~
7 ‘7/‘)

ABSENT

:
)
o

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN v’
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY
REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY v
REP. ED GRADY
REP. LARRY GRINDE
REP. JOHN JOHNSON
REP. MIKE KADAS | v
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET ' e
REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD
REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

SIS SR

' REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN J/




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS |
RO#L CALL voTE : TIME =Y s
pate __ (— /=92~ L. __ o, ' NUMBER <£;§/
MOTION: L | ‘
o Cradtly = (B i )
KEZ’V/“"/ Ce N l

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN L

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY - e
REP. JOHN COBB v
REP. DOROTHY CODY | -
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY 4
REP. ED GRADY : | ' W
REP. LARRY GRINDE e
REP. JOHN JOHNSON 4
REP. MIKE KADAS
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v
e
d

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON o

REP. JOE QUILICI . W

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD | pd

REP. BOB THOFT - V'
REP. TOM ZOOK y
{ REP. FRANCIS BARDAROUVE, CHATRMAN ; V




HOUSBE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL VOTE ~ TIME ; {28

pate /- /-7  BruL wo. 2 NUMBER %) X

MdTION: i
(/{ C/J . 5/- /) 7)
(A5 5 (f«/’r Z/,, —_— o) PP YAw 4

Lo po Al G el Dodpn — /P LT

NAME AYE m ABSENT
| REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN - e ‘

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY e

REP. JOHN COBB v

REP. DOROTHY CODY L

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY e

REP. ED GRADY N

REP. LARRY GRINDE L

REP. JOHN JOHNSON 1~

REP. MIKE KADAS v~

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN e

REP. JERRY NISBET v

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON e ‘

REP. JOE QUILICI v’

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD | /

REP. BOB THOFT - e

REP. TOM ZOOK . v

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHATRMAN e




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -
APPROPRIATIONS

ROLL CALL VCT ‘ TIME

'DATE $ 2 —f BILI. NO. 02_; ~ NUMBER ¢?3 |
MOTION: ;huja onaloiin %»#?§i£%ﬁfa7”~—%
/ — 41}36 ‘

ﬁ¢;13=5"7g: \~—7P/ < 53’“:>

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN

v
REP. DORCTHY BRADLEY ' e
REP. JOHN COBB e
REP. DOROTHY CODY | e

pd

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY

REP. LARRY GRINDE /4
REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY
REP. WM."RED"™ MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD
REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

Ix

AN

NN

| REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS ///_
| . _
ROLL CALL VOTE : TIME ”l.['( 55>
DATE /— BILL NO. __ 2 — ~ NUMBER ¢§27/
. 7 .

MOTION:

a/@_m(bﬂf

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN e
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY v’
REP. JOHN COBB v
REP. DOROTHY CODY '
~

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY i
REP. ED GRADY ’
REP, LARRY GRINDE
REP. JOHN JOHNSON e
REP. MIKE KADAS
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY pd
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN e
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

v~
v
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD ' e
v
v,

N

N

REP. BOB THOFT
REP. TOM ZOOK
‘REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

TOTAL | v




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES . '
APPROPRIATIONS QL[ L/Q,—”fE%——

ROLL CALL VOTE - TIME o
DATE §/f,/Q?$>— BILL No. £~  NUMBER 25

MOTION:

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN

2
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY v
REP. JOHN COBB : L
v
v

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY

REP. ED GRADY

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON i

REP. MIKE KADAS [

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY L

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN e
|4
v’

N

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT

‘REP. TOM ZOOK

REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHATRMAN

TRYP S
[



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROPRIATIONS
‘ LS O
ROLL CALL VCTZ TIME pt 2
DATE Z’7"‘7 J— BILL NO. A~ NomBER 2
MOTION:
Sk —g A5 TP 27
H2 O
NAME AYE | NO
REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN , 7
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY L
REP. JOHN COBB »
REP. DOROTHY CODY o
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY «
REP. ED GRADY e
REP. LARRY GRINDE v
REP. JOHN JOHNSON d
REP. MIKE KADAS /
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN /
REP. JERRY NISBET e
REP. MARY LOU PETERSON J
REP. JOE QUILICI e
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD v
REP. BOB THOFT v
REP. TOM ZOOK S
REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN /
ToTaL | <] /1
(



4»"3{31
NP 42
B

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROPRIATIONS
‘sél /s

ROLL CALL VOTZ mrTym andn

[4
pare  Y/7/9 72—  BILL No. Cal NUMBER O /
MOTION: ~ -
) /
i .l

NAME | I - m No |aBsENT |

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN v

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY

NSNS

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY

REP. ED GRADY

AYAN

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON v

\ \\\\i

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. TOM ZOOK

o
REP. BOB THOFT e
%

REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

En




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS —, ~
5ie>
ROLL CALL VOT® : TIME )
DATE [—7 — 72— BILL NO. ~ NUMBER C;Q_Err
MdTION: o

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN ¥
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY —
REP. JOHN COBB —
REP. DOROTHY CODY e

L

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY ‘

o
REP. LARRY GRINDE e

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

[/

Iy

L
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN /4<; (33
REP. JERRY NISBET el

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON v
REP. JOE QUILICI . v
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD ' o
REP. BOB THOFT v
REP. TOM ZOOK v

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROPRIATIONS

/e
ROLL CALL VCTZ ~ TIMZ ;7,<?Jy"<f,
pATE |~ 7-9 =— BILL No. __ S NUMBER 22\5;7

MOTION:

ESZLdﬂ» — e 2 %/(

7 —r /

. - _ _
irNAHE AYE | No | aBsENT
REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN e
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY v
REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY _ L~
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY e
REP. ED GRADY '

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT -

REP. TOM ZOOK

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

<N

AN EANN

PN R



R

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS

L CALL VOTE

DATE l’ 7— 942~ BILL NO. D

MOTION:

.—7

4

;s

NUMBER

.3@

//,V%/G Jé,%

ey = e

/ é . R /“i

)

;262?144';j2>

—

1

| NaME

e

REP.

b
e —

T

RAY PECK, VICE-~-CHAIRMAN

| ave | NO

[

—
ABSENT |

REP.

DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP.

JOHN COBEB

REP.

DOROTHY CODY

REP.

MARY ELLEN CONNELLY

L=

/M
1
L~

REP.

ED GRADY

REP.

LARRY GRINDE

REP.

JOHN JOHNSON

REP.

MIKE KADAS

REP.

BERV KIMBERLEY

REP.

WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP.

JERRY NISBET

ANANAYANIAN

REP.

MARY LOU PETERSON

REP.

JOE QUILICI

REP.

CHUCK - SWYSGOOD

REP.

BOB THOFT -

REP.

TOM ZOOK

'REP.

FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN




DATE

HQUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

BILL NO.

MOTION:

APPROPRIATIONS

TIME

7,‘7-5’"6

NUMBER > /
/

7
A —7

-

——
= =7

-2 7))

~Y 73

= - — .
“ty—~p /fii P Iy 2)0/7/25/ e

r—
NAME

REP.

RAY PECK,

VICE-CHAIRMAN

AYE

NO

ABSENT

REP.

DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP.

JCHN CCOBB

REP.

DOROTHY CODY

REP.

_xx)(maé

REP.

MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
ED GRADY ’

REP.

LARRY GRINDE

JOHN JOHNSON

REP.

MIKE KADAS

REP.

BERV KIMBERLEY

REP.

WM."RED" MENAHAN ..

REP.

JERRY NISBET

REP.

MARY LOU PETERSON

REP.

JOE QUILICI

NN R [

REP.

CHUCK - SWYSGOOD

REP.

BOB THOFT

REP.

TOM ZOO0OK

' REP.

FRANCIS BARDANOQUVE,

CHAIRMAN




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS

ROLL CALL VOTEZ - mrun 7 L LD

DATE BILL NO. NUMBER = —

MOTION:

7 ~ ’
d 4/44‘ S & S 57 5 g/

7

r ' ]
| NaMe IAYE ! NO 'ABSENT
D R N D

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN
REP. DORGTHY BRADLEY
REP. JOHN COBB

AY

AN

~

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY '

REP. LARRY GRINDE &
REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON e
REP. JOE QUILICT
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD | i

REP. BOB THOFT -
REP. TOM ZOOK
'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

ol

‘"TOTAL

l:\‘\ NN PR

K

\




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL VOTE : TTuT T LT L
DATE " BILL NO. NUMBER = =2
MOTION: ~
-y — -
o T e
/ [

—_—— - —

NAME AYE NO ABSENT

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN P

REF. DORCTHY BRADLEY iy

REP. JOHN COBB e

REP. DOROTHY CODY e

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY v

REP. ED GRADY - ' e

REP. LARRY GRINDE i

REP. JOHN JOHNSON e
REP. MIKE KADAS v
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN i
‘ v

=

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

e

—
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD v~
REP. BOB THOFT - v’
| W
—

e e

REP. TOM ZOOK
'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS

POLL CALL VOTE

DATE ﬁ/ — 7—'7%11.1. No. AU

ld

, 0

NUMBER ;3 9/

MOTION:
: Y

e

7 2 )
‘ ./

~—

NAME

REP. RAY PECKX, VICE-CHAIRMAN

AYE

NO

ABSENT

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY

‘\ ‘\ V\Yi

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY '

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

‘'REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WHM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT -

REP. TOM ZOOK

REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS , -
7 ¢ sz
DALy CALL VOTE - TIum ! -
/
DATE  BILL NO.  NoumEr_ 3 S
MOTION:

— P ———————
NAME lAYE NO lABSENT

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN
REP. DORCTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY i ‘ v
REP. LARRY GRINDE o
REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

vV
v’
REP. BOB THOFT - e
. v
~

INATANATAS

NIRRT S

REP. TOM ZOOK

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL VOTE : TIME ,§Vﬁ,;z Y’/%ég
DATE /—’)—-?:L © BILL NO. oo NUMBER \é?ég
MOTION:
2 B
T ~ =<

I - i I

nwe  |ave | wo [amsmwr]

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN Ny

REP. DORCTHY BRADLEY : L

REP. JOHN COBB '

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY

REP. ED GRADY '

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON (—

REP. MIKE KADAS v

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v
v
4

N

AW AR AN

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

"TOTAL

” %\\K N

& -



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -
APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL voTZ - TTME ,jgi‘ 26
pare /- /—9*  BILL No. __ D NUMBER \51;7

MOTION:

[4

S gz 2 > FS B2k

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN : L’
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY 24
REP. JOHN COBB e
REP. DOROTHY CODY «
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY i
REP. ED GRADY ' e
REP. LARRY GRINDE ¢
REP. JOHN JOHNSON v
REP. MIKE KADAS ' I
>
v
e
—

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD v~
REP. BOB THOFT - v
REP. TOM ZOOK v
| REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN e




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS |
ROLL CALL vOTZ - TIME A/9<61§,/
DATE /, 7~9 2" p1iL wo. = NUMBER_ 3 &
MOTION: | , |

e

— _—— __—_——_—___— —— — —— 1}

NAME : AYE ’ NO 'ABSENT

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY '

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS ' v
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT -

REP. TOM ZOOK

| REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

\

Y

RSN RE LS

£
B

v

v

4
'TOTAL #




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -
APPROPRIATIONS
POLL CALL VOTE ~ TIME
DATE // ) — @ 2-%1LL NO. | NUMBER 5 /

MOTION:

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN , N

REP. COROTHY BRADLEY e
REP. JOHN COBB w/'
REP. DOROTHY CODY 4 v

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY v
REP. ED GRADY - ' e '
REP. LARRY GRINDE L

REP. JOHN JOHNSON e
REP. MIKE KADAS v~
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v
d
v
v

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

—
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD v
REP. BOB THOFT - , v
REP. TOM ZOOK N

| REP. FRANCIS BARDANQUVE, CHAIRMAN L (//




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS :
ROLL CALL voTE : TIME g ) 2 -
pare | —/— 92~ sriL vo. G~ . NUMBER KO
MOTION: |
.¢¥> /29 xfé;L/z)
2 - 4
:>zgy1;e7
NAME 4‘ AYE | NO | ABSENT |

REP. RAY ?ECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN

REZP. DCRCTHY BRADLEY

REP. DOROTHY CODY

e
[l
REP. JOHN COBB : I
l//
v

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY - ’ e

REP. LARRY GRINDE i

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

o

L

%

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN v
| v

g

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK -SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

" REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS .
_ 4§>‘c/‘0
ROLL CALL VOTES ' : TIME ¢
pare [/ -)—-92  BIIL No. D " NumBErR &/
MOTION: -
S:Q‘./K —7 (/2 @
)y . / C/
1| . Ve

]AYE | NO lABSENT r

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY '

REP. LARRY GRINDE L
REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD ya
REP. BOB THOFT v
REP. TOM ZOOK v
'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN I i

AN

X
N\ \y\-\\




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS

DOLL CALL VOTE : TIME (

DATE [-7_92-811L No. A— . NUMBER Lo
MC‘:TION‘: ‘ | |
424i/cm54éz%' - ( ﬁ%f
v /
NAME AYE | No | aBsENT |
REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN | i

REP. DCROTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY ’

KEP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK -SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT -

REP. TOM ZOOK

"REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

1{@ NAUB AL AY YIS AN

. TOTAL



HQUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROPRIATIONS
’ {
RCLL CALL VOTE : mrun 5?//'§732/<”

Pl B ool .

DATE [-7—72 prrn wo. 2 NUMBER ‘4{57//

MOTION:

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN : I

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY >
REP. JOHN COBB L
REP. DOROTHY CODY L
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY L
REP. ED GRADY ' v
REP. LARRY GRINDE L
REP. JOHN JOHNSON v/
REP. MIKE KADAS ' v
‘ I
a
v
o

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT -

REP. TOM ZOOK

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN




DATE

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS

CALL YCTE

BILL NO.

TIMZ

-

o &7

NUMBER

MOTION:

o

. oG -
I (7 . 2 o

/

.- - y 3 (/ a2
Pt ¢ gptomen et AP G

NAME

REP.

RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN

'AYE | wo | aBsENT

Y
'

REP.

DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP.

JOHN COEB

REP.

DOROTHY CODY

REP.

REP.

MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
ED GRADY '

REP.

LARRY GRINDE

REP.

JOHN JOHNSON

REP.

MIKE KADAS

REP.

BERV KIMBERLEY

REP.

WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP.

JERRY NISBET

REP.

MARY LOU PETERSON

REP.

JOE QUILICI

s s ] SRR

REP.

CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP.

BOB THOFT

REP.

TOM ZOOK

'REP.

FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

Wf

PRER

"TOTAL




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES .
APPROPRIATIONS
DOLL CALL vOTE : mTME §;?,’)/<1——Z

.
DATE " BILL NO. ' NUMBER 5¢2;

MOTION:

, £§:;A4L =z /(— :g;zrszz/./v’ //_’A?/;fj;_/“\—f

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN e v

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY e s

REP. JOHN COBB | v

REP. DOROTHY CODY e
v

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY '

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

> NINE R KRR N SN




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

APPROPRIATIONS | /é;;
[
: DOALL CALL vOTE : mIME 673 ;Agy
patre  [/—7-9%2- - BILL NOo. 2 NUMBER 4/;;
MOTION:
LS I h /oS r7 . Al
& J et =[O /

F e &

[‘ — T —
ﬂ NAME |AYE I NO !ABSENT ‘
1__“———____—___——_———_'—_—'——[—'—'—'—_—'

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY
REP. ED GRADY ‘

REP. LARRY GRINDE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

REP. MIKE KADAS

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK -SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT

REP. TOM ZOOK

REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN ) v

: TOTAL !gé 2|
e N T — e emee—————)

A O
L R "




HQUSE OF REPRESBENTATIVES

APPROPRIATIONS
: DoLL CALL VOTE : TIME 7, s
4/ )

DATE & / ~ 7,'0\13:1.1. No. ,fl\ ' NUMBER 4/7

MOTION: |
'_/Z /5 )/4 — 7\—’@'/( \
S0 Pl LCpaBrics 4%2/{7
Lopt b Loro,

wME AYE | NO | ABSENT |
REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN - v
REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY L~
REP. JOHN COBB L
REP. DOROTHY CODY v
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY v
REP. ED GRADY ' L
REP. LARRY GRINDE v
REP. JOHN JOHNSON
REP. MIKE KADAS ' v
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY v
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN v
REP. JERRY NISBET v
REP. MARY LOU PETERSON v
REP. JOE QUILICI v
REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD v
REP. BOB THOFT - W
REP. TOM ZOOK v

| REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN v )




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -
APPROPRIATIONS
ROLL CALL VOTE : . TIME o) e A~
pATE /— [ 92— BILL No. 2 ~ nomBer A K

T FarF

) ~ 7. T ! 4/
| (A 4 &N s 2

N\

— —
—

‘NAHE AYE NO iABSENT

-

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN %

REP. DOROTHY BRADLEY

REP. JOHN COBB

NN

REP. DOROTHY CODY

REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY v

REP. ED GRADY

REP. LARRY GRINDCE

REP. JOHN JOHNSON

‘\ ."\ S

REP. MIKE KADAS | v

REP. BERV KIMBERLEY

REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN

REP. JERRY NISBET

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON

REP. JOE QUILICI

REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD

REP. BOB THOFT -

\\\\\\ \\\

REP. TOM ZOOK

'REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN /




o

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE

APPROPRIATIONS

TIME

[/—J— 72 BILL wo. 2

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES -

)O | :;cﬁ *é;j
NUMBER ¢ F

MOTION:

.

li
|

RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN

——

AYE

NO ° | ABSENT i

-

4

DOROTHY BRADLEY

JOHN COBB

DOROTHY CODY

MARY ELLEN CONNELLY

ED GRADY

LARRY GRINDE

JOHN JOHNSON

MIKE KADAS

BERV KIMBERLEY

WM. "RED" MENAHAN

JERRY NISBET

MARY LOU PETERSON

JOE QUILICI

CHUCK SWYSGOOD

BOB THOFT -

TOM ZOOK

CHAIRMAN

FRANCIS BARDANOUVE,




HOUBE OF REPRESENTATIVES -
APPROPRIATIONS

. L
ROLL CALL VOTE ‘ TIME / / I~ S—

DATE | — 71— 9 BILL NO. 2— " NUMBER ST

\
/
Ll

> s - . ~ [
d/"" ans 2 / Z 7 & 2 =z ~
g ~

————

MOTION:

—
= = ==

f R =~
'i NAME : AYE NO ‘ ABSENT |

REP. RAY PECK, VICE-CHAIRMAN ' v/ |
REP. DCROTHY BRADLEY ' vd '
REP. JOHN COBB
REP. DOROTHY CODY
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY 4
REP. ED GRADY '
REP. LARRY GRINDE
REP. JOHN JOHNSON
REP. MIKE KADAS
REP. BERV KIMBERLEY e
REP. WM."RED" MENAHAN
REP. JERRY NISBET
REP. MARY LOU PETERSON
REP. JOE QUILICI | : v
' REP. CHUCK SWYSGOOD '
REP. BOB THOFT -

REP. TOM ZOOK
'REP. FRANCTS BARDANOUVE, CHAIRMAN

. : TOTAL » LL
e W

NASNENNSNNEND

11% ANAYANAN




/@MA{///C/{/‘;

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

DATE / 7 /

PLEASE PRINT

S8PONSOR (8)

/o,
VISITOR'S REGISTER
COMMITTEE BILL NO, A
PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT

~ 0 Y AT E N

NT CATHOLir. i

MARLE] WARNEA

M ASset_. o~
C A vALMES

%‘/L\ Q\M

INE

Q 1 1/

r /L{A!/Tf\— /\U/! M//J‘I’J

WF(eveicct /Ll///// /////

i -,//v\

?C—\f\w 1\/\1“ —

////aéom Cee. 40—@&

MT Shde Ly,
:

Do A .

L-Q Q H’\J\&A jC“\

\1\ i B\ﬂso'v'\
) , J
Lauwe LaVV!SOV\

MT Joc, Trai ing Rrdnerd )

(a3

’%” /kizﬁ

MilfAey %FWI?S‘DE&

(vt | 10

[ Va4

it/ dtwr,

| T‘%% i Y

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED TESTIMONY WITH SECRETARY.

ARE AVAILABLE IF YOU CARE

————
e —

TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY,

WITNESS STATEMENT FORMS



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
2d5

VISITOR'S REGISTER

) L ——
//;/r?,@/& PV Sl COMMITTEE BILL NO. >

v
DATE ?7 / ¢ 2—  SPONSOR(S)

PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT
NAME AND ADDRESS REPRESENTING
| w/ wre /1t e/ (lniver st HeaedTm
\C/JL Sabell Uf“' e /‘ p}\ La S/ m\/iitif’i’

S ' . ) : N
S or Tenng D hewny, = 11

ony 2. o lee SHESE A E

%Lﬁﬂ QMCW\(T <o

At #ﬁﬂ/fﬂ/ /era:

oj/k%//éi
S

e
—

|

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED TESTIMONY WITH SECRETARY. WITNESS STATEMENT FORMS
ARE AVAILABLE IF YOU CARE TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY.




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

W/&{/p//w

7
DATE _;7// >___— SPONSOR (8)

PLEASE PRINT

AME AND ADDRESS

LRSS --05

35
VISITOR'S REGISTER
>
COMMITTEE BILL NO.
PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT

v

g o o
Mike Trevor DoA /T 5D
—~7 -
ek ECLery DoRX
T =R

0p0¢

R
CBA

OBPP

éﬂk”é& LAU}M

NG

ML?AC‘\@'T NeT
Wil %yélgmw bog
Mec ah
Iy~ 5”7&’1/[&){, tVine
"'/ Vingn Bahar <i AR

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED TESTIMO

WITH SECRETARY,

WITNESS STATEMENT FORMS

ARE AVAILABLE IF YOU CARE TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY.



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

VISITOR'S REGISTER

COMMITTEE

( $§5”b4414ﬁ>4kw,
/4 [V
DATE %@mﬂj 1471, sPoNSOR(S)

J

PLEASE PRINT

4 &S

BILL NO.

PLEASE PRINT

PLEASE PRINT

sA v ] A < A Anasa AWUEAW - BILL B OPPOSE § SUPPORT

]

Hewney o Bipz A ACG
Doy LSailey MALD
bk Broske__ Dty A Gommerne
ol He %ff\ Dot of Grrggee
Z'/USQHEVM Heimdicio | Mok G Haeke,
GCAE
Ocrr S
OC e
oCHE

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED TESTIMONY WITH SECRETARY.
E AVAILABLE IF YOU CARE TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY.

AR

WITNESS

STATEMENT FORMS




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES f; cé_§—

VISITOR'S REGISTER

/;A@Mw COMMITTEE BILL No. __ 2

DATE //’7/4’ 2. SPONSOR (S)

PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT
NAME AND ADDRESS REPRESENTING
\L\/E/WKI /m AL C(/\M/ A 77(7’”‘ A
U

m—
— —

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED TESTIMONY WITH SECRETARY. WITNESS STATEMENT FORMS
ARE AVAILABLE IF YOU CARE TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY.





